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EN

Oxoid™ Penicillin G Discs (1 IU and 10 IU) P1& P10
CT0152B and CT0043B

Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test Discs

NOTE: This IFU should be read in conjunction with the Oxoid AST generic instructions for use supplied with the
product and available online.

Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ Penicillin G Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test (AST) Discs are 6mm discs prepared by impregnating
high quality absorbent paper with specified concentrations of penicillin. The discs are clearly marked on both sides with the
corresponding concentration code — P1 and P10. The code designates the antimicrobial agent (penicillin G) and drug content (1
IU or 101U).

Discs are supplied in cartridges containing 50 discs each. There are 5 cartridges per pack. Each cartridge is individually sealed
together with a desiccant tablet in a foil covered transparent blister pack.

Oxoid Penicillin G AST Discs can be dispensed using an Oxoid Disc Dispenser (sold separately). Each individual disc should
only be used once.

Intended Use

Oxoid Penicillin G AST Discs are used in the semi-quantitative agar diffusion test method for in vitro susceptibility testing. Used
in a diagnostic workflow to aid clinicians in determining potential treatment options for patients suspected of having a microbial
infection, these discs are intended to determine susceptibility against microorganisms for which penicillin G has been shown to
be active both clinically and in vitro. To be used with a pure, agar grown culture.

The device is not automated, is for professional use only and is not a companion diagnostic.
The test provides information to categorise organisms as either resistant, intermediate, or susceptible to the antimicrobial agent.

Further requirements for specimen collection, handling, and storage of samples can be found in local procedures and guidelines.
There is no specified testing population for these discs.

Published clinical breakpoints in the current version of the FDA3, CLSI M100'®, or EUCAST? breakpoint tables must be used to
interpret the zone size result.

Species with published breakpoints according to current FDA literature:

Gram-Positive

. Staphylococcus spp.

. Enterococcus spp.

e  Streptococcus spp. (B Haemolytic Group)
Gram-Negative

. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Species with published breakpoints according to current CLSI M100 literature:
Gram-Positive

. N/A
Gram-Negative
. N/A

Species with published breakpoints according to current EUCAST literature:
Gram-Positive

. Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
. Streptococcus spp.
e  Streptococcus groups A, B, Cand G
. Viridans group Streptococci
. Streptococcus pneumoniae
. Listeria monocytogenes
. Corynebacterium spp.
e Aerococcus sanguinicola and urinae
. Haemophilus influenzae
Oxoid Limited, Wade Road, Basingstoke,
d Hampshire, RG24 8PW, UKg MBD-BT-IFU-0748 Page 1 of 126


http://www.thermofisher.com/
http://www.thermofisher.com/

Gram-Negative
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae

Each disc is single use only. The pack contains sufficient test devices for multiple single-use tests.

Principle of Method

Oxoid Penicillin G AST Discs are used in the semi-quantitative agar diffusion test method for in vitro susceptibility testing. For full
instructions relating to the generation and interpretation of the results according to CLSI "*/EUCAST?*® methodology, refer to the
relevant current standards. Tables showing CLSI"™/EUCAST? compound/concentrations can be found in their documentation
referenced below. Pure cultures of clinical isolates are inoculated onto the test medium and the AST disc placed on the surface.
The antibiotic within the disc diffuses through the agar to form a gradient. After incubation, the zones of inhibition around the discs
are measured and compared against recognized zone diameter ranges for the specific antimicrobial agent(s)/organism(s) under
test.

Metrological Traceability of Calibrator and Control Material Values
Metrological traceability of values assigned to calibrators and control materials intended to establish or verify trueness of a method
for Oxoid Penicillin G AST Discs is based on internationally recognized procedures and standards.

For recommended concentrations, the zone limits are in accordance with the current performance standards for antimicrobial
disc susceptibility tests as detailed by CLSI"™® and/or EUCAST2.

Materials Provided

Oxoid Penicillin G AST Discs consist of 6mm diameter paper discs impregnated with a specific antimicrobial concentration. The
discs are marked on both sides with an alpha-numeric code identifying the antimicrobial agent and concentration. Oxoid Penicillin
G AST Discs are supplied in cartridges of 50 discs. There are 5 cartridges in each pack. Cartridges are individually packed in a
foil-sealed blister pack with a desiccant.

See Table 1 below for a description of components associated with the device. For a description of active reagents that influence
the result of the device, refer to Table 2.

Table 1. Materials Provided with CT0152B and CT0043B
Component Description | Material Description Table 2. Description of Penicillin G AST Disc Reagent
Assemblv components and Reagent Description of Function
Cartridge with spring, mbly comp > Penicillin G sodium, a water soluble
plastic cartridge containing 50x R . .
cap and plunger (x5) AST discs benzylpenicillin, is a white to almost white
- — crystalline powder that is almost
Light beige to brown, small lodourless.
Desiccant tablet (x5) '102‘3”9|e. Sdhaﬁﬁd ta?:etsﬁ . Penicillin G |Penicillin G sodium is designated 4-Thia-
Supplied with each cartridge. 1-azabicyclo(3.2.0)-heptane-2-carboxylic
Foil Foil individually sealing each lacid,3,3-dimethyl-7-oxo0-6-
cartridge with its desiccant. [(phenylacetyl)amino]-, [2S -(2a, 5a, 68)]-,
- Absorbent paper individual discs. monosodium sait.
SusDc_eptlblllztg(;l'est 6mm. 50 in each cartridge.
iscs (x250) 5 cartridges per pack.

The concentration of antibiotic on the AST Disc is analysed for every batch and is controlled using internal and external
specifications (e.g. FDA?®). The actual concentration is detailed on the Certificate of Analysis.

Oxoid Penicillin G AST Discs can be dispensed using an Oxoid Disc Dispenser, which is not included with the device.

Shelf-life and Storage Conditions
Unopened cartridges of Penicillin G AST discs have a shelf-life of 36 months if stored under the recommended conditions.
Unopened cartridges must be stored at -20°C to 8°C until required.

Once opened, cartridges should be stored within the dispenser in the container provided with an unsaturated (orange) desiccant
or other suitable opaque airtight container with a desiccant to protect the discs from moisture. Dispensers should be stored within
the container at 2°C to 8°C and be allowed to come to room temperature before opening to prevent the formation of condensation.
Once opened from their desiccant-containing packaging, discs should be used within 7 days and only if stored as described in
this IFU.
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Analytical Performance Characteristics

Table 3. Raw data of zone sizes, in accordance with CLSI methodology, taken from 3 batches of Penicillin G (10 1U) P10 Antimicrobial
Susceptibility Test Discs (CT0043B).

CLSI Methodology

= Mean difference
[5] .
T Reading (mm) between the
g Calculated experimental values
- o . ATCC® Test Lower Upper reference .
° rganism ™ . L L . . and reference mid-
S number Media Limit Limit mid-point i I
] value point val ues
o 2 3 (mm) + SD (Coefficient
o of variance) %
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
< Neisseria ATCC® _
g gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCvV 26 34 30 34 34 34 4+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 30 30 30 30 (CV=0)
= . Mean difference
2 Reading (mm) between the
3 Calculated experimental values
5 Organism ATCC® Test Lower Upper reference ar:) d reference mid-
2 number™ Media Limit Limit ml‘:ia-lp:jc:nt 2 3 point values
<] (mm) + SD (Coefficient
o of variance) %
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+ 0 (CV=0)
3
o Neisseria ATCC® _
3 gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCVv 26 34 30 32 32 32 2 +0(CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 29 29 29 2+ 0 (CV=0)
; Mean difference
< Reading (mm
2 ing (mm) between the
8 Calculated experimental values
- o . ATCC® Test Lower Upper reference .
°© rganism - . L L . . and reference mid-
S number Media Limit Limit mid-point i
3 value 2 3 point values
<] (mm) + SD (Coefficient
o of variance) %
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
g
- Neisseria ATCC® _
E gonorhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 00 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 1+ 0 (CV=0)
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Table 4. Raw data of zone sizes, in accordance with EUCAST methodology, taken from 3 batches of Penicillin G (1 1U) P1
Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test Discs (CT0152B).

EUCAST Methodology
< .
] ) Mean difference between
= Calculated Reading (mm) the experimental values
- Organism ATCC® Test Lower Upper reference and reference mid-point
8 9 number™ Media Limit Limit mid-point values
'g value 1 2 3 (mm) + SD (Coefficient of
x variance) %
Stapgfj’ LZZ‘;CC”S zp‘gzﬁgﬁ MHA 12 18 15 14 | 14 | 14 1 £0 (CV=0)
@ S;; oplococous fg(ﬁgﬁ?ﬂ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 | 21 | 21 2+ 0 (CV=0)
©
<
=3 .
o H;iﬂgﬁ:a’g’s gzigfﬂ MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
H;?[;gﬁ:a’g’s ‘f&csgﬁ?n MHA-F 15 21 18 18 | 18 | 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)
< .
S Reading (mm) Mean difference between
g Calculated the experimental values
- Organism ATCC® Test Lower Upper reference and reference mid-point
g 9 number™ Media Limit Limit mid-point 1 2 3 values
'g value (mm) + SD (Coefficient of
& variance) %
Staphylococous | JTSSe | MHA 12 18 15 14 | 14 | 14 -1£0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
g pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
<t
s .
S Haemophilis ’ggf;@ MHA-F 6 9 75 6 | 6 | 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
H;‘)’;,Z’gﬁz";’gs ‘f;;%g% MHA-F 15 21 18 17 | 17 | 17 -1 10 (CV=0)
. Mean difference between
Reading (mm
° . Calculated g (mm) the experimental values
.g ] Organism ATCC® Test Lower Upper reference and reference mid-point
() g 9 number™ Media Limit Limit mid-point 1 2 3 values
o value (mm) + SD (Coefficient of
variance) %
Staphylococeus | R T Com | MHA 12 18 15 12 | 12 | 12 .30 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CVv=0)
0
© .
Haemophilus ATCC®
o Pl sooa7m | MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 -1.5 + 0 (CV=0)
Hf;‘f,/’l’;’gﬁz”;’(‘;s gﬂ%gﬁ?ﬂ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 | 18 | 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)
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Clinical Performance Characteristics

In a study by Vikram Singh et al. in 2012*, a comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest techniques for
antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae was conducted.* As part of the study, Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™
Penicillin G Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test Discs (0.5ug) P0.5 CT1168S were used for testing N. gonorrhoeae isolates using
the CDC disc diffusion technique. Comparison of CDS, CLSI, and Etest for susceptibility testing of N. gonorrhoeae agreement
for both was found as 100%. Penicillin demonstrated high level of correlation coefficient (0.99) on comparison of both the methods.
Antibiotic susceptibility by the Etest method revealed that 105 (35.6%) isolates were resistant to penicillin, out of which 95 (32.2%)
were b-lactamase positive and 10 (3.4%) were having chromosomally mediated resistance. Out of the remaining 190 (64.4%)
isolates, 156 (52.9%) had reduced susceptibility to penicillin and 34 (11.5%) were susceptible to penicillin. These studies provide
evidence that Oxoid Penicillin G AST Discs can perform effectively in a clinical setting.

In 2019, Ahman, Matuschek, and Kahlmeter® published a study that compared the quality of antimicrobial susceptibility discs from
various manufacturers.® Discs were obtained from nine manufacturers in 2014 and 2017 to evaluate disc quality. Discs were
tested in triplicate on Mueller Hinton medium against EUCAST quality control strains. Mean values were compared with targets
and ranges. In both years for Oxoid Penicillin G AST Discs, the mean value was within £+ 1 mm of the target value, which
demonstrated excellent and consistent disc quality for both years.

Serious Incidents
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be reported to the manufacturer and the relevant regulatory

authority in which the user and/or the patient is established.

References
1. Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing — M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).

4. Vikram Singh, Manju Bala, Monika Kakran, V Ramesh. Comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest
techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000969.

5. J. Ahman, E. Matuschek, and G. Kahimeter. 2019. “The Quality of Antimicrobial Discs from Nine Manufacturers—EUCAST
Evaluations in 2014 and 2017.” Clinical Microbiology and Infection 25 (3): 346—52. doi.org/10.1016/j.cmi.2018.05.021
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Glossary of Symbols

Symbol/Label Meaning
u Manufacturer
IVD In Vitro Diagnostic Medical Device

N,

Temperature limitation (storage temp.)

-
o
-

Lot / Batch Number

Catalog Number

Do not re-use

Consult Instructions for Use

Contains sufficient for <n> tests

Use-by date

USA: Caution: Federal law restricts this device to
sale by or on order of a Physician

Do not use if package is damaged

Authorized representative in the European
Community/
European Union

Unique device identifier

European Conformity Mark

UK Conformity Mark

Period-after-opening — the number of days the
product can be used after opening

@EINSKRE @ FwdE R

Importer - To indicate the entity importing the
medical device into the locale. Applicable to the
European Union

Made in the
United Kingdom

Made in the United Kingdom

l
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Revision Information

Version Date of issue

3.0 2025-04-14
Typographical error corrected.
Test media in Table 3 & 4 updated
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BG
Nenvumnuu G (11U n 10 IU) P1& P10
CT0152B n CT0043B

OuckoBe 3a TeCTBaHe HA aHTUMUKPOOHA YYBCTBUTENTHOCT

3ABE/IEXXKA: Te3aun WY TpabBea Aa ce yeTaTt 3ae4HO C 06LWMTE MHCTPYKLUMM 3a ynoTpeba Ha AST, npeaocTtaBeHun
C NPOAYKTa U AOCTbIMHM OHIAMH.

Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ Penicillin G Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test (AST) Discs npeactaenssatr 6 mm guckose,
noAroTBEHN Ype3 MMMPErHnpaHe Ha BUCOKOKayecTBeHa abcopbupalla xapTnsa Cbe cneunduyHN KOHLEHTPaLMM Ha NEHULMNMH.
[lnckoBeTe ca ACHO MapkupaHu OT ABETe CTPaHW CbC CbOTBETHWA Kof 3a KoHueHTpauusita — P1 u P10. KogbT obo3Hayasa
AHTUMUKPOBHMS areHT (neHnumnuH G) n cbabpxaHueTo Ha nekapctso (11U nnm 10 [1U).

[uckoBeTe ce AOCTaBAT B KaceTu, Cbabpxalum no 50 avcka Bcsika. B onakoBka nma no 5 kacetu. Beska kaceTa e nHouBmayanHo
3anevaraHa 3aefHo ¢ TabneTka AecyKaHT B Npo3payHa 6nvMcTepHa onakoska, nokputa ¢ gonvo. AST anckoBeTe C NEHNLMUIWH
G morar fa ce go3upart ¢ noMollTa Ha gucneHcbp 3a guckoe Oxoid (npogasa ce otaenHo). Beekn otaeneH avck Tpsbea aa ce
M3Mon3Ba camo BEAHbX.

MpenHa3HavyeHue

AST puckoseTe ¢ neHnunnuH G ce m3nonssaT B MeToAa 3a MNOMyKonM4ecTBeH ANMY3MOHEH TECT Ha arap 3a usnuTBaHe Ha
YyBCTBMTENHOCT in vitro. Tean Anckose ce M3non3eaTt B AnarHocTu4eH paboTeH npouec 3a nognomaraHe Ha KMMHULMCTUTE Npu
onpegensiHeTo Ha NOTEHLUManH Bb3MOXHOCTU 3a NeYeHne Ha NauneHTK, 3a KoUTo ce Nogo3upa, Ye nMaTt MMKpobHa nHdekums,
M ca npegHasHa4YeHn ga onpedensaTt YyBCTBMTENHOCTTa Cpelly MWKPOOPraHuW3mu, 3a KouTo neHuumnuH G e fgokasaHo, 4ve
€ aKTMBEeH KaKTO KIIMHWYHO, Taka u in vitro. [la ce nanonaea ¢ yncta KynTypa, oTrnexaaHa Ha arap.

MN3nenneTo He e aBTOMaTM3MpaHo, NpeAHa3Ha4YeHo e camo 3a npodecnoHanHa ynotpeba v He e npuapyxasalla AMarHocTuka.

TecTbT NpenocTassi MUHPOPMaLIMS 3a KaTeropusnpaHe Ha OpraHU3MUTE KaTo PE3UCTEHTHU, MEXOVHHW UM YYBCTBUTENHU KbM
AHTUMUKPOGHUS areHT.

[onbnHuTenHn nancksaHns 3a B3eMaHe Ha npobu, paboTta n cbxpaHeHve Ha Npobu morat Aa 6baart HamepeHn B MeCTHUTE
npoueaypv 1 Hacokn. Hama nocoyeHa nonynaums 3a TecTBaHe 3a Te3u ANCKOBE.

My6rnKyBaHWUTE KIMHWYHK IPaHUYHU CTOMHOCTY B TeKyLLaTa Bepcust Ha Tabnmumte Ha FDAS, CLSI M100'% unn tabnmumTe 3a rpaHnyHm
cTonHocTH, onpeaerneHn oT EUCAST?, Tpsibea Aa ce U3MonaBar 3a MHTeprpeTpaHe Ha pesynraTute oT pasMepa Ha 3oHaTa.

Bupose ¢ nybnvkyBaHu rpaHnYHN CTOMHOCTM CNopeA, TekyLata nutepatypa Ha FDA:

Fpam-nonoxurenex

. Staphylococcus spp.

e Enterococcus spp.

e  Streptococcus spp. (B Haemolytic Group)
Fpam-oTpuuaTeneH

. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Bupose ¢ nybnvkyBaHu rpaHNYHN CTOMHOCTM cnopeq, TekyLwara nutepatypa Ha CLSI M100:

Fpam-nonoxureneH

. Henpunoxwvmo
Fpam-oTpuuaTeneH

. Henpunoxumo

BupoBe c nybrivukyBaHu rpaHNYHN CTOMHOCTM CNopeq, TekyLlata nutepatypa Ha EUCAST:

Fpam-nonoxureneH
e  Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
. Streptococcus spp.
e  Streptococcus rpynu A, B, Cu G
. Viridans group Streptococci
. Streptococcus pneumoniae
. Listeria monocytogenes
. Corynebacterium spp.
e Aerococcus sanguinicola v urinae
. Haemophilus influenzae

Fpam-oTpuuaTteneH
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae
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Bcekun guck e camo 3a egHokpaTHa ynotpeba. OnakoBkaTa CbAbpxa 4OCTaTbYHO TECTOBU U3LENUSA 32 MHOXECTBO TECTOBE
3a efHoKpaTHa ynotpeba.

MpuHUMN Ha meToAa

AST puckoBeTe ¢ neHvunnuH G ce u3nons3saT B MeToAa 3a MNornykonuyecTseH AUMY3VOHEH TECT Ha arap 3a M3nuTBaHe Ha
YyBCTBUTESIHOCT in Vitro. 3a MbIHWM MHCTPYKUMKM, CBbP3AHN C FEHEPUPAHETO U MHTepnpeTauusTa Ha pesyntaTuTe CbrnacHo
meTomonorusta Ha CLSI ""/EUCAST?®, BikTe CbOTBETHUTE HaCTOALM cTandapTu. Tabnuuu, nokassawm CLSI™/EUCAST?
CbeaVHEHMSI/KOHLIEHTpaLMK, MoraT aa 6bAaaT HaMepeHu B TsXHaTa JOKYMEHTaLUs, MOCOYeHa No-4ony. YncTu KynTypu OT KIUHUYHA
M30MaTh ce MHOKyNMpaT BbpXy TecToBaTa cpefa U AST AUCKLT ce NocTaBs Ha NOBbPXHOCTTa. AHTUOMOTUKLT B AnCKa AMdyHaMpa
npes arapa, 3a ga obpasysa rpagueHT. Crieq nHkybaumsiTa 3o0HUTE Ha MHXMBMpPaHe OKOMO AMCKOBETE CE U3MepPBAT M ce CpaBHSABaT
C No3HaTV AManasoHn Ha AMameTbpa Ha 30HaTa 3a cneunguyHUs aHTUMUKPODeH areHT(1)/opraHn3bM(1), KOUTO ce TecTBar.

MeTponornyHa npocneguMocT Ha CTOMHOCTUTE Ha KanubpaTtopa u KOHTPONHUA maTepuan

MeTponoquHaTa npocneanmMocT Ha CTOMHOCTUTE, NPUCBOEHN Ha KanM6paTopM N KOHTPONHMN MaTepuanu, npeaHa3Ha4yeHu
3a yCTaHOBABaHe UK npoBepka Ha NCTUHHOCTTa Ha MeToAa 3a AST Aunckoese C NeHnUmnnuH G, ce ocHoBaBa Ha MeXayHapoaHO
npusHaTu npoueaypu 1 ctTaHaapTu.

3a npenopbYaHUTE KOHLUEHTpaUMW FPaHULUTE Ha 30HUTE Ca B CbOTBETCTBME C TEKyLUMTE CTaHOApTV 3a edeKTUBHOCT 3a
aHTUMMKPOBHW ANCKOBE 3a TECTBaHE Ha YyBCTBMTESTHOCT, KakTo € noapo6Ho onucaHo ot CLSI™ u/unn EUCAST?

MpepoctaBeHn maTtepuanu

AST aunckoBeTe ¢ neHMumnuH G ce CbCToAT OT XapTUEHU ANCKOBE C AMaMeTbp 6 mm, UMNPErHnpaHn ¢ onpeaeneHo Konm4ecTso
aHTUMKKpobHa KoHUeHTpauus. [OuckoBeTe ca o6o3HayeHn OT ABeTe cTpaHu ¢ OykBeHo-uudpoB koA, uaeHTuduLMpaly
aHTUMKKPOOEH areHT u KoHueHTpauusiTa. AST guckoBeTe ¢ neHmumnuH G ce gocTaBaT B kaceTu oT no 50 ancka. BbB Bcsika
onakoBka uma 5 kacetun. Kacetute ca uHavMBmnayanHo onakoBaHu B 3anevyataHa ¢ onmo 6nmncrtepHa ornakoBka C AECUKaHT.

Ta6nuua 1. Matepuanu, npepoctaseHn cbe CT0152B n Ta6nuua 2. OnucaHue Ha peareHT 3a AST AuUcKoBe
CT0043B c neHnuunuH G
OnucaHue Ha o PeareHT OnucaHue Ha AeACTBMETO
nucaHwe Ha maTepvana v
KOMMOHeHTa MerHnumnuH G HaTpwil, BOAOPa3TBOPUM

6eH3nNNeHNLMNMH, e 658 40 NoYTn

6511 KpucTaneH npax, KOWTO e NoYTU
6e3 mupuc.

MeHnumnuu G [MeHnumnuH G HaTpuii e 0603HaYeH KaTo
4-Tna-1-azabuumkno(3.2.0)-xentaH-2-
KapbokcunHa kucenuna,3,3-gumeTun-7-
okCO-6-[(cheHunnavueTun)amuHol-, [2S -
donvo, MHaMBUAyanHo (20, 5a, 6B)]-, MoHOHaTpHeBa con.

KOMMOHEHTU 3a MOHTaX
1 nnacTMacoBa kacerTa,
cbabpkaila 50 x AST gucka.

CeeTtnobexosu A0 KadsiBK, Manku

Tabnetka gecukaHT (x5) | TabneTtku c bopma Ha gpaxe.
C Bcsika kaceTta ce gocTassi 1.

KaceTa c npyxuHa,
Kanayka v 6yTtano (x5)

®donuo 3ane4aTBalLlo Bcsika kaceTa
C HEMHUS JECUKaHT.

WHaveuayanHu auckose oT

MCKOBe 3a TeCTBaHe
A abcopbvpalya xapTus. 6 mm.
Ha YYBCTBUTEITHOCT
(x250) 50 BbB BCSIKa KaceTa.
5 kaceTu B OnakoBKa.

BwxTe Tabnuua 1 no-gony 3a onncaHne Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE, CBbP3aHU C M3aenveTo. 3a onucaHne Ha aKTUBHUTE peareHTu, KOUTo
BNUSISAAT Ha pesyrnTata oT u3genveTo, Bmkrte Tabnuua 2.

KoHueHTpauusaTa Ha aHTMbnoTuk Bbpxy AST Aucka ce aHanuavpa 3a BCcsika NapTuaa U ce KOHTponupa ¢ noMoLuTa Ha
BbTPELUHM U BBHLLHK cnieumdukauumn (Hanp. FDA3®). [ercTButenHarta KoHUEHTpaums e onvrcaHa noapo6Ho B ceptudukara
3a aHanms.

AST auckoBeTe ¢ neHMUMnuH G MoraT da ce 4o3uparT C MOMOLLTa Ha AUCTEHCHP 3a Anckose OXoid, KOMTO He e BKIToYeH
KbM U30enueTo.

CpoOK Ha rogHOCT U YCNOBUS 3a CbXpPaHeHue
HeoTBopeHun kacetv or AST auckoBe C neHuumnvH G Mmat cpok Ha rogHocT oT 36 Mecela, ako Ce CbXxpaHsiBaT cropen
npenopbyaHnTe ycnosusi. HeoTBopeHute kaceTn Tpsibea aa ce cbxpaHsasar npu -20 °C go 8 °C, gokarto He ca HeobxoaMmu.

BeOHbX OTBOPEHM, kaceTuTe TpsiGBa Aa Ce CbXpaHsBaT B AMCNEHCHPA B NPeAOCTaBEeHMs! KOHTENHEP C HEHAcUTEeH

(opaHXXeB) AECUKAHT UNy ApyT NOAXOASILL, HENPO3payeH XepMeTUYEH KOHTENHEP C [IECVKAHT 3a 3alLuTa Ha AUCKOBETe OT Brara.
OucneHcbpuTe TpsiGBa Aa ce CbXpaHsaBarT B KOHTeMHepa Npu 2 ° Ao 8 °C 1 fa ce ocTaBAT Aa AOCTUrHaT cTaiiHa Temnepartypa
npeay oTBapsiHe, 3a a ce NpefoTBpaTy 06pa3yBaHETo Ha KOHAEH3. BeaHbx OTBOPEHM OT OMnakoBKaTa, CbAbpKallla AeCUKaHT,
ZAucKoBeTe TpsibBa Aa ce U3NON3BaT B paMKUTe Ha 7 [HW 1 CaMO ako Ce CbXPaHsIBaT, KakTo e onucaHo B Teaun LY.
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XapakTepucTuUKu Ha aHanMTU4YHa echeKTUBHOCT

Ta6nuua 3. Heo6paboTeHn AaHHM 3a pa3Mepa Ha 30HaTa, cbriacHo meTogonorusaTa Ha CLSI, BaeTu ot 3 napTuam AuckoBe 3a
TecTBaHe Ha aHTUMUKPOGHa YyBcTBUTENHOCT Ha MenuuunuH G (10 IU) P10 (CT0043B).

MeTtoponorus Ha CLSI

e OTyeTeH pe3ynTar CpeaHa paznuka
B (mm) MeXay eKcrnepumeHTan
g Usuncnena HUTEe CTOMHOCTU 1
=4
pecdepeHTHUTE
3 ATCC® | TectoBa | [HonHa lopHa pedepeHTHa N
1]
e Opranussm Homep ™ cpepa rpaHuua | rpaHuua cpeaHa cpenHu Cvaserocm
£ CTOWHOCT 1 2 3 (mm)
=¥ (koedpmumeHT Ha
g Bapuauus) (%)
=
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25023 ™ MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
§ Neisseria ATCC® | eev 26 34 30 3 | 34 | 34 410(CV=0)
el gonorrhoeae 49226™ -
™
MHA+5
S;; oplococous foniom | %sB 24 30 27 30 | 30 | 30 3+ 0 (CV=0)
8 OT4eTeH pe3ynrtart CpenHa pasnuka
s (mm) mexay
2 eKcrnepuMeHTan HuTe
- W3uncnena CTOWMHOCTH M
] ATCC® | TectoBa | [onHa FopHa pedepeHTHa
1]
o Opraxustm Homep™ | cpesa | rpanuua | rpaHuua cpeaHa pedhepeHTHUTE
£ CTONHOCT 1 2 3 CpefHU CTOMHOCTH
g (mm) + SD
S (koedpumeHT Ha
= Bapvauus) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
Lrous o523 MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+ 0 (CV=0)
§ Neisseri ATCC®
@ eisseria -
3 gonorrhoeae 49206 ™ GCV 26 34 30 32 32 32 2+ 0 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
S;;Z‘L’;‘f:lggs gg?g% % SB 24 30 27 29 | 29 | 29 2+ 0 (CV=0)
s OTyeTeH pe3ynTar CpepHa pasnuka
s (mm) mexay
s eKcriepMmeHTan HuTe
- W3uncnena CTOMHOCTH W
s OpraHuzbM ATCC® | TectoBa | [onHa FopHa pedepeHTHa pechepeHTHITE
o Homep ™ cpeaa rpaHuua | rpaHuua cpeaHa 1 2 N
£ CTONHOCT 3 cpeAHu CTOWHOCTU
z (mm) + SD
g (koedomumeHT Ha
= Bapuauus) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25023 ™ MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
g Neisseria ATCC®
E gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 00 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 1+ 0 (CV=0)

l
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Ta6nuua 4. HeobpaboTeHu AaHHM 3a pa3Mepa Ha 30HaTa, cbrnacHo metopgonorusata Ha EUCAST, B3eTu oT 3 napTuam auckose 3a
TecTBaHe Ha aHTUMUKPOOHa YyBcTBUTeNnHocT Ha MenuuunuH G (1 IU) P1 (CT0152B).

MeTtoponorusa Ha EUCAST

S OTtueTeH pesynTtar CpepHa pa3nuka Mexay
= (mm) eKcrepuMeHTan HuTe
2 Wsuncnena CTOWHOCTU U
=
] o ATCC® TectoBa | [HonHa FopHa pecepeHTH ped)ep;r:;::;;pe.quu
) PraHnsbm Homep™ cpeda | rpaHvua | rpanuua | acpeaHa
E - (mm) + SD
> crovhoct 1 2 3 (koedpmumeHT Ha
o
g Bapuauus) (%)
=
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213 ™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
g pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+ 0(CV=0)
<
[=] .
® Haemophilus ATCC® _
© influenzae 49247™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 00 (CV=0)
s OTyeTeH pesynrar CpepHa pa3nuka mexay
= (mm) eKcrnepuMeHTan HuTe
3 Usumcnena CTOWHOCTU U
[=
ecepe e cpe,
3 o ATCC® | TectoBa DonHa FopHa pedepeHTH pec pc:;;““";cmp ARu
e PraHnsLM Homep™ cpepa rpaHvua | rpaHuvua acpepHa 1 2 3 (mm) + SD
> crovhoct (koedmumeHT Ha
o
3 Bapuaums) (%)
=
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 20213 ™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
© pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
(2]
<
Y Haemophilus ATCC®
[ _| - =
S influenzae 49247 MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 17 17 17 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
© OTtueTeH pesynTtar CpepHa pasnuka Mexay
,:Et (mm) eKcrnepuMeHTan HuTe
2 UsuncneHa CTOMHOCTU N
E ecepe e cpe,
i o ATCC® | TectoBa | [onHa FopHa pedepeHTH ped chT).Il-ZHHMJcmp AR
E PraHussm Homep™ cpepa rpaHuua | rpaHuua acpeaHa 1 2 3 (mm) + SD
z crovmocr (Koedmu,uem; Ha
g Bapwuauus) (%)
=
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 20213 ™ MHA 12 18 15 12 12 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
n
© .
~ Haemophilus ATCC® _
® influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 00 (CV=0)

l
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XapakTepuCcTUKU Ha KITMHUYHOTO AeUCTBUE

B n3cnepsaHe Ha Vikram Singh et al. npe3 2012 r. ce nssbpluBa cpaBHMTENHA oLeHKa Ha Aunckosa Audysus no CDS, CLSI
n Etest TexHukM 3a TecTBaHe Ha aHTUMUKpPOGHa 4yBCTBUTENHOCT Ha Neisseria gonorrhoeae .* Kato yacT oT uscnensaHeto,
[OVCKOBE 3a TECTBAHE Ha aHTUMUKPOBHa YyBCTBUTENHOCT ¢ neHuumnuH G Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ (0,5 pg) P0.5 CT1168S
Ca n3nons3saHu 3a TecTBaHe Ha usonatu Ha N. gonorrhoeae, ©3non3sanku TexHukaTa 3a anckosa andyaus no CDC. CpaBHeHve
Ha CDS, CLSI u Etest 3a TecTBaHe Ha YyBCTBUTENHOCTTA Ha cbrnacyBaHocT Ha N. gonorrhoeae 3a ABeTe € yCTaHOBEHO Ha
100%. MNeHnuUMnNMHBLT AEMOHCTPUPa BMCOKO HMBO Ha koedmumeHT Ha kopenauus (0,99) npu cpaBHeHve Ha ABata meTopa.
AHTMBMOTUYHaTa YyBCTBMTENHOCT No mMetoda Etest paskpusa, ye 105 (35,6%) n3onaTta ca pe3aUCTEHTHU KbM MEHULWMWH, OT
kouTo 95 (32,2%) ca nonoxutenyu 3a b-nakramasa n 10 (3,4%) maTt XxpOMO3OMHO MeauvpaHa pesncTeHTHocT. OT ocTaHanuTe
190 (64,4%) nsonata, 156 (52,9%) nmaT HamaneHa 4yBCTBUTENHOCT KbM neHvuuunuH, a 34 (11,5%) ca 4yBCTBUTENHU KbM
neHMuMnuH. Tean nscnedBaHvsa NpegocTaBAT Aokasartencrea, Ye AST guckosete ¢ nenuuunuH G Oxoid morat Aa gevicteat
ePeKTMBHO B KIMHUYHW YCNOBUS.

Mpes 2019 r. Ahman, Matuschek u Kahlmeter nybnvkyBaT u3cnegBaHe, KOETO CpaBHsiBa KayeCcTBOTO Ha AMCKOBETe 3a
YYBCTBUTENHOCT KbM aHTUMMUKPOBHU CPeACTBa OT pasnuyHmu nponssoauTtenu.® [uckoBeTe ca nony4YeHn oT AeBET NPOU3BOANTENN
npe32014r.1n2017 r., 3a 4a ce OLleHM Ka4eCTBOTO Ha Ancka. [JucKkoBeTe ca TeCTBaHM B Tpu ekdeMnnsipa B cpega Ha Mueller Hinton
crnpsmMo WwamoBe 3a KOHTpon Ha kavectBoTo EUCAST. CpepgHute CTOMHOCTM Ca CpaBHEHW C LenuTe u gnanasonute. U
npe3 asete roanHu 3a AST auckoseTe ¢ neHnumnuH G Oxoid cpegHaTa CTOMHOCT € B pamMKvTe Ha = 1 mm oT uenesarta CTOMHOCT,
KOETO AEMOHCTPUPA OT/INYHO M MOCTOSIHHO KAYeCTBO Ha ANCKa U 3a ABETE FO4WHW.

Cepuro3HM MHLMNOEHTHU
Bcekn cepuoseH MHUMAEHT, Bb3HUKHAN BbB Bpb3ka C M3AENWETo, Ce AOKMNagBa Ha Npou3BOAUTENS M HA CbOTBETHUS
perynaTopeH opraH, KbAeTo € YCTaHOBEH NOTPeBUTENST M/UN NaLMEHTbT.

Mpenpatku
1. Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing — M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).

4. Vikram Singh, Manju Bala, Monika Kakran, V Ramesh. Comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest
techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000969.

5. J. Ahman, E. Matuschek, and G. Kahimeter. 2019. “The Quality of Antimicrobial Discs from Nine Manufacturers—EUCAST
Evaluations in 2014 and 2017.” Clinical Microbiology and Infection 25 (3): 346-52. doi.org/10.1016/j.cmi.2018.05.021.

© 2025 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. Beuuku npasa 3anasexn. ATCC® e Tbproscka mapka Ha ATCC. Beuuky Apyrvt ThproBCKv Mapkm
ca cobcrBeHocT Ha Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. n HeroBuTte abLuepHy ApyxecTtsa. Tasn nHopmaumsa HIMa 3a Len Aa Hacbpyasa
M3MOMn3BaHeTo Ha Te3u NPOAYKTY MO HAYMH, KOMTO MOXe a HapyLUM NpaBaTa Ha MHTeNekTyanHa cobCcTBEHOCT Ha ApyTu.

(€. s
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Pey4HuK Ha cumBonuTe
Cumson/eTuker | 3HaueHue

MNpounssoauten

MeauumHcKko nsgenue 3a in vitro gnarHocTuKa

TemnepaTypHU rpaHULM

~[§ K

LOT Kog Ha naptuaaTta

KaTanoxkeH Homep

[a He ce n3non3sa NOBTOPHO

BuIKTE MHCTPYKLMUTE 33 ynoTpeba nam
€NeKTPOHHUTE MHCTPYKLMM 3a ynoTpeba

CbabprKa AOCTAaTbYHO 3a <n> TecTa

[a ce nsnonssa oo

[la He ce “3N0/13Ba, aKO ONaKOBKaTa e nospeaeHa
N BMXKTE MHCTPYKUMUTE 3a ynoTpeba

YnbaHoMmolLeH npeacTasuten B EBponeiickaTta
061HoCT/EBPONEncKM Ccbio3

B ®v<dB

YHWKaNeH naeHTMPUKaTop Ha U3ZenmneTo

CALL: BHMmaHue: PepepanHuAT 3aKoH
orpaHu4aBsa TOBa M3genue 3a npoaaxba
OT UM N0 NOPbYKa Ha SleKap

o
=
<

m
m

EBpOI'Iel‘/'ICKM 3HaK 3a CbOTBETCTBUE

C
A

3HaK 3a cboTBETCTBME Ha O6EAMHEHOTO Kpancteo

N
D

Mepuogp cnepn oTBapsiHe — 6POAT AHWU, B KOUTO
NPOAYKTBT MOXe Aa ce U3N0/3Ba C/ef, OTBAPAHETO
My

BHocuTen — TpsabBa Aa ce yKaxke opraHusaumaTa,
KOATO BHACA MeAMLMHCKOTO Usgenune

o{EN

Made in the United MpousseaeHo B O6eANHEHOTO KpancTBo

Kingdom
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UHcopmauma 3a pegakumaTa

Bepcus

[aTta Ha uspaBaHe U BbBeaeHu mogudukaumm

3.0

2025-04-14
KopurupaHa e ne4atHa rpetuka.
AkTyanusupaHa TectoBa cpefa B Tabnvua 3 & 4.

l
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HR

Diskovi za penicilin G Oxoid™ (11U i 10 IU) P1i P10
CT0152B i CT0043B

Diskovi za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti

NAPOMENA: ove upute za uporabu treba proditati zajedno s op¢im uputama za uporabu testova za antimikrobnu
osjetljivost koje se isporucuju s proizvodom i dostupne su na internetu.

Diskovi za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti (engl. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test, AST) za penicilin G Oxoid™ tvrtke Thermo
Scientific™ diskovi su velic¢ine 6 mm pripremljeni impregnacijom visokokvalitetnog upijajueg papira specificiranim
koncentracijama penicilina. Diskovi su s obje strane jasno oznaceni odgovarajuéom Sifrom koncentracije — P1 i P10. Ta Sifra
oznacava antimikrobno sredstvo (penicilin G) i udio lijeka (1 IU ili 10 IU).

Diskovi se isporu€uju u ulo$cima, a svaki ulozak sadrzava 50 diskova. U svakom je pakiranju pet uloZaka. Svaki je ulozak
pojedina¢no zapakiran zajedno s tabletom desikanta u prozirnom blister pakiranju prekrivenom folijom. Diskovi za testiranje
antimikrobne osjetljivosti s penicilinom G mogu se dozirati pomoc¢u dozatora za diskove Oxoid (prodaje se zasebno). Svaki
pojedinacni disk smije se upotrijebiti samo jednom.

Namjena

Diskovi za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti s penicilinom G koriste se u polukvantitativnoj metodi testiranja difuzijom u agaru
za in vitro testiranje osjetljivosti. Diskovi se upotrebljavaju u dijagnostickom tijeku rada za odredivanje potencijalnih moguénosti
lije€enja za bolesnike kod kojih postoji sumnja u mikrobnu infekciju i namijenjeni su odredivanju osjetljivosti na mikroorganizme
za koje se pokazalo da je penicilin G aktivan i klini€ki i in vitro. Za uporabu sa €istom kulturom uzgojenom na agaru.

Proizvod nije automatiziran, namijenjen je samo za profesionalnu uporabu i nije nadopuna dijagnosti¢kim postupcima.

Test daje podatke radi kategorizacije organizama kao otpornih, srednje osjetljivih ili osjetljivih na antimikrobno sredstvo.

Dodatni zahtjevi za prikupljanje, rukovanje i skladiStenje uzoraka mogu se pronaci u lokalnim postupcima i smjernicama.
Nije odredena populacija za testiranje ovim diskovima.

Objavljene klinicke granicne vrijednosti u aktualnoj verziji tablica s grani¢nim vrijednostima americke Agencije za hranu i lijgkove?®,
dokumenta M100 Instituta za klini¢ke i laboratorijske standarde' ili odbora EUCAST? moraju se upotrebljavati za tumacenje
rezultata veli¢ine zone.

Vrste s objavljenim grani¢nim vrijednostima u skladu s aktualnom literaturom ameriCke Agencije za hranu i lijekove:

Gram-pozitivhe

. Staphylococcus spp.

e Enterococcus spp.

. Streptococcus spp. (B-hemoliticka skupina)
Gram-negativne

. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Vrste s objavljenim grani¢nim vrijednostima u skladu s aktualnom literaturom iz dokumenta M100 Instituta za klinicke
i laboratorijske standarde:

Gram-pozitivhe

e NP
Gram-negativne
e NP

Vrste s objavljenim grani¢nim vrijednostima u skladu s aktualnom literaturom odbora EUCAST:

Gram-pozitivne
. Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptococcus spp.
Skupine streptokoka A, B, Ci G
Streptokoki skupine viridans
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium spp.
Aerococcus sanguinicola i urinae
Haemophilus influenzae
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Gram-negativne
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae

Svaki je disk namijenjen samo za jednokratnu uporabu. Pakiranje sadrzava dovoljno testova za viSestruke jednokratne testove.

Nacelo metode

Diskovi za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti s penicilinom G koriste se u polukvantitativnoj metodi testiranja difuzijom u agaru

za in vitro testiranje osjetljivosti. Za potpune upute o izradi i tumacéenju rezultata u skladu s metodologijom Instituta za klinicke

i laboratorijske standarde "®/odbora EUCAST?® proucite relevantne aktualne standarde. Tablice koje prikazuju sastojak/koncentracije
Instituta za klinicke i laboratorijske standarde'™/odbora EUCAST? mogu se pronadi u njihovoj dokumentaciji koja je navedena

u nastavku. Ciste kulture klinigkih izolata inokuliraju se na testni medij, a disk za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti postavlja se

na povrsinu. Antibiotik u disku rastapa se kroz agar, stvarajuci gradijent. Nakon inkubacije mjere se zone inhibicije oko diskova i
usporeduju se s poznatim rasponima promjera zone inhibicije za odredeni testirani antimikrobni lijek (lijekove)/organizam (organizme).

Mijeriteljska sljedivost kalibratora i vrijednosti kontrolnog materijala

Mijeriteljska sljedivost vrijednosti dodijeljenih kalibratorima i kontrolnim materijalima predvidena za uspostavljanje ili potvrdu
tocnosti metode za diskove za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti s penicilinom G temelji se na medunarodno priznatim
postupcima i standardima.

Za preporucene koncentracije granice zone u skladu su s aktualnim standardima ucinkovitosti za diskove za testiranje
antimikrobne osjetljivosti kako precizira Institut za klinicke i laboratorijske standarde ' i/ili odbor EUCAST?2.

Prilozeni materijali

Diskovi za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti s penicilinom G sastoje se od papirnatih diskova promjera 6 mm impregniranih
odredenom koncentracijom antimikrobnog sredstva. Diskovi su s obje strane oznaceni alfanumerickom Sifrom koji odreduje
antimikrobno sredstvo i koncentraciju. Diskovi za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti s penicilinom G isporucuju se u uloScima
s 50 diskova. U svakom je pakiranju pet uloZaka. UloSci su pojedinacno zapakirani u blister pakiranje zatvoreno folijom s desikantom.

Pogledajte Tablicu 1 u nastavku za opis sastavnih dijelova koji se povezuju s proizvodom. Proucite Tablicu 2 za opis aktivnih
reagensa koji utjeCu na rezultat proizvoda.

Tablica 1. Materijali koji se isporuc¢uju s proizvodom Tablica 2. Opis reagensa za diskove za testiranje
CT0152B i CT0043B antimikrobne osjetljivosti s penicilinom G

Opis sastavnih dijelova | Opis materijala Reagens Opis funkcije

Penicilin G natrij, benzilpenicilin topljiv
u vodi, bijeli je do bjeliasti kristalni prah

Sastavni dijelovi i plasti¢ni

vUIoiak.s oprugom, u!oZak koji sad_riav_a 50x gotovo bez mirisa.
¢epom i klipom (x5) diskova za testiranje - Penicilin G natrij oznagen je kao 4-tia-1-
antimikrobne osjetljivosti. Penicilin G azabiciklo(3.2.0)-heptan-2-karboksilna
Male tablete u obliku pastile kiselina, 3,3-dimetil-7-okso-6-
. svjetlobez do smede boje. [(fenilacetil)amino]-, [2S -(2a, 5a, 6B)]-,
Tableta deslkanta (x5) Sa svakim uloskom isporucuje mononatrijeva sol.

se jedan komad.
Folija pojedinacno zatvara svaki

Folija uloZzak sa svojim desikantom.
Pojedinacni diskovi s
Diskovi za testiranje upijaju¢im papirom. 6 mm.
osjetljivosti (x250) 50 u svakom ulosku.

5 ulozaka po pakiranju.

Koncentracija antibiotika u disku za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti analizira se za svaku seriju i kontrolira pomoc¢u unutarnjih
i vanjskih specifikacija (npr. ameri¢ke Agencije za hranu i lijekove®). Stvarna koncentracija detaljno je navedena u potvrdi analize.

Diskovi za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti s penicilinom G mogu se dozirati pomocéu dozatora za diskove Oxoid, koji nije
priloZzen uz proizvod.

Vijek trajanja i uvjeti skladisStenja
Neotvoreni ulo$ci diskova za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti s penicilinom G imaju vijek trajanja 36 mjeseci ako se ¢uvaju
u preporucenim uvjetima. Neotvoreni uloSci moraju se €uvati na temperaturi od - 20 °C do 8 °C do primjene.

Nakon otvaranja ulo$ci se moraju éuvati u dozatoru u prilozenom spremniku s nezasi¢enim (naran¢astim) desikantom ili

u nekom drugom prikladnom neprozirnom hermeticki zatvorenom spremniku s desikantom kako bi se diskovi zastitili od viage.
Dozatori se moraju ¢uvati u spremniku na temperaturi od 2 °C do 8 °C i moraju se pustiti da postignu sobnu temperaturu prije
otvaranja kako bi se sprijecilo stvaranje kondenzacije. Nakon vadenja iz svojih pakiranja koja sadrzavaju desikant, diskovi

se moraju upotrijebiti u roku od sedam dana te samo ako su ¢uvani kako je opisano u ovim uputama za uporabu.
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Karakteristike analitiCke ucinkovitosti

Tablica 3. Neobradeni podaci o veli€ini zone prema metodologiji CLSI uzeti iz 3 serije diskova za ispitivanje antimikrobne osjetljivosti

penicilinom G (10 1U) P10 (CT0043B).

Metodologija odbora CLSI

K Oc¢itanje (mm) Srednja razlika izmedu
] eksperimentalnih
S Testni Izraéunata vrijednosti i
s 0 . ATCC® r:: d?'l Donja Gornja referentna referentnih srednjih
8, rganizam Broj™ ) granica granica srednja 2 3 vrijednosti (mm) + SD
z vrijednost (koeficijent
»n varijacije) (%)
Staphy lococeus fsgggﬁ MHA 26 37 325 37 | 37 | 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
]
< Neisseria ATCC® _
% gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 34 34 34 4+ 0 (CV=0)
MHA+5
S;; oplococous gg?g% % SB 24 30 27 30 | 30 | 30 30 (CV=0)
s Ocitanje (mm) Srednja razlika izmedu
9 eksperimentalnih
3 Testni Izraéunata vrijednosti i
s o . ATCC® r:: di'l Donja Gornja referentna referentnih srednjih
S, rganizam Broj™ ) granica | granica srednja 2 3 vrijednosti (mm) + SD
5 vrijednost (koeficijent
»n varijacije) (%)
Stapgfj’ lococeus %gggg MHA 26 37 325 34 | 34 | 34 2.5+0 (CV=0)
3
e Neisseria ATCC® _
§ gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 32 32 32 2+ 0 (CV=0)
MHA+5
S;; optococous 232013% % SB 24 30 27 20 | 29 | 29 2 40 (CV=0)
K Ocitanje (mm) Srednja razlika izmedu
] eksperimentalnih
3 Testni lzraéunata vrijednosti i
s o . ATCC® medii Donja Gornja referentna referentnih srednjih
S rganizam Broj™ )| granica | granica srednja 2 3 vrijednosti (mm) + SD
z vrijednost (koeficijent
(7} varijacije) (%)
Stapgi’ LZZ‘;"C“S %gggg MHA 26 37 325 33 | 33 | 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
g
- Neisseria ATCC® _
é gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 00 (CV=0)
MHA+5
s;; oplococaus Son | %sB 24 30 27 28 | 28 | 28 1+ 0 (CV=0)

el
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Tablica 4. Neobradeni podaci o veli¢ini zone prema metodologiji EUCAST uzeti iz 3 serije diskova za ispitivanje antimikrobne

osjetljivosti penicilinom G (1 IU) P1 (CT0152B).

Metodologija odbora EUCAST

S Ogcitanje (mm) Srednja razlika izmedu
2 eksperimentalnih
-'g Testni IzraCunata vrijednosti i referentnih
s o . ATCC® r:: d?'l Donja Gornja referentna srednjih vrijednosti (mm)
S rganizam Broj™ ) granica granica srednja 4 2 3 +SD
5 vrijednost (koeficijent
N varijacije) (%)
Stapg({f;fgwus 992?2% MHA 12 18 15 14 | 14 | 14 1 £0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® -
g pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+ 0 (CV=0)
<
[=] .
2 Haemophius oo | MHAF 6 9 75 6 | 6 | 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilis | ATeCm | MHAF | 15 21 18 18 | 18 | 18 00 (CV=0)
K Ocitanje (mm) Srednja razlika izmedu
] eksperimentalnih
-g Testni Izraéunata vrijednosti i referentnih
s o . ATCC® r::d?'l Donja Gornja referentna srednjih vrijednosti (mm)
= rgantzam Broj™ ! granica | granica srednja 1 2 3 +SD
z vrijednost (koeficijent
n varijacije) (%)
Staphylococeus | oo | MHA 12 18 15 14 | 14 | 14 -1 £ 0 (CV=0)
© Srepieoron’ | dopigm | MHAF | 16 22 19 18 | 18 | 18 140 (CV=0)
~
(2]
<
3 .
& H;iﬂgﬁz";’gs ﬁggf;@ MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus | ATCCE | MHAF | 15 21 18 17 | 17 | 17 10 (CV=0)
K Ocitanje (mm) Srednja razlika izmedu
] eksperimentalnih
g Test lzraéunata vrijednosti i referentnih
s o . Broj™ hrg?\'?: a Donja Gornja referentna srednjih vrijednosti (mm)
= roanizam ATCC® podli)ga granica | granica srednja 1 2 3 +SD
5 vrijednost (koeficijent
”n varijacije) (%)
Staphylococeus | ATCSE | MHA 12 18 15 12 | 12 | 12 -310 (CV=0)
. S;;‘zm‘f;g‘;s Son | MHAF 16 22 19 18 | 18 | 18 10 (CV=0)
[<2]
wn
© .
o H;f,ﬂgﬁf;’(‘e’s fgzigﬁ?ﬂ MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ‘f;;%gﬁ?n MHA-F 15 21 18 18 | 18 | 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)

el
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Karakteristike klinicke ucinkovitosti

Ispitivanjem koje su proveli Vikram Singh et al. 2012. godine provedena je komparativna procjena difuzije diska CDS-a, Instituta
za klinicke i laboratorijske standarde i tehnika Etest za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti bakterije Neisseria gonorrhoeae.*
U sklopu tog ispitivanja, diskovi za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti s penicilinom G Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ (0,5 pg) P0.5
CT1168S upotrijebljeni su za testiranje izolata bakterije N. gonorrhoeae pomocu tehnike difuzije diska CDC. Usporedbom CDS-
a, CLSl-a i Etesta za testiranje osjetljivosti bakterije N. gonorrhoeae slaganje za oboje iznosilo je 100 %. Penicilin je pokazao
visoku razinu koeficijenta korelacije (0,99) u usporedbi obje metode. Osjetljivost na antibiotike metodom Etest pokazala je da
je 105 (35,6 %) izolata bilo otporno na penicilin, od kojih je 95 (32,2 %) bilo pozitivno na b-laktamazu, a 10 (3,4 %) je imalo
kromosomski posredovanu otpornost. Od preostalih 190 (64,4 %) izolata, 156 (52,9 %) imalo je smanjenu osjetljivost na penicilin,
a 34 (11,5 %) je bilo osjetlivo na penicilin. Ova ispitivanja pruzaju dokaz da diskovi za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti
s penicilinom G Oxoid mogu ucinkovito djelovati u klinickom okruzenju.

Godine 2019. Ahman, Matuschek i Kahimeter objavili su ispitivanje koje je usporedivalo kvalitetu diskova za antimikrobnu
osjetljivost razligitin proizvodaca.® Diskovi su dobiveni od devet proizvodaca 2014. i 2017. godine za procjenu kvalitete diska.
Diskovi su testirani u tri primjerka na Mueller Hinton mediju na sojeve kontrole kvalitete odbora EUCAST. Srednje vrijednosti
usporedene su s ciljevima i rasponima. U obje godine za diskove za testiranje antimikrobne osjetljivosti s penicilinom G Oxoid
srednja vrijednost bila je unutar £ 1 mm od ciljne vrijednosti, Sto je pokazalo izvrsnu i dosljednu kvalitetu diska za obje godine.

Ozbiljni Stetni dogadaji
Svaki ozbiljan Stetni dogadaj do kojeg je doSlo vezano uz proizvod treba prijaviti proizvodadu i relevantnom regulatornom tijelu
drzave u kojoj se korisnik i/ili bolesnik nalazi.

Referencije
1. Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing —M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).

4. Vikram Singh, Manju Bala, Monika Kakran, V Ramesh. Comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest
techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000969.

5. J. Ahman, E. Matuschek, and G. Kahimeter. 2019. “The Quality of Antimicrobial Discs from Nine Manufacturers—EUCAST
Evaluations in 2014 and 2017.” Clinical Microbiology and Infection 25 (3): 346—52. doi.org/10.1016/j.cmi.2018.05.021.

© 2025. Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. Sva prava pridrzana. ATCC® je zastitni znak drustva ATCC. Svi ostali zastitni znakovi
vlasnistvo su drustva Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. i njegovih podruznica. Ove informacije nisu namijenjene za poticanje
na uporabu tih proizvoda na nacin kojim se mogu povrijediti prava intelektualnog vlasnistva drugih drustava.

C€.. ch
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Rjecnik simbola

Simbol/oznaka

Znacenje

Proizvodac

In vitro dijagnosticki medicinski
proizvod

~ 5k

Ogranicenje temperature

LOT

Broj serije

Kataloski broj

Nemojte visekratno upotrebljavati

Proucite upute za uporabu ili
elektronicke upute za uporabu

SadrZi dovoljno za <n> testova

Rok valjanosti

@ v 4B |

Ne upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje
osteceno; proucite upute za uporabu

m
H

Ovlasteni zastupnik u Europskoj
zajednici/Europskoj uniji

Jedinstvena identifikacija proizvoda

o
=X
=

SAD: Oprez: prema saveznom
zakonu,

prodaja ovog uredaja ogranicena je
na

lijecnika ili prema njegovom nalogu

Europska oznaka sukladnosti

Oznaka sukladnosti u Ujedinjenom
Kraljevstvu

Mepuog cnen oteapsaHe — 6POAT AHM,
B KOMTO NPOAYKTLT MOXe Aa ce
M3Mnon3Ba cnef, OTBapAHETO My

@g\ﬁ%z

Uvoznik — za oznacavanje subjekta
koji uvozi medicinski proizvod u
pojedinu zemlju. Primjenjivo u
Europskoj uniji
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Made in the United || Proizvedeno u Ujedinjenoj Kraljevini
Kingdom

Informacije o reviziji

Verzija

Datum izdavanja i uvedene izmjene

3.0

2025-04-14
Ispravljena tipografska pogreska.
AZuriran ispitni medij u tablici 3 & 4.
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CS

Penicilinové G disky Oxoid™ (11U a 10 IU) P1 a P10
CT0152B a CT0043B

Disky pro testovani antimikrobialni citlivosti

POZNAMKA: Tento navod k poufZiti je tfeba ¢ist spoleéné s obecnym navodem k poufiti AST, ktery je dodavan
s vyrobkem a je k dispozici online.

Disky pro test antimikrobialni citlivosti na penicilin G Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ Penicillin G Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test
(AST) jsou 6mm disky pfipravené impregnaci vysoce kvalitniho absorpéniho papiru specifikovanou koncentraci penicilinu. Disky
jsou na obou stranach zfetelné oznaceny odpovidajicim kédem koncentrace —P1 a P10. Kéd oznacuje antimikrobialni latku
(penicilin G) a obsah Ié¢iva (1 IU nebo 10 IU).

Disky jsou dodavany v zasobniku, ktery obsahuje 50 diskli V kazdém baleni je 5 zasobnikd. Kazdy zasobnik je samostatné
uzavien spolu s vysous$eci tabletou v prihledném blistru pokrytém folii. AST disky s penicilinem G Ize davkovat pomoci davkovace
Oxoid Disc Dispenser (prodava se samostatné). Kazdy jednotlivy disk Ize pouzit pouze jednou.

Ucel pouziti

AST disky s penicilinem G se pouzivaji v semikvantitativni agarové difuzni metodé pro testovani citlivosti in vitro. Tyto disky se
pouzivaji v diagnostickém pracovnim postupu, aby pomohly Iékafim urcit potencialni moznosti Ié¢by pacientd s podezifenim na
mikrobialni infekci, a jsou uréeny ke stanoveni citlivosti vic¢i mikroorganismam, u nichz byla prokazana ucinnost penicilinu G jak
klinicky, tak in vitro. PouZivaji se s Cistou kulturou vypéstovanou na agaru.

Prostfedek neni automatizovany, je uréen pouze pro profesionalni pouziti a neni ur¢en pro doprovodnou diagnostiku.

Test poskytuje informace pro kategorizaci organismu jako rezistentnich, stfedné citlivych nebo citlivych na antimikrobialni latku.

Dal$i pozadavky na odbér vzorkd, manipulaci s nimi a jejich uchovavani naleznete v mistnich postupech a pokynech. Pro tyto
disky neni stanovena zadna testovaci populace.

Publikované klinické breakpointy v aktualni verzi tabulek breakpointd FDA3, CLSIM100' nebo EUCAST? je tfeba pouzit
k interpretaci vysledku velikosti zony.

Druhy s publikovanymi breakpointy podle aktualni literatury FDA:

Grampozitivni
. Staphylococcus spp.
e  Enterococcus spp.
e  Streptococcus spp. (B-hemolyticka skupina)

Gramnegativni
. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Druhy s publikovanymi breakpointy podle aktualni literatury CLSI M100:
Grampozitivni

e NEUPLATNUJE SE
Gramnegativni

e NEUPLATNUJE SE

Druhy s publikovanymi breakpointy podle aktualni literatury EUCAST:
Grampozitivni
. Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptococcus spp.
Streptococcus skupiny A, B, Ca G
Streptokoky skupiny Viridans
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium spp.
Aerococcus sanguinicola a urinae
Haemophilus influenzae

Gramnegativni
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae
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Kazdy disk je pouze na jedno pouziti. Baleni obsahuje dostate¢né mnozstvi testovacich zafizeni pro vice jednorazovych testa.

Princip metody

AST disky s penicilinem G se pouzivaji v semikvantitativni agarové difuzni metodé pro testovani citlivosti in vitro. Uplné pokyny
tykajici se tvorby a interpretace vysledkd podle metodologie CLSI'""/EUCAST?® naleznete v pfislusnych platnych normach.
Tabulky uvadsjici slouceniny/koncentrace podle CLSI"/EUCAST? naleznete v pfislusné dokumentaci, na kterou je odkazovano
nize. Cisté kultury klinickych izolatd se naockuji na testovaci médium a na povrch se umisti AST disk. Antibiotikum v disku
difunduje agarem a vytvafi gradient. Po inkubaci se zméfi inhibi¢ni zény kolem diskll a porovnaji se s ur€enymi rozsahy prameérd
zén pro specifické antimikrobialni latky/organismy, které se testuji.

Metrologicka sledovatelnost hodnot kalibratoru a kontrolniho materialu
Metrologicka sledovatelnost hodnot pfifazenych kalibratorm a kontrolnim materialm uréenym ke stanoveni nebo ovéfeni
spravnosti metody pro AST disky s penicilinem G je zalozena na mezinarodné uznavanych postupech a standardech.

Pro doporu¢ené koncentrace jsou zoénové limity v souladu se sou€asnymi standardy vykonnosti pro testy citlivosti
antimikrobialnich disk(, jak jsou podrobné& popséany v metodologii CLSI ' a/nebo EUCAST?.

Poskytnuté materialy

AST disky s penicilinem G se skladaji z papirovych diski o priméru 6 mm impregnovanych urcitou koncentraci antimikrobialni
latky. Disky jsou na obou stranach oznaéeny alfanumerickym kédem identifikujicim antimikrobialni latku a koncentraci. AST disky
s penicilinem G se dodavaji v zasobnicich po 50 discich. V kazdém baleni je 5 zasobnikl. Zasobniky jsou jednotlivé baleny ve
folii zataveném blistru s vysouseci tabletou.

Popis soucasti spojenych s prostfedkem je uveden v tabulce 1 niZe. Popis aktivnich reagencii, které ovliviuji vysledek prostfedku,
naleznete v tabulce 2.

Tabulka 1. Materialy dodavané s produktem CT0152B Tabulka 2. Popis reagencii AST disku s penicilinem G
a CT0043B Reagencie Popis funkce
Popis soucasti Popis materialu Penicilin G sodny, ve vodé rozpustny
Z’a"sobnik s’pruiinou, Souc“:ésji §estavy a .plaustovy zasobnik Efygztg:i?(glg:glééitlj(ltlgr?iet?;nn? gr_b tlgz
vickem a pistem (x5) obsahujici 50 AST disku. zapachu.
Malé tablety ve tvaru pastilky Penicilin G Penicilin G sodny je oznacen jako 4-thia-
. svétle béZzové az hnédé barvy. S 1-azabicyklo(3.2.0)-heptan-2-karboxylova
Vysouseci tableta (x5) kazdym zasobnikem se kyselina, 3,3-dimethyl-7-0x0-6-
dodava 1 kus. [(fenylacetyl)amino]-, [2S-(2a,5a,683)]-,
monosodna stil.

Fdlie jednotlivé utésnujici kazdy

Folie zasobnik s jeho vysouSedlem.

Jednotlivé absorpéni papirové disky.
Testovaci disky na citlivost| 6mm. 50 v kazdém zasobniku.
(x250) 5 zasobnik( v baleni.

Koncentrace antibiotika na AST disku se analyzuje u kazdé Sarze a kontroluje se podle internich a externich specifikaci
(napf. FDA?). Skute¢na koncentrace je podrobné uvedena v certifikatu analyzy.

AST disky s penicilinem G Ize davkovat pomoci davkovace disk( Oxoid Disc Dispenser, ktery vSak neni s timto prostfedkem dodavan.

Doba pouzitelnosti a podminky skladovani
Neoteviené zasobniky s AST disky s penicilinem G maji dobu pouzitelnosti 36 mésicl, pokud jsou skladovany za doporu¢enych
podminek. Neoteviené zasobniky musi byt uchovavany pfi teploté -20 °C az 8 °C, dokud nejsou potfeba.

Po otevieni by mély byt zasobniky uchovavany v davkovadi v dodané nadobé s nenasycenym (oranzovym) vysousedlem

nebo v jiné vhodné nepriihledné vzduchotésné nadobé s vysousedlem, ktera chrani disky pred vlhkosti. Davkovace by mély byt
skladovany v nadobé pifi teploté 2 °C az 8 °C a pfed otevienim by se mély vytemperovat na pokojovou teplotu, aby se zabranilo
tvorbé kondenzace. Po otevieni obalu obsahujiciho vysousedlo by disky mély byt pouzity do 7 dnti a pouze v pfipadé, Ze jsou
uchovavany podle popisu v této pFirucce.
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Charakteristiky analytického provedeni

Tabulka 3. Hruba data o velikostech z6n v souladu s metodikou CLSI odebrana ze 3 Sarzi testovacich kotouckt penicilinu G (10 IU)
P10 pro testovani antimikrobialni citlivosti (CT0043B)

Metodologie CLSI

Pramérny
5 Odeéet (mm) rozdil mezi
] Vypoitena experimentalnimi
.§ Cislo™ Testova Dolni Horni rgf’;renéni a :‘;‘g?::g:}:‘ni
o Organismus ATCC® . mez me hodnota hodnotami
] médium stfedniho . p
N bodu 1 2 3 stfedniho bodu
5 (mm) + SD
(koeficient
Rozptylu (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
< Neisseria ATCC® -
g gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCvV 26 34 30 34 34 34 4+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 30 30 30 310 (CV=0)
Odecet (mm) Pramérmy
5 rozdil mezi
£ P experimentalnimi
3 Vypocte'na'l hodnotami
B P— Testova . . referencni P
[ Organismus Cislo ci Dolni Horni hodnota a referencnlml
o ATCC® | edium | ™eZ me stredniho 1| 2 | 3 hodnotami
N bodu stfedniho bodu
0 (mm) + SD
(koeficient
Rozptylu (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
o Neisseria ATCC® -
3 gonorrhoeae 49226 ™ GCcV 26 34 30 32 32 32 2 +0(CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 29 29 29 2 +0(CV=0)
Odeéet (mm) Pramérny
) rozdil mezi
k] T experimentalnimi
3 Vyfpoctgng hodnotami
o Cislo™ Testova Dolni Horni reterencni a referenénimi
s Organismus ci hodnota .
o ATCC® L mez me Ry hodnotami
(] médium stiedniho 1 2 3 Lo
N bodu stfedniho bodu
0 (mm) + SD
(koeficient
Rozptylu (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
- Neisseria ATCC® _
E gonorhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 0+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 10 (CV=0)
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Tabulka 4. Hruba data o velikostech zon v souladu s metodikou EUCAST odebrana ze 3 Sarzi testovacich kotoucku penicilinu G (1

1U) P1 pro testovani antimikrobialni citlivosti (CT0152B)

Metodologie EUCAST

Pramérny
5 Odecet (mm) rozdil mezi
] T experimentalnimi
3 Vypoctena hodnotami
T U— Testova . . referencni P
o . Cislo p Dolni Horni a referenénimi
s Organismus ci hodnota .
py ATCC® médium mez me stfedniho hodnotami
N bodu 1 2 3 stiedniho bodu
v (mm) + SD
(koeficient
Rozptylu (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
E pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+0(CVv=0)
<
o .
® Haemophilus ATCC® _
© influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0(CV=0)
Odecet (mm) Prﬁr'nérny_
5 rozdil mezi
k] ez experimentalnimi
3 Vypoctena phodnotami
3 Cislo™ Testova Dolni Horni referenéni § P
s Organismus A'II'SC%® ci oni orni hodnota a |r1e grencm!m
P médium | MeZ me stfedniho | 1 2 | 3 hodnotami
N bod stfedniho bodu
5 odu (mm) + SD
(koeficient
Rozptylu (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
© pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
(2]
<
Y Haemophilus ATCC®
N _| - =
S influenzae 49247 MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 17 17 17 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Odeéet (mm) Pramérny
5 rozdil mezi
£ T experimentalnimi
3 Vypoctena phodnotami
o - Testova . . referencni e
° o . Cislo . Dolni Horni a referenénimi
s rganismus ci hodnota -
ATCC® L mez me S 1 2 3 hodnotami
8 médium stfedniho stfedniho bodu
3 bodu (mm) + SD
(koeficient
Rozptylu (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 12 12 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
n
© .
I Haemophilus ATCC® } _ -
L) influenzae 49247™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 00 (CV=0)
I Oxoid Limited, Wade Road, Basingstoke, MBD-BT-IFU-0748 Page 25 of 126

Hampshire, RG24 8PW, UK




Charakteristiky klinického provedeni

Ve studii Vikrama Singha et al. z roku 2012 bylo provedeno srovnavaci hodnoceni CDS, CLSI technik diskové difuze a E-testu
pro testovani antimikrobialni citlivosti druhu Neisseria gonorrhoeae.* V ramci studie byly k testovani pouzity disky pro testovani
antimikrobialni citlivosti na penicilin G (0,5 pg) P0.5 CT1168S Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ s izolaty druhu N. gonorrhoeae
prostfednictvim CDC techniky diskové difuze. Pfi porovnani CDS, CLSI a E-testu pro testovani citlivosti druhu N. gonorrhoeae
byla u obou zjisténa 100% shoda. Penicilin prokazal vysokou uroven korelaéniho koeficientu (0,99) pfi srovnani obou metod.
Citlivost na antibiotika zjisténa metodou E-test odhalila, Ze 105 (35,6 %) izolatu bylo rezistentnich na penicilin. Z nich 95 (32,2 %)
bylo pozitivnich na b-laktamazu a 10 (3,4 %) mélo chromozomalné zprostfedkovanou rezistenci. Ze zbyvajicich 190 (64,4 %)
izolat mélo 156 (52,9 %) snizenou citlivost na penicilin a 34 (11,5 %) bylo citlivych na penicilin. Tyto studie poskytuji dikaz, Zze
AST disky Oxoid s penicilinem G mohou u¢inné fungovat v klinickém prostredi.

V roce 2019 Ahman, Matuschek a Kahlmeter publikovali studii, ktera porovnavala kvalitu disk pro testovani antimikrobialni
citlivosti od raznych vyrobcu.® Disky pro hodnoceni kvality byly ziskany od deviti vyrobcu, a to v letech 2014 a 2017. Disky byly
testovany v triplikatech na Mueller—Hintonové médiu proti kmenudm kontroly kvality EUCAST. Prdmérné hodnoty byly porovnany
s cilovymi hodnotami a rozsahy. V obou letech byla primérna hodnota pro AST disky Oxoid s penicilinem G v rozmezi £ 1 mm
od cilové hodnoty, coz prokazalo vynikajici a konzistentni kvalitu disku pro oba roky.

Zavazné udalosti
Kazda zavazna udalost, ke které doSlo v souvislosti s prostfedkem, se musi nahlasit vyrobci a pfislusnému spravnimu organu,
ve kterém je uzivatel a/nebo pacient usazen.

Reference
1. Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing — M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).

4. Vikram Singh, Manju Bala, Monika Kakran, V Ramesh. Comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest
techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000969.

5. J. Ahman, E. Matuschek, and G. Kahimeter. 2019. “The Quality of Antimicrobial Discs from Nine Manufacturers—EUCAST
Evaluations in 2014 and 2017.” Clinical Microbiology and Infection 25 (3): 346-52. doi.org/10.1016/j.cmi.2018.05.021.

© 2025 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. VSechna prava vyhrazena. ATCC® je ochranna znamka spole¢nosti ATCC. Vechny
ostatni ochranné znamky jsou vlastnictvim spole¢nosti Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. a jejich dcefinych spole¢nosti. Cilem
téchto informaci neni podporovat pouzivani téchto vyrobkli zplisobem, ktery by mohl porusovat prava dusevniho vlastnictvi
jinych osob.
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Slovniéek symbol

Symbol/znaéka

Vyznam

Vyrobce

Diagnosticky zdravotnicky prostfedek in vitro

~ 5§k

Teplotni limit

LOT

Kod sarze

Katalogové Cislo

NepouZivejte opakované.

Podivejte se do ndvodu k pouZiti nebo do
elektronického navodu k pouZiti.

Obsahuje dostate¢né mnozstvi pro tento
pocet test: <n>.

Spotiebujte do data

NepouZzivejte, pokud je obal poskozeny,
a prectéte si ndvod k pouZiti.

Autorizovany zastupce v Evropském
spoleéenstvi / Evropské unii

Jedinecny identifikator prostredku

USA: Upozornéni: Federalni zakon omezuje
prodej tohoto prostfedku na prodej Iékarem
nebo na jeho predpis.

Evropska znacka shody

Znacka shody UK

Obdobi po otevreni — pocet dni, po které Ize
vyrobek po otevreni pouzZivat.

@GN R F B ® v <dB e

Dovozce — Oznaceni entity importujici
zdravotnicky prostfedek do narodniho
prostredi. Plati pro Evropskou unii

Made in the United
Kingdom

Vyrobeno ve Spojeném kralovstvi
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Informace o revizi

Verze Datum vydani a provedené zmény

3.0 2025-04-14

Opravena typograficka chyba.

Aktualizovana testovaci média v tabulce 3 & 4
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[::I’\i] https://www.thermofisher.com

DA

Oxoid™ Penicillin G Discs (1 IE og 10 IE) P1 og P10
CT0152B og CT0043B

Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test Discs

BEMZRK: Denne brugsanvisning skal laeses sammen med den generiske brugsanvisning for AST, der fglger
med produktet og er tilgaeengelig online.

Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ Penicillin G Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test (AST) Discs er 6 mm-diske, der klargares ved at maette
absorberende papir af hgj kvalitet med specifikke koncentrationer penicillin. Diskene har tydelige maerkater pa begge sider, der
angiver den tilsvarende koncentrationskode, P1 og P10. Koden angiver det antimikrobielle stof (penicillin G) og indholdsmaengden
(1 IE eller 10 IE).

Skiverne leveres i kassetter med 50 skiver i hver. Der er 5 kassetter i hver pakke. Hver kassette er forseglet enkeltvis sammen
med en tarremiddeltablet i en foliebeklaedt, gennemsigtig blisterpakning. Penicillin G AST Discs kan dispenseres ved hjaelp
af en Oxoid Disc Dispenser (szelges separat). Hver enkelt skive ma kun bruges én gang.

Tilsigtet anvendelse

Penicillin G AST Discs bruges i metoden til semikvantitativ agardiffusiontest ved in vitro-falsomhedstestning. Nar de bruges i en
diagnostisk arbejdsgang til at hjeelpe klinikere med at bestemme de potentielle behandlingsmuligheder for patienter, hvor der er
mistanke om mikrobiel infektion, er disse skiver tilteenkt til bestemmelse af fglsomhed over for mikroorganismer, hvor det er
pavist, at penicillin G er aktivt bade klinisk og in vitro. Skal bruges sammen med en ren, agardyrket kultur.

Anordningen er ikke automatiseret, er kun til professionel brug og er ikke til ledsagende diagnosticering.

Testen giver oplysninger til kategorisering af organismer som enten resistente, intermedizere eller felsomme over for det
antimikrobielle stof.

Yderligere krav til praeparatindsamling, handtering og opbevaring af prgver kan findes i lokale procedurer og retningslinjer. Der
er ingen specificeret testpopulation for disse skiver.

Publicerede kliniske brudpunkter i den aktuelle version af FDA3-, CLSI M100'#- eller EUCAST2-brudpunktstabellerne skal bruges
til tolkning af zonestarrelsesresultatet.

Arter med offentliggjorte brudpunkter i henhold til geeldende FDA-litteratur:

Grampositive
. Staphylococcus-arter
. Enterococcus-arter
. Streptococcus-arter (3-haemolytisk gruppe)

Gramnegative
. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Arter med offentliggjorte brudpunkter i henhold til gaeldende CLSI M100-litteratur:

Grampositive

. Ikke relevant
Gramnegative

. Ikke relevant

Arter med offentliggjorte brudpunkter i henhold til geeldende EUCAST-litteratur:

Grampositive

e  Staphylococcus-arter (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptococcus-arter
Streptococcus-gruppe A, B, C og G
Viridans-gruppe, Streptococci
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium-arter
Aerococcus sanguinicola og urinae
Haemophilus influenzae

Gramnegative
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae

Hver skive er kun til engangsbrug. Pakken indeholder tilstraekkelige testanordninger til flere engangstest.
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Metodens principper

Penicillin G AST Discs bruges i metoden til semikvantitativ agardiffusiontest ved in vitro-falsomhedstestning. Der henvises til de
relevante geeldende standarder for de fyldestggrende instruktioner relateret til generering og tolkning af resultaterne i henhold til
CLSI™-/EUCAST?*-metodologien. Tabeller, der viser CLSI"™-/EUCAST?-stoffer/-koncentrationer, kan findes i deres
dokumentation, der henvises til nedenfor. Rene kulturer af kliniske isolater inokuleres pa testmediet, og AST-skiven anbringes
pa overfladen. Antibiotikummet i skiven diffunderer gennem agaren, sa der dannes en gradient. Efter inkubation males
haemningszonerne pa skiverne og sammenlignes med anerkendte zonediameterintervaller for de specifikke antimikrobielle
midler/organismer, der testes for.

Metrologisk sporbarhed for kalibrator- og kontrolmaterialevaerdier
Metrologisk sporbarhed af veerdier tildelt til kalibratorer og kontrolmaterialer beregnet til at etablere eller verificere rigtigheden af
en metode til Penicillin G AST Discs er baseret pa internationalt anerkendte procedurer og standarder.

Zonegraenserne for de anbefalede koncentrationer i overensstemmelse med de aktuelle ydelsesstandarder for antimikrobielle
skivefglsomhedstest, som det er beskrevet af CLSI"® og/eller EUCASTZ.

Leverede materialer

Penicillin G AST Discs bestar af papirskiver med en diameter p& 6 mm, der er impraegneret med en bestemt mesengde
antimikrobiel koncentration. Skiverne er meerket pa begge sider med en alfanumerisk kode, der identificerer det antimikrobielle
stof og koncentrationen. Penicillin G AST Discs leveres i kassetter med 50 skiver. Der er 5 kassetter i hver pakke. Kassetterne
er pakket enkeltvist i en folieforseglet blisterpakning med et tarremiddel.

Se tabel 1 nedenfor for en beskrivelse af komponenter, der er relateret til anordningen. Se tabel 2 for at f& en beskrivelse
af de aktive reagenser, der pavirker anordningens resultat.

Tabel 1. Leverede materialer med CT0152B og CT0043B Tabel 2. Beskrivelse af Penicillin G AST Disc Reagent
Komponentbeskrivelse Materialebeskrivelse Reagenser Beskrivelse af funktion
Penicillin G-natrium, som er et
Kassette med fjeder, Enhgdskomponenter g \vandoplgseligt benzylpenicillin, er et hvidt
hatte og stempel (x5) plastikkassette med 50x til neesten hvidt krystallinsk pulver, der er
AST-skiver. Stort set lugtfrit.
Lys beige til brune, sma rombeformede| | Penicillin G [Penicillin G-natrium er angive som
Torretablet (x5) tabletter. 4-Thia-1-azabicyclo(3.2.0)-heptan-2-
1 leveres med hver kassette. carboxylsyre,3,3-dimethyl-7-oxo-6-
Hver kassette er forseglet [(phenylacetyl)amino]-, [2S -(2a, 5a, 6B)]-
mononatrium-salt.

Folie enkeltvist sammen med dets
terremiddel i folie.

Individuelle, absorberende
Skiver til papirskiver. 6 mm.

felsomhedstest (x250) 50 i hver kassette.

5 kassetter pr. pakke.

Koncentrationen af antibiotika pa AST-skiven analyseres for hvert batch og kontrolleres ved hjeelp af interne og eksterne
specifikationer (f.eks. FDA®). Den faktiske koncentration er angivet i analysecertifikatet.

Penicillin G AST Discs kan dispenseres ved hjaelp af en Oxoid Disc Dispenser, som ikke fglger med anordningen.

Holdbarhed og opbevaringsbetingelser
Uabnede kassetter med Penicillin G AST Discs har en holdbarhed pa 36 maneder, hvis de opbevares under de anbefalede
betingelser. Uabnede kassetter skal opbevares ved -20 °C til 8 °C, indtil de skal bruges.

Nar kassetterne er abnet, skal de opbevares i dispenseren i den medfelgende beholder med et umaettet (orange) tarremiddel
eller en anden egnet uigennemsigtig, luftteet beholder med et terremiddel, sa skiverne er beskyttet mod fugt. Dispenserne

skal opbevares i beholderen ved 2 °C til 8 °C og skal have stuetemperatur fgr abning, sa der ikke dannes kondens. Nar deres
terremiddelholdige emballage er abnet, skal skiverne bruges inden for 7 dage og kun, hvis de opbevares, som det er beskrevet
i denne brugsanvisning.
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Analytiske funktionsegenskaber

Tabel 3. Radata for zonestorrelser, ifelge CLSI-metoden, taget fra 3 batches af Penicillin G (10 IE) P10 (CT0043B).

CLSI-metodologi

Aflaesning (mm) Gennemsnitlig
forskel mellem de
::g Beregnet experiment- elle
= .
g Organisme ATCCO Test- Nedre @ure reference- vardier og
=< nummer medie grense | grense middelvaerdi referencemidtp
2 ™ 1 2 3 unktsvardier (mm)
o +SD
(variations-
koefficient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
< Neisseria ATCC® _
§ gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCVv 26 34 30 34 34 34 4 +0(CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 30 30 30 3+0(CV=0)
Aflaesning (mm) Gennemsnitlig
forskel mellem de
§ B ¢ experiment- elle
8 . ATCC® Test- Nedre Qvre eregne vaerdier og
] Organisme . reference- .
= nummer medie graense graense middelvaerdi referencemidtp
3 ™ 1 2 3 unktsvardier (mm)
o +SD
(variations-
koefficient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+ 0 (CV=0)
P
=] Neisseria ATCC® -
3 gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 32 32 32 2+ 0 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 29 29 29 2 +0(CV=0)
Aflaesning (mm) Gennemsnitlig
forskel mellem de
::g Beregnet experiment- elle
& .
g Organisme ATCCO Test- Nedre @vre reference- vaerdier og
= nummer medie graense graense middelvaerdi referencemidtp
B ™ 1 2 3 unktsvardier (mm)
o +SD
(variations-
koefficient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
g
- Neisseria ATCC® _
E gonorhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 0+ 0 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 10 (CV=0)
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Tabel 4. Radata for zonesterrelser, ifalge EUCAST-metoden, taget fra 3 batches af Penicillin G (1 IE) P1 (CT0152B).

EUCAST-metodologi

Aflesning (mm)

Gennemsnitlig forskel

Hampshire, RG24 8PW, UK

= mellem de experiment-
% B ¢ elle vaerdier og
2 o . ATCC® Test- Nedre Ovre re?er:egnr::ee- referencemidtp
3 rganisme nummer medie graense | grense ; unktsvardier (mm) +
° middelvaerd
< ™ i 1 2 3 SD
o (variations-
koefficient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
g pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+0(CVv=0)
<
=] ;
™ Haemophilus ATCC® _
P9 influenzae 49247™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)
Aflesning (mm) Gennemsnitlig forskel
= mellem de experiment-
% B ¢ elle vaerdier og
ﬁ Organisme ATCC® Test- Nedre Gvre regfegnrlee- referencemidtp
.§ nunT'iJner medie grense | granse | | .ioolvoerd 1 2 3 unktsvan;illjer (mm) +
= i
o (variations-
koefficient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 | 14 | 14 -1 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
E pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
<
= Haemophilus ATCC® _
P> influenzae 49247 MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766 ™ MHA-F 15 21 18 17 17 17 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Aflaesning (mm) Gennemsnitlig forskel
= mellem de experiment-
*:,:" B net elle veerdier og
ﬁ Organisme ATCC® Test- Nedre Ovre re:erreegncee- referencemidtp
.§ nur?“:ner medie grense | granse | | .iolvoord 1 2 3 unktsvarsdll;zr (mm) +
o : (variations-
koefficient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 12 12 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
0
O .
~ Haemophilus ATCC® ) ) _
o influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0(CV=0)
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Kliniske funktionsegenskaber

| en undersggelse af Vikram Singh et al. i 2012 blev der foretaget en sammenlignende vurdering af teknikker for CDS-, CLSI-
skivediffusion og Etest til antimikrobiel fglsomhedstestning af Neisseria gonorrhoeae.* Som en del af undersggelsen blev Thermo
Scientific™ Oxoid ™ Penicillin G Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test Discs (0.5ug) P0.5 CT1168S brugt til testning af N.gonorrhoeae-
isolater ved brug af CDC-skivediffusionsteknikken. Sammenligning af CDS, CLSI og Etest til folsomhedstestning af
overensstemmelse for N. gonorrhoeae blev pavist til 100 % for begge. Penicillin udviste et hgjt niveau af korrelationskoefficient
(0,99) ved sammenligning af begge metoder. Antibiotisk fglsomhed ved Etest-metoden afslgrede, at 105 (35,6 %) isolater var
resistente over for penicillin, hvoraf 95 (32,2 %) var b-lactamase-positive og 10 (3,4 %) havde kromosommedieret resistens.
Ud af de resterende 190 (64,4 %) isolater havde 156 (52,9 %) nedsat falsomhed over for penicillin og 34 (11,5 %) var falsomme
over for penicillin. Disse undersggelser viser evidens for, at Oxoid Penicillin G AST Discs kan fungere effektivt i kliniske
omgivelser.

| 2019 publiserede Ahman, Matuschek og Kahlmeter en undersggelse, der sammenlignede kvaliteten af antimikrobielle
felsomhedsskiver fra forskellige producenter.® Skiverne blev indhentet fra ni fremstillere i 2014 og 2017 for at evaluere skivens
kvalitet. Skiverne blev testet i tre eksemplarer pa Mueller Hinton-medie i forhold til EUCAST-kvalitetskontrolstammer.
Middelveerdier blev sammenlignet med mal og intervaller. | begge ar var middelveaerdien for Oxoid Penicillin G AST Discs inden
for £ 1 mm fra mélvaerdien, hvilket paviste fremragende og ensartet skivekvalitet for begge ar.

Alvorlige handelser
Alle alvorlige haendelser, der opstar i forbindelse med anordningen, skal rapporteres til fremstilleren og den relevante myndighed,
hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er bosiddende.

Litteratur
1. Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing — M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).

4. Vikram Singh, Manju Bala, Monika Kakran, V Ramesh. Comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest
techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000969.

5. J. Ahman, E. Matuschek, and G. Kahimeter. 2019. “The Quality of Antimicrobial Discs from Nine Manufacturers—EUCAST
Evaluations in 2014 and 2017.” Clinical Microbiology and Infection 25 (3): 346-52. doi.org/10.1016/j.cmi.2018.05.021.

© 2025 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes. ATCC® er et varemaerke tilhgrende ATCC. Alle andre
varemaerker tilhgrer Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. og dets datterselskaber. Disse oplysninger skal anses som en tilskyndelse
til brug af disse produkter pa en made, der kan kreenke andres intellektuelle ejendomsrettigheder.
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Symbolforklaring

Symbol/maerkat | Betydning

Fremstiller

In vitro-diagnostisk medicinsk udstyr

Temperaturgraense

~ |3k

LOT Batchkode

Katalognummer

Ma ikke genbruges

Se brugsanvisningen eller den
elektroniske brugsanvisning

Tilstreekkeligt indhold til <n> tests

Sidste anvendelsesdato

Ma ikke bruges, hvis pakningen er
beskadiget, og se brugsanvisningen

Autoriseret repraesentant i Det
Europaeiske Faellesskab/Den
Europaeiske Union

Unik udstyrsidentifikation

USA: Forsigtig: Fgderal lovgivning
begraenser denne enhed til salg af eller
efter ordination fra en leege

Europaeisk overensstemmelsesmaerke

UK-overensstemmelsesmaerke

Holdbarhed efter abning —antallet af
dage, hvor produktet kan bruges efter
abning

Importgr — Angiver den enhed, der
importerer det medicinske udstyr til
regionen/omradet. Gaelder for EU

@INERFE @ v<dE R

Made in the United| | Fremstillet i Storbritannien
Kingdom
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Typografisk fejl korrigeret.
Testmedie i tabel 3& 4 opdateret
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Diskid Oxoid™ Penicillin G (1 RU ja 10 RU) P1 ja P10
CT0152B ja CT0043B

Antimikroobse vastuvotlikkuse testplaadid

MARKUS. Seda kasutusjuhendit tuleb lugeda koos tootega kaasas olevate ja veebis saadaval olevate AST-i iildiste
kasutusjuhistega.

Antimikroobse tundlikkuse maaramise (AST) diskid Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ Penicillin G on 6 mm diskid, mis valmistatakse
kvaliteetse imava paberi immutamisel ettenahtud kontsentratsioonis penitsilliiniga. Diskide mélemale kiiljele on kantud vastava
kontsentratsiooni kood: P1 véi P10. Kood maarab antimikroobse toimeaine (penitsilliin G) ja selle sisalduse (1 RU vi 10 RU).

Plaadid tarnitakse kassettides, millest igaiiks sisaldab 50 plaati. Uhes pakendis on 5 kassetti. Iga kassett on eraldi suletud koos
kuivatusaine tabletiga fooliumiga kaetud labipaistvas blisterpakendis. Penitsillin G AST-plaate saab véljastada, kasutades Oxoidi
plaadijaoturit (milakse eraldi). Iga plaati tohib kasutada ainult tiks kord.

Sihtotstarve

Penitsillin G AST-plaate kasutatakse poolkvantitatiivses agari difusioonikatse meetodis in vitro vastuvétlikkuse testimiseks. Neid
plaate kasutatakse diagnostilises t66voos, et aidata arstidel maarata vdimalikke ravivdimalusi patsientidele, kellel kahtlustatakse
mikroobset infektsiooni. Need plaadid on méeldud vastuvétlikkuse maaramiseks mikroorganismide suhtes, mille puhul penitsilliin
G on osutunud aktiivseks nii kliiniliselt kui ka in vitro. Kasutada puhta agarkultuuriga.

Seade ei ole automatiseeritud, on mdeldud ainult professionaalseks kasutamiseks ega ole ette nahtud kasutamiseks diagnostilise
kompleksina.

Test annab teavet organismide liigitamiseks antimikroobse aine suhtes resistentseteks, keskmiseks voi vastuvotlikeks.

Taiendavad nduded proovide kogumise, kasitsemise ja sailitamise kohta leiate kohalikest protseduuridest ja juhistest. Nende
plaatide kasutamiseks pole maaratud testimispopulatsiooni.

Tsooni suuruse tulemuse télgendamiseks tuleb kasutada FDA tabelite®, CLSI M100'* véi EUCAST-i? murdepunktide tabelite
praeguses versioonis avaldatud kliinilisi murdepunkte.

Liigid, millel on avaldatud murdepunktid vastavalt praegusele FDA teaduskirjandusele:

Grampositiivsed
. Staphylococcus spp.
. Enterococcus spp.
e  Streptococcus spp. (B-hemoliiitiline riihm)

Gramnegatiivsed
. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Liigid, millel on avaldatud murdepunktid vastavalt praegusele CLSI M100 teaduskirjandusele:
Grampositiivsed

o ei kohaldata
Gramnegatiivsed

o ei kohaldata

Liigid, millel on avaldatud murdepunktid vastavalt praegusele EUCAST-i teaduskirjandusele:

Grampositiivsed
e  Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptococcus spp.
Streptococcus'e rihmad A, B, C ja G
Viridansi rihm Streptococci
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium spp.
Aerococcus sanguinicola ja urinae
Haemophilus influenzae

Gramnegatiivsed
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae
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Iga plaat on ainult Ghekordseks kasutamiseks. Pakend sisaldab piisavalt testseadmeid mitme Ghekordseks kasutamiseks
moeldud testi jaoks.

Meetodi p6himote

Penitsillin G AST-plaate kasutatakse poolkvantitatiivses agari difusioonikatse meetodis in vitro vastuvétlikkuse testimiseks.
Taielikud juhised tulemuste genereerimise ja télgendamise kohta vastavalt CLSI "™/EUCAST-i** metoodikale leiate
asjakohastest kehtivatest standarditest. Tabelid, mis naitavad CLSI"/EUCAST-i2 Gihendi/kontsentratsioone, leiate nende allpool
viidatud dokumentatsioonist. Kliiniliste isolaatide puhaskultuurid inokuleeritakse testsd6tmele ja pinnale asetatakse AST-plaat.
Plaadis olev antibiootikum hajub 1abi agari, moodustades gradiendi. Parast inkubeerimist mdddetakse plaatide imber olevaid
inhibeerimistsoone ja neid vorreldakse testitava(te) spetsiifilis(t)e antimikroobse(te) aine(te)/organismi(de) tuvastatud tsooni
|1abimdddu vahemikega.

Kalibraatori ja kontrollmaterjali vaartuste metroloogiline jalgitavus
Kalibraatoritele ja kontrollmaterjalidele maaratud vaartuste metroloogiline jalgitavus, mis on ette nahtud penitsilliin G AST-plaatide
meetodi digsuse kindlakstegemiseks voi kontrollimiseks, pdhineb rahvusvaheliselt tunnustatud protseduuridel ja standarditel.

Soovitatavate kontsentratsioonide puhul vastavad tsoonide piirid kehtivatele antimikroobse plaadi vastuvétlikkuse testide
jdudlusstandarditele, nagu on tépsustanud CLSI'™™® ja/véi EUCAST?.

Kaasasolevad materjalid

Penitsillin G AST-plaadid koosnevad 6 mm labimédduga paberplaatidest, mis on immutatud kindla koguse antimikroobse
kontsentratsiooniga. Plaatide mdlemal kiljel on tahtnumbriline kood, mis tuvastab antimikroobse aine ja kontsentratsiooni.
Penitsillin G AST-plaadid tarnitakse kassettides, millest igaliks sisaldab 50 plaati. Igas pakendis on 5 kassetti. Kassetid on
pakendatud koos kuivatusainega eraldi fooliumiga suletud blisterpakendisse.

Seadmega seotud komponentide kirjelduse leiate allolevast tabelist 1. Seadme tulemust mdjutavate aktiivsete reaktiivide
kirjelduse leiate tabelist 2.

Tabel 1. CT0152B ja CT0043B -ga kaasasolevad materjalid Tabel 2. Penitsilliin G AST-plaatide reaktiivi kirjeldus

Reaktiiv Funktsiooni kirjeldus

Komponendi kirjeldus Materjali kirjeldus

Penitsilliini G naatrium, vees lahustuv

Montaazikomponendid ja bensuulpenitsilliin, on valge kuni peaaegu

Vedru, korgi ja kolviga plastkassett, mis sisaldab

kassett (x5) 50x AST-i plaati. I\gﬂg:ﬂlﬁnstalne pulber, mis on peaaegu
; ; HelebeeZid kuni pruunid Penitsillin G |Penitsillin G naatrium on tahistatud kui
K”"’at”z‘i‘;’)‘e tablett | véikesed pastilikujulised tabletid. 4 tia-1-asabitsiklo(3.2.0)-heptaan-2-
Iga kassetiga on kaasas 1 tk. karbokstitlhape,3,3-dimetiiiil-7-okso-6-
Foolium Foolium, mis sulgeb iga kasseti [(fentllatsetidl)amino]-, [2S-(2a, 5a, 6B)]-,
eraldi koos selle kuivatusainega. mononaatriumsool.

Imipaberiga Uksikud plaadid.
6 mm. Igas kassetis 50 tk.
5 kassetti igas pakis.

Vastuvotlikkuse
testplaadid (x250)

Antibiootikumi kontsentratsiooni AST-plaadil analliUsitakse iga partii puhul ja seda kontrollitakse sisemiste ja
véliste spetsifikatsioonide (nt FDA®) abil. Tegelik kontsentratsioon on iksikasjalikult ndidatud analdsitunnistusel.

Penitsillin G AST-plaate saab valjastada Oxoidi plaadijaoturi abil, mis ei ole seadmega kaasas.

Kolblikkusaeg ja sailitustingimused
Penicillin G AST-plaatide avamata kassettide sailivusaeg on 36 kuud, kui neid hoitakse soovitatud tingimustes. Avamata kassetti
tuleb hoida kuni vajaduseni temperatuuril —20 °C kuni 8 °C.

Parast avamist tuleb kassetti hoida jaoturi sees (kiillastumata (oranzi) kuivatusainega) véi muus sobivas labipaistmatus
ohukindlas mahutis koos kuivatusainega, et kaitsta plaate niiskuse eest. Jaotureid tuleb hoida mahutis temperatuuril 2-8 °C ja
lasta neil enne avamist soojeneda toatemperatuurini valtimaks kondensaadi teket. Kuivatusainet sisaldavast pakendist avatuna
tuleb plaate kasutada 7 paeva jooksul ja ainult siis, kui neid hoitakse selles kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud viisil.
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Analiiiitilised toimivusnaitajad

Tabel 3. CLSI-meetodile vastavad tsooni suuruse t66tlemata andmed, mis on véetud P10 antimikroobse tundlikkuse testplaatide
kolmest partiist (CT0043B) koos Penitsilliin G (10 RU ).

CLSI - i metoodika

Hampshire, RG24 8PW, UK

Keskmine
= Nait (mm) erinevus
E Alumine | Ulemine Arvutatud testvaartuste ja
o . ATCC® Testkes P, o vordluse vordluskeskpunkti
% Organism number™ | kkond pu:vaar- plirvaar- | eskpunkti vairtuste vahel
] us tus vaartus +SD
L 1 2 3 (mm)
(variatsiooni-
kordaja) (%)
Staphylococous | eSO | MHA 26 37 325 37 | 37 | 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
<t Neisseria ATCC® _
‘% gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 34 34 34 4+ 0 (CV=0)
MHA+5
S;; eplococcus S | wss 24 30 27 30 | 30 | 30 3+ 0 (CV=0)
Nait (mm) Ke§kmine
- erinevus
E Alumine | Ulemine Arvutatud testvaartuste ja
e Organism ATCC® Testkes iirvasr —— vordluse vordluskeskpunkti
= 9 number™ kkond P P keskpunkti vaartuste vahel
8 tus tus 1 2 3
S vaartus (mm) + SD
(variatsiooni-
kordaja) (%)
Staphylococeus | e | MHA 26 37 325 34 | 34 | 34 2.5+ 0 (CV=0)
3
=] Neisseria ATCC® _
§ gonorrhoeae 49206 ™ GCV 26 34 30 32 32 32 2+ 0 (CV=0)
MHA+5
S;; Z‘L’;‘frﬁg:s gg?g% % SB 24 30 27 29 | 29 | 29 2+ 0 (CV=0)
- erinevus
g Alumine | Ulemine Arvutatud testvaartuste ja
e Organism ATCC® Testkes iirvasEr- iirvasr- vordluse vordluskeskpunkti
s 9 number™ kkond P tus P tus keskpunkti 1 2 3 vaartuste vahel
'<_> vaartus (mm) + SD
(variatsiooni-
kordaja) (%)
Stapg{ ;‘e’ﬁ‘;ccus ZASL%% MHA 26 37 32.5 33 | 33 | 33 1.5 £ 0 (CV=0)
g
- Neisseria ATCC® -
é gonorthoeae 49226 ™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 0+ 0 (CV=0)
MHA+5
S;; oplococous f;é?g% % SB 24 30 27 28 | 28 | 28 140 (CV=0)
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Tabel 4. EUCST-meetodile vastavad tsooni suuruse té6tlemata andmed, mis on véetud P1 antimikroobse tundlikkuse testplaatide

kolmest partiist (CT0152B) koos Penitsilliin G (1 RU)

EUCAST - i metoodika

Hampshire, RG24 8PW, UK

Keskmine
= Nait (mm) erinevus
t Alumine | Ulemine | Arvutatud testvaiartuste ja
o Organism ATCC® Testkes iirvaar- iirvadr- vordluse vordluskeskpunkti
% 9 number™ kkond P tus P tus keskpunkti vaartuste vahel
o vaartus 1 2 3 (mm) + SD
= (variatsiooni-
kordaja) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 20213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CVv=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
g pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+ 0(CV=0)
<
o .
) Haemophilus ATCC® ) ) _
™ influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 00 (CV=0)
Nait (mm) Ke_skmine
= erinevus
T . —_ Arvutatud testvaartuste ja
S Oraanism ATCCE | Testkes | AlUmine | Hlemine | ysrgiyse vérdluskeskpunkti
2 9 number™ kkond | P P keskpunkti vaartuste vahel
o tus tus 1 2 3
o vaartus (mm) + SD
= (variatsiooni-
kordaja) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
g pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
<
N Haemophilus ATCC® _
o influenzae 49247 MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 17 17 17 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
= erinevus
T . P Arvutatud testvairtuste ja
g Organism ATCC® Testkes Aili'}l'vn;il'ar"ﬁ Uili?-c;;ﬁ vordluse vordluskeskpunkti
g 9 number™ kkond P tus P tus keskpunkti 1 2 3 vaartuste vahel
o vaartus (mm) + SD
= (variatsiooni-
kordaja) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 12 12 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
0
(o] .
Haemophilus ATCC®
N | - =i
o influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 00 (CV=0)
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Kliinilised toimivusnéitajad

Vikram Singh et al. uuringus 2012. aastal tehti CDS-i, CLSI plaadidifusiooni ja Etest-meetodite vordlev hindamine Neisseria
gonorrhoeae antimikroobse vastuvétlikkuse testimiseks.* Uuringu osana kasutati Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™-i penitsilliin
G antimikroobse vastuvétlikkuse testplaate (0,5 pg) P0.5 CT1168S, et testida N. gonorrhoeae isolaate, kasutades CDC plaadi
difusioonitehnikat. CDS, CLSI ja Etest vordlus N. gonorrhoeae alase kokkuleppe vastuvétlikkuse testimiseks mdlema puhul leiti
olevat 100%. M&lema meetodi vérdlemisel oli penitsilliinil kdrge korrelatsioonikoefitsient (0,99). Antibiootikumide vastuvotlikkus
Etesti meetodil naitas, et 105 (35,6%) isolaati olid penitsilliini suhtes resistentsed, neist 95 (32,2%) olid b-laktamaaspositiivsed ja
10 (3,4%) kromosomaalselt vahendatud resistentsusega. Ulejaanud 190 (64,4%) isolaadist oli 156 (52,9%) puhul vastuvétlikkus
penitsilliini suhtes vahenenud ja 34 (11,5%) olid penitsilliini suhtes vastuvétlikud. Need uuringud naitavad, et Oxoidi Penitsillin G
AST-plaadid véivad kliinilises keskkonnas tdhusalt toimida.

2019. aastal avaldasid Ahman, Matuschek ja Kahlmeter uuringu, milles vérreldi erinevate tootjate antimikroobse vastuvétlikkuse
plaatide kvaliteeti.’ Plaadi kvaliteedi hindamiseks hangiti plaate 2014. ja 2017. aastal Gheksalt tootjalt. Plaate testiti kolmes
eksemplaris Mueller Hintoni keskkonnas EUCAST-i kvaliteedikontrolli tivede suhtes. Keskmisi vaartusi vorreldi sihtmarkide ja
vahemikega. Moélemal aastal oli Oxoidi penitsillin G AST-plaatide keskmine vaartus sihtvaartusest + 1 mm piires, mis naitas
suureparast ja uhtlast plaadi kvaliteeti mdlemal aastal.

Tosised juhtumid
Igast seadmega seoses toimunud tdsisest vahejuhtumist teatatakse tootjale ja asjaomasele reguleerivale asutusele, kus kasutaja
jalvdi patsient on registreeritud.

Viited
1. Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing — M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).

4. Vikram Singh, Manju Bala, Monika Kakran, V Ramesh. Comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest
techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000969.

5. J. Ahman, E. Matuschek, and G. Kahimeter. 2019. “The Quality of Antimicrobial Discs from Nine Manufacturers—EUCAST
Evaluations in 2014 and 2017.” Clinical Microbiology and Infection 25 (3): 346-52. doi.org/10.1016/j.cmi.2018.05.021.

© 2025 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. Kéik digused kaitstud. ATCC® on ettevdtte ATCC kaubamérk. Kéik muud kaubamaérgid
on ettevotte Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. ja selle titarettevotete omand. Selle teabe eesmark ei ole julgustada neid tooteid
kasutama uhelgi viisil, mis vdiks rikkuda teiste intellektuaalomandi digusi.
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I Oxoid Limited, Wade Road, Basingstoke,

Hampshire, RG24 8PW, UK MBD-BT-IFU-0748 Page 40 of 126



Siuimbolite sonastik
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Tahendus
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In vitro diagnostiline meditsiiniseade

~|EE
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arv, mille jooksul vdib toodet parast
avamist kasutada

@INER FEF® v dB S

Importija — meditsiiniseadme lokaati
importiva liksuse markimiseks. Kehtib
Euroopa Liidus

Made in the United

Kingdom Valmistatud Uhendkuningriigis
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Disques de pénicilline G de Oxoid™ (1 IU et 10 IU) P1& P10
CT0152B et CT0043B

Disques de test de sensibilité aux antimicrobiens

REMARQUE : la présente notice d'utilisation doit étre lue en méme temps que les instructions d'utilisation
génériques AST fournies avec le produit et disponibles en ligne.

Les disques de pénicilline G pour épreuves de sensibilité aux antimicrobiens (AST) Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ sont des disques
de 6 mm préparés en imprégnant du papier absorbant de haute qualité avec des concentrations spécifiques de pénicilline. Les
disques sont clairement marqués sur les deux cotés avec le code de concentration correspondant (P1 et P10). Le code désigne
I’agent antimicrobien (la pénicilline G) et la teneur en médicament (1 IU ou 10 IU).

Les disques sont conditionnés en cartouches de 50 disques. Un paquet contient 5 cartouches. Chaque cartouche est scellée
avec une pastille anti-humidité dans un blister transparent recouvert d'une feuille d'aluminium. Les disques AST a la pénicilline G
peuvent étre distribués a I'aide d'un distributeur de disques Oxoid (vendu a part). Chaque disque est a usage unique.

Utilisation prévue

Les disques AST a la pénicilline G sont utilisés dans la méthode de diffusion semi-quantitative sur gélose pour les tests de sensibilité
in vitro. Utilisés dans un flux de travail de diagnostic pour aider les cliniciens a déterminer les options de traitement possibles pour
les patients suspectés d'avoir une infection microbienne, ces disques ont pour but de déterminer la sensibilité aux micro-organismes
pour lesquels la pénicilline G s'est révélée active a la fois cliniquement et in vitro. A utiliser avec une culture pure sur gélose.

Le dispositif n'est pas automatisé, est destiné a un usage professionnel uniguement et n'est pas un diagnostic compagnon.

Le test fournit des informations pour classer les organismes en résistants, intermédiaires ou sensibles a I'agent antimicrobien.

D'autres exigences en matiére de collecte, manipulation et stockage des échantillons peuvent étre énoncées dans les procédures
et directives locales. Il n'y a pas de population de test spécifiée pour ces disques.

Concentrations critiques cliniques publiées dans la version actuelle de la FDA?, les tableaux de concentrations critiques M100'%
du CLSI ou de '/EUCAST? doivent étre utilisés pour interpréter le résultat de la dimension de la zone.

Souches avec concentrations critiques publiées selon la FDA :
A Gram positif

e  Staphylococcus spp.

e Enterococcus spp.

e  Streptococcus spp. (du groupe B-hémolytique)
A Gram négatif

. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Souches avec concentrations critiques publiées selon le M100 actuel du CLSI :
A Gram positif

. e SO
A Gram négatif
e« S/O

Souches avec concentrations critiques publiées selon 'lEUCAST :
A Gram positif
e  Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptococcus spp.
Streptocoques des groupes A, B, Cet G
Streptococci du groupe viridans
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium spp.
Aerococcus sanguinicola et urinae
Haemophilus influenzae

A Gram négatif
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae

Chaque disque est a usage unique. Le paquet contient suffisamment de dispositifs pour réaliser plusieurs tests a usage unique.
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Principe de la méthode

Les disques AST a la pénicilline G sont utilisés dans la méthode de diffusion semi-quantitative sur gélose pour les tests de sensibilité
in vitro. Pour des instructions complétes sur la génération et l'interprétation des résultats selon la méthodologie du CLSI "*¢/de
I'TEUCAST?®, consultez les normes actuelles pertinentes. Les tableaux montrant les composés/concentrations du CLSI"™/de
'EUCAST? se trouvent dans les documentations référencées ci-dessous. Des cultures pures d'isolats cliniques sont ensemencées
sur le support de test et le disque AST est placé a la surface. L'antibiotique contenu dans le disque se diffuse a travers la gélose
pour former un gradient. Aprés incubation, les zones d'inhibition autour des disques sont mesurées et comparées aux plages de
diamétres de zone reconnues pour le ou les agents/organismes antimicrobiens spécifiques en cours de test.

Tracgabilité métrologique des valeurs de I'étalonneur et du matériau de contréle
La tracabilitt métrologique des valeurs attribuées aux étalonneurs et aux matériaux de controle destinés a établir ou a vérifier la justesse
d'une méthode pour les disques AST a la pénicilline G est basée sur des procédures et des normes internationalement reconnues.

Pour les concentrations recommandées, les limites de la zone sont conformes aux normes de performance actuelles pour
les tests de sensibilité avec disques antimicrobiens, telles que détaillées par le CLSI™® et/ou 'IEUCAST?.

Matériaux fournis

Les disques AST a la péniciline G sont des disques en papier de 6 mm de diamétre imprégnés d'une concentration
antimicrobienne spécifique. lls sont marqués de chaque cété avec un code alphanumérique identifiant I'agent antimicrobien et
sa concentration. Les disques AST a la pénicilline G sont conditionnés en cartouches de 50 disques. Chaque paquet contient
5 cartouches. Chaque cartouche est emballée dans un blister scellé avec une pastille anti-humidité.

Voir le tableau 1 ci-dessous pour une description des composants associés au dispositif. Pour une description des réactifs actifs
qui influencent le résultat du dispositif, consultez le Tableau 2.

Tableau 1. Matériaux fournis avec CT0152B et CT0043B Tableau 2. Description du réactif du disque AST a la
Description du composant | Description du matériau pénicilline G
- Réactif Description de la fonction
Cartouche avec ressort, Ctom;;tosar;]ts d asTeTblage La pénicilline G sodique, une
capuchon et piston (x5) € cta ouc; 5%?.] plas '1“86_'_ benzylpénicilline soluble dans I'eau, est
contenan Isques : une poudre cristalline blanche a presque
Petits comprimés beige clair blanche presque inodore.
Pastille anti-humidité (x5) a marrons, en forme de Pénicilline G Lg pe’nicillir_le G sodique est un acide 4-
losange. thia-1-azabicyclo(3.2.0)-heptane-2-
1 par cartouche. carboxylique, 3,3-diméthyl-7-oxo-6-
Aluminium scellant [(phénylacétyl)amino]-, [2S -(2a, 5a, 6B)]-,
Aluminium chaque cartouche avec sel monosodique.

sa pastille anti-humidité.
Disques individuels en papier
Disques de test de absorbant. 6 mm. 50 dans

sensibilité (x250) chaque cartouche.
5 cartouches par paquet.

La concentration d'antibiotique sur le disque de test de sensibilité aux antimicrobiens est analysée pour chaque lot et est contrdlée
sur la base de spécifications internes et externes (FDAS3, par ex.). La concentration réelle est détaillée sur le certificat d'analyse.

Les disques AST a la pénicilline G peuvent étre distribués a I'aide d'un distributeur de disques Oxoid, qui n'est pas inclus avec
le dispositif.

Durée de conservation et conditions de stockage

Les cartouches non ouvertes contenant des disques AST a la pénicilline G ont une durée de conservation de 36 mois si elles
sont conservées conformément aux conditions recommandées. Les cartouches non ouvertes doivent étre conservées entre
- 20 °C et +8 °C jusqu'a utilisation.

Une fois ouvertes, les cartouches doivent étre conservées dans le distributeur du récipient fourni avec un agent dessicatif insaturé
(orange) ou tout autre récipient hermétique approprié avec un agent dessiccatif capable de protéger les disques de I'humidité.
Les distributeurs doivent étre conservés dans le récipient entre 2 °C et 8 °C et étre laissés a température ambiante avant ouverture
pour éviter toute condensation. Une fois sortis de leur emballage avec pastille anti-humidité, les disques doivent étre utilisés dans
les 7 jours et uniquement s'ils sont conservés conformément aux instructions contenues dans cette notice d'utilisation.
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Caractéristiques de performance analytique

Tableau 3. Données brutes sur la taille des zones, selon la méthodologie CLSI, extraites de 3 lots de disques de sensibilité aux
antimicrobiens pour la pénicilline G (10 1U) P10 (CT0043B).

Méthodologie du CLSI

Relevé (mm) Différence moyenne
= entre les valeurs
E expérimentales et
B Valeur
o . Limite Limite g les valeurs
S . Numéro Support s e . médiane de .

Py Organisme ATCCO™ de test |_nfe supé référence me’dl'anes de
S rieure rieure calculée 1 2 3 référence
9 (mm) + ET
(Coefficient de
variance) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
< Neisseria ATCC® -
§ gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 34 34 34 4 +0(CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 30 30 30 3+0(CV=0)

Relevé (mm) Différence moyenne
= entre les valeurs
5 expérimentales et
T Valeur
2 . Limite Limite g les valeurs
a . Numéro Support e . médiane de -

9 Organisme ATCC®™ | de test infé supe référence 1 2 3 médianes de
S rieure rieure calculée référence
9 (mm) + ET
(Coefficient de
variance) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+ 0 (CV=0)
P
=] Neisseria ATCC® -
3 gonorrhoeae 49226 ™ GCcV 26 34 30 32 32 32 2 +0(CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 29 29 29 2 +0(CV=0)

Relevé (mm) Différence moyenne
= entre les valeurs
5 expérimentales et
T Valeur
< . Limite Limite g les valeurs
a . Numéro Support v . médiane de .

o Organisme ATCCO™ de test |'nfe supé référence 1 ) 3 me'dl'anes de
S rieure rieure calculée référence
9 (mm) + ET
(Coefficient de
variance) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25023 ™ MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
g
- Neisseria ATCC® _
E gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 0+ 0 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 10 (CV=0)
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Tableau 4. Données brutes sur la taille des zones, selon la méthodologie EUCAST, extraites de 3 lots de disques de sensibilité aux
antimicrobiens pour la pénicilline G (11U) P1 (CT0152B).

Méthodologie de 'EUCAST

Hampshire, RG24 8PW, UK

Relevé (mm) Différence moyenne
5 entre les valeurs
° expérimentales et les
g Numéro | Support | Limite | Limite mé\(’fi'::: de valeurs médianes de
° . —ry . e
- Organisme ATCCO™ de test |_nfe supé référence référence
b rieure rieure calculée 1 2 3 (mm) + ET
- (Coefficient de variance)
(%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
E pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+0(CVv=0)
<
o .
® Haemophilus ATCC® _
© influenzae 49247™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 00 (CV=0)
Relevé (mm) Différence moyenne
2 entre les valeurs
3 expérimentales et les
g_ Numéro Support Limite Limite mé\(ljaila‘:':gde valeurs médianes de
3 Organisme ATCCO®™ de test |.nfe- supé- référence 1 2 3 référence
= rieure rieure calculée (mm) + ET
a (Coefficient de variance)
(%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
© pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
(2]
<
Y Haemophilus ATCC®
N _| - =i
S influenzae 49247 MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766 ™ MHA-F 15 21 18 17 17 17 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Relevé (mm) Différence moyenne
2 entre les valeurs
3 expérimentales et les
° Limite Limite Valeur valeurs médianes de
% (o] i Numéro Support infe- supé- médiane de référence
3 rganisme ATCCO™ de test . SUp: référence 1 2 3
- rieure rieure calculée (mm) + ET
S (Coefficient de variance)
(%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 12 12 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
n
© ;
~ Haemophilus ATCC® _
® influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766 ™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0(CV=0)
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Caractéristiques de performance clinique

Dans une étude menée par Vikram Singh et al. en 2012, une évaluation comparative des techniques Etest et de diffusion sur disque
du CLSI, de la SCD pour les tests de sensibilité aux antimicrobiens de Neisseria gonorrhoeae a été réalisée.* Dans le cadre de
I'étude, les disques de test de sensibilité aux antimicrobiens a la pénicilline G Oxoid™ Thermo Scientific™ (0,5 ug) P0.5 CT1168S
ont été utilisés pour tester les isolats de N. gonorrhoeae en utilisant la technique de diffusion sur disque du CDC. La comparaison
des techniques SCD, CLSI et E-test pour les tests de sensibilité d'accord de N. gonorrhoeae atteignait 100 % dans les deux cas.
La pénicilline a démontré un niveau élevé de coefficient de corrélation (0,99) lors de la comparaison des deux méthodes.
La sensibilité aux antibiotiques a I'aide du E-test a révélé que 105 (35,6 %) isolats étaient résistants a la pénicilline, dont 95 (32,2 %)
positifs aux béta-lactamases et 10 (3,4 %) avec une résistance a médiation chromosomique. Sur les 190 isolats restants (64,4 %),
156 (52,9 %) présentaient une sensibilité réduite a la pénicilline et 34 (11,5 %) étaient sensibles a la pénicilline. Ces études apportent
la preuve que les disques AST a la pénicilline G Oxoid peuvent fonctionner de maniére efficace dans un environnement clinique.

En 2019, Ahman, Matuschek et Kahlmeter ont publié une étude comparant la qualité¢ des disques de sensibilité aux
antimicrobiens de différents fabricants.® Pour évaluer la qualité des disques, les disques de 9 fabricants ont été utilisés en 2014
et 2017. lls ont été testés en triple sur MHA contre des souches de contréle qualité EUCAST. Les valeurs moyennes ont été
comparées aux cibles et aux plages. Sur ces 2 années pour les disques AST a la pénicilline G Oxoid, la valeur moyenne était
autour de 1 mm de la valeur cible, ce qui a prouvé I'excellente qualité et la cohérence dans la qualité des disques.

Incidents graves
Tout incident grave se produisant en relation avec le dispositif doit étre signalé au fabricant et a I'autorité de régulation compétente
en fonction du lieu ou I'utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

Références
1. Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing — M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).
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techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
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© 2025 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. Tous droits réservés. ATCC® est une marque déposée d'ATCC. Toutes les autres
marques déposées sont la propriété de Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. et de ses filiales. Ces informations ne sont pas destinées
a encourager l'utilisation de ces produits d'une maniére qui pourrait enfreindre les droits de propriété intellectuelle d'autrui.
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Glossaire des symbols

Symbole/Etiquette

Signification

Fabricant

Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro

B E

Limite de températures

—
(@)
|

Code du lot

Référence catalogue

Ne pas réutiliser

Consulter les instructions d'utilisation ou consulter
les instructions d'utilisation électroniques

Contenu suffisant pour <n> tests

Date limite d'utilisation

@ || d|2 & |

Ne pas utiliser si I'emballage est endommagé
et consulter les instructions d'utilisation

m
H

Représentant autorisé dans la Communauté
européenne/I'Union européenne

Identifiant unique du dispositif

ETATS-UNIS : Mise en garde : |a loi fédérale
restreint la vente de ce dispositif par ou sur
ordre d'un médecin

Marque de conformité européenne

Marque de conformité britannique

Période apres ouverture : le nombre de jours
pendant lequel le produit peut étre utilisé apres
ouverture

Importateur : indique I'entité qui importe le
dispositif médical dans le pays. Applicable a I’'Union
européenne

Made in the United

Kingdom Fabriqué au Royaume-Uni
I Oxoid Limited, Wade Road, Basingstoke,
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Informations de révision

Version

Date de publication et modifications apportées

3.0

2025-04-14
Erreur typographique corrigée.
Mise a jour du milieu de test dans le Tableau 3 & 4.

l
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Oxoid™ Penicillin G Scheiben (1 IU und 10 IU) P1& P10
CT0152B und CT0043B

Antimikrobielle Suszeptibilitatstest-Discs

HINWEIS: Diese Gebrauchsanweisung sollte in Verbindung mit der allgemeinen Gebrauchsanweisung von AST
gelesen werden, die dem Produkt beiliegt und online verfiigbar ist.

Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ Penicillin G Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test (AST) Discs sind 6 mm groRe Scheiben, die hergestellt
werden, indem hochwertiges Saugpapier mit spezifizierten Penicillinkonzentrationen impragniert werden. Die Scheiben sind auf
beiden Seiten deutlich mit der jeweiligen Konzentrationsangabe versehen: P1 und P10. Die Kennzeichnung gibt das
antimikrobielle Mitte (Penicillin G) und den Wirkstoffgehalt (1 Ul oder 10 Ul) an.

Die Discs werden in Kassetten mit jeweils 50 Discs geliefert. Jede Packung enthalt 5 Kartuschen. Jede Kartusche ist einzeln
zusammen mit einer Trockenmitteltablette in einer folienliberzogenen, transparenten Blisterverpackung versiegelt. Penicillin
G AST-Discs kénnen mit einem Oxoid-Disc-Spender (separat erhaltlich) dosiert werden. Jede einzelne Disc sollte nur einmal
verwendet werden.

Verwendungszweck

Penicillin G AST-Discs werden in der semi-quantitativen Agardiffusionsmethode fur In-vitro-Suszeptibilitatstests verwendet. Diese
Discs werden in einem diagnostischen Arbeitsablauf verwendet, um Klinikern bei der Bestimmung mdglicher
Behandlungsoptionen fir Patienten mit Verdacht auf eine mikrobielle Infektion zu helfen. Sie dienen zur Bestimmung der
Suszeptibilitdt gegentiber Mikroorganismen, fiir die sich Penicillin G sowohl klinisch als auch in vitro als wirksam erwiesen hat.
Zur Verwendung mit einer reinen, auf Agar geziichteten Kultur.

Das Gerat ist nicht automatisiert, nur fir den professionellen Gebrauch bestimmt und ist kein Begleitdiagnostikum.

Der Test liefert Informationen zur Einstufung von Organismen als resistent, intermediar oder suszeptibel gegenlber dem
antimikrobiellen Wirkstoff.

Weitere Anforderungen an die Probenentnahme, Handhabung und Lagerung von Proben finden Sie in den lokalen Verfahren
und Richtlinien. Es gibt keine bestimmte Testpopulation fir diese Discs.

Die veroffentlichten klinischen Breakpoints in der aktuellen Version der FDA-®, CLSI M100'®- oder EUCAST?2-Breakpoint-
Tabellen missen zur Interpretation des Ergebnisses der Zonengrofie herangezogen werden.

Spezies mit veroffentlichten Breakpoints gemaf der aktuellen FDA-Literatur:

Grampositiv
e  Staphylokokkus spp.
e Enterokokkus spp.
. Streptokokkus spp. (B Hamolytische Gruppe)

Gramnegativ
. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Spezies mit veroffentlichten Breakpoints geman der aktuellen CLSI M100-Literatur:
Grampositiv

« -
Gramnegativ

Spezies mit veroffentlichten Breakpoints geman der aktuellen EUCAST-Literatur:
Grampositiv

e  Staphylokokkus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptokokkus spp.
Streptokokken der Gruppen A, B, Cund G
Viridans-Gruppe-Streptokokken
Streptokokkus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium spp.
Aerokokkus sanguinicola und urinae
Haemophilus influenzae
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Gramnegativ
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae

Jede Disc ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Die Packung enthalt ausreichend Testgerate fiir mehrere Tests zum
einmaligen Gebrauch.

Das Prinzip der Methode

Penicillin G AST-Discs werden in der semi-quantitativen Agardiffusionsmethode fir In-vitro-Suszeptibilitatstests verwendet.
Vollstandige Anweisungen zur Erstellung und Interpretation der Ergebnisse gemaR der CLSI"®/EUCAST?®-Methodik finden Sie
in den entsprechenden aktuellen Standards. Tabellen mit den CLSI"/EUCAST?-Verbindungen/Konzentrationen finden Sie in
den entsprechenden Dokumentationen, auf die unten verwiesen wird. Reinkulturen von klinischen Isolaten werden auf das
Testmedium beimpft und die AST-Disc auf die Oberflache gelegt. Das Antibiotikum in der Disc diffundiert durch den Agar und
bildet einen Gradienten. Nach der Inkubation werden die Hemmungszonen um die Discs herum gemessen und mit den
anerkannten Zonendurchmesserbereichen fiir den/die spezifischen antimikrobiellen Wirkstoff(e)/Organismus(-men) im Test
verglichen.

Metrologische Riickfiihrbarkeit von Kalibrator- und Kontrolimaterialwerten

Die metrologische Rickverfolgbarkeit von Werten, die Kalibratoren und Kontrollmaterialien zugewiesen werden, um die
Richtigkeit einer Methode fiir Penicillin G AST-Discs festzulegen oder zu Uberpriifen, basiert auf international anerkannten
Verfahren und Standards.

Bei den empfohlenen Konzentrationen entsprechen die Zonengrenzen den aktuellen Leistungsstandards fur antimikrobielle
Suszeptibilititstests, wie sie beschrieben werden von CLSI"® und/oder EUCAST?.

Bereitgestellte Materialien

Penicillin G AST-Discs bestehen aus Papierplattchen mit einem Durchmesser von 6 mm, die mit einer spezifischen
antimikrobiellen Konzentration impragniert sind. Die Discs sind auf beiden Seiten mit einem alphanumerischen Code versehen,
der den antimikrobiellen Wirkstoff und die Konzentration angibt. Penicillin G AST-Discs werden in Kartuschen mit 50 Discs
geliefert. In jeder Packung sind 5 Kartuschen enthalten. Die Kartuschen sind einzeln in einer folienversiegelten Blisterpackung
mit einem Trockenmittel verpackt.

In Tabelle 1 unten finden Sie eine Beschreibung der Komponenten des Gerats. Eine Beschreibung der aktiven Reagenzien, die
das Ergebnis des Gerats beeinflussen, finden Sie in Tabelle 2.

Tabelle 1. Mit CT0152B und CT0043B mitgelieferte Tabelle 2. Beschreibung von Penicillin
Materialien G AST-Disc-Reagenzien
Komponentenbeschreibung | Material Beschreibung Reagenz Beschreibung der Funktion
Penicillin G Natrium, ein wasserlésliches
. M k ’
Kartusche mit Feder, ontage omponenten_ und Benzylpenicillin, ist ein weiles bis fast
Kunststoffkartusche mit 50x . . .
Deckel und Kolben (x5) AST-Discs weildes kristallines Pulver, das fast
— - geruchlos ist.
He':be:}?!e bis bfTaUt;‘Iet'tk'e'“e' Penicillin G |Penicillin G-Natrium wird als
Trockenmittel-Tablette (x5) | [>T OtTi9® Tabieten: #-Thia-1-azabicyclo(3.2.0)-heptan-2-
wird mit jeaer carbonsaure,3,3-dimethyl-7-ox0-6-
Kartusche geliefert. [(phenylacetyl)amino]-, [2S -(2a, 5a, 6B)]-,
Die Folie versiegelt jede Mononatriumsalz bezeichnet.

Folie Kartusche einzeln mit
ihrem Trockenmittel.

Einzelne Discs aus

Suszeptibilititstest-Discs saugfahigem Papier. 6 mm.
(x250) 50 in jeder Kartusche.

5 Kartuschen pro Packung.

Die Konzentration des Antibiotikums auf der AST-Disc wird fir jede Charge analysiert und anhand interner und externer
Spezifikationen kontrolliert (z. B. FDA?®). Die tats&chliche Konzentration ist auf dem Analysenzertifikat angegeben.

Penicillin G AST-Discs kdnnen mit einem Oxoid-Disc-Spender abgegeben werden, der nicht im Lieferumfang des Gerats
enthalten ist.

Haltbarkeitsdauer und Lagerbedingungen
Ungedffnete Kartuschen mit Penicillin G AST-Discs haben eine Haltbarkeit von 36 Monaten, wenn sie unter den empfohlenen
Bedingungen gelagert werden. Ungedffnete Kartuschen miissen bis zur Verwendung bei -20 °C bis 8 °C gelagert werden.

Nach dem Offnen sollten die Kartuschen im Spender in dem mitgelieferten Behélter (mit einem ungeséttigten (orangefarbenen)
Trockenmittel) oder einem anderen geeigneten undurchsichtigen, luftdichten Behalter mit einem Trockenmittel gelagert werden,
um die Discs vor Feuchtigkeit zu schiitzen. Spender sollten im Behélter bei 2 °—8 °C gelagert werden und vor dem Offnen auf
Raumtemperatur kommen, um die Bildung von Kondenswasser zu vermeiden. Nach dem Offnen der Trockenmittelverpackung
sollten die Discs innerhalb von 7 Tagen verwendet werden und nur, wenn sie wie in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschrieben
gelagert werden.
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Analytische Leistungsmerkmale

Tabelle 3. Rohdaten zur ZonengréoBe gemaR CLSI-Methodik, enthommen aus drei Chargen Penicillin G (10 1U)
P10-Antibiotika-Empfindlichkeitstestblattchen (CT0043B)

CLSI -Methodik

Berechneter M rt (mm) Mittlerer Unterschied
& esswert (mm -
% Organismus ATCC® Test- Unter- Ober- Referenz- e)z(w:icr::: t:ﬁ: n
S Nummer medien grenze grenze mittelwert V’:Ierten und
- ™
fg‘ Referenzmittel-
o 1 2 3 punktwerten
o (mm) + SD
(Varianzkoeffizient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
< Neisseria ATCC® -
% gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCvV 26 34 30 34 34 34 4+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 30 30 30 3+0(CV=0)
o Berechneter M rt (mm) Mittlerer Unterschied
esswert (mm :
g Organismus ATCC® Test- Unter- Ober- Referenz- e)z(w:icr:::t:ﬁ:n
S Nummer medien grenze grenze mittelwert V':Ierten und
-t ™
E 1 2 3 Referenzmittel-
o punktwerten
o (mm) + SD
(Varianzkoeffizient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+ 0 (CV=0)
P
=] Neisseria ATCC® -
3 gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCcV 26 34 30 32 32 32 2 +0(CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 29 29 29 2 +0(CV=0)
Berechnete M t (mm) Mittlerer Unterschied
o rechneter esswert (mm ;
g Organismus ATCC® Test- Unter- Ober- Referenz- e)z(w:;::::t:ﬁ:n
S Nummer medien grenze grenze mittelwert V’:Ierten und
- ™
fg‘ 1 2 3 Referenzmittel-
<] punktwerten
o (mm) + SD
(Varianzkoeffizient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
- Neisseria ATCC® -
E gonorhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 00 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 1+ 0 (CV=0)
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Tabelle 4. Rohdaten zur ZonengrofRe gemaR EUCAST-Methodik, enthommen aus drei Chargen Penicillin G (1 1U)
P1-Antibiotika-Empfindlichkeitstestblattchen (CT0152B)

EUCAST Methodik

9 Berechneter M rt (mm) Mittlerer Unterschied
2 esswert (mm :
8 Organismus ATCC® Test- Unter- Ober- Referenz- ex e:ivr:::the e"r; :ewne rten
2 Nummer medien grenze grenze mittelwert P R
x ™ und Referenzmittel-
° punktwerten
s 1 2 3 (mm) + SD
(Varianzkoeffizient) (%)
Staphylococcu ATCC® -
s aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
g pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+ 0(CV=0)
<
=] ;
™ Haemophilus ATCC® _
9 influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)
g Berechneter M rt (mm) Mittlerer Unterschied
4 esswert (mm :
8 Organismus ATCC® Test- Unter- Ober- Referenz- ex e;m'::the T;; :ewne rten
ﬁ Nummer medien grenze grenze mittelwert :nd Referenzmittel
™ =
'E 1 2 3 punktwerten
a (mm) + SD
(Varianzkoeffizient) (%)
Staphylococcu ATCC® _
s aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+0(CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
E preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
<
o Haemophilus ATCC®
N - - =
P> influenzae 49247 MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 17 17 17 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
o B hnet M rt (mm) Mittlerer Unterschied
erechneter esswert (mm ;
= h
s Organismus ATCC® Test- Unter- Ober- Referenz- ex e;vr:::teTI:z :ev'\;e rten
§ Nummer medien grenze grenze mittelwert ll:nd Referenzmittel
™ =
-§ 1 2 3 punktwerten
a (mm) + SD
(Varianzkoeffizient) (%)
Staphylococcu ATCC® _
S aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 12 12 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
0
[{e] .
o~ Haemophilus ATCC® _
P> influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766 ™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0(CV=0)

Klinische Leistungsmerkmale
In einer Studie von Vikram Singh et al. aus dem Jahr 2012 wurde eine vergleichende Bewertung der CDS-, CLSI-Disc-Diffusions-
und Etest-Techniken fiir die antimikrobielle Suszeptibilitatspriifung von Neisseria gonorrhoeae durchgefiihrt. Im Rahmen der
Studie wurden Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ Penicillin G Antimikrobielle Suszeptibilitatstest-Discs (0,5 ug) P0.5 CT1168S fiir die
Priifung von N.-gonorrhoeae-Isolaten mit der CDC-Disc-Diffusionstechnik verwendet. Der Vergleich von CDS, CLSI und Etest
fur die Suszeptibilitatspriifung von N. gonorrhoeae ergab eine Ubereinstimmung von 100 % fiir beide. Penicillin zeigte beim
Vergleich der beiden Methoden einen hohen Korrelationskoeffizienten (0,99). Die Antibiotika-Suszeptibilitdt mit der Etest-
Methode ergab, dass 105 (35,6 %) Isolate gegen Penicillin resistent waren, von denen 95 (32,2 %) b-Laktamase-positiv waren
und 10 (3,4 %) eine chromosomal vermittelte Resistenz aufwiesen. Von den verbleibenden 190 (64,4 %) Isolaten wiesen
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156 (52,9 %) eine verminderte Suszeptibilitdt gegentiber Penicillin auf und 34 (11,5 %) waren gegenuber Penicillin suszeptibel.
Diese Studien belegen, dass Oxoid Penicillin G AST-Discs im klinischen Umfeld wirksam eingesetzt werden kénnen.

2019 verdffentlichten Ahman, Matuschek und Kahlmeter eine Studie, in der sie die Qualitit von antimikrobiellen
Suszeptibilitatstest-Discs verschiedener Hersteller verglichen.® Discs wurden von neun Herstellern in den Jahren 2014 und 2017
beschafft, um die Qualitat der Discs zu bewerten. Die Discs wurden in dreifacher Ausfiihrung auf Mueller-Hinton-Medium gegen
EUCAST-Qualitatskontrollstdmme getestet. Die Mittelwerte wurden mit den Zielvorgaben und -bereichen verglichen. In beiden
Jahren lag der Mittelwert fir Oxoid Penicillin G AST-Discs innerhalb von + 1 mm des Zielwerts, was fir beide Jahre eine
ausgezeichnete und gleichbleibende Disc-Qualitat belegt.

Schwere Zwischenfille
Alle schwerwiegenden Vorkommnisse, die im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetreten sind, missen dem Hersteller sowie
der zustandigen Aufsichtsbehérde des Landes, in dem der Benutzer und/oder Patient ansassig ist, gemeldet werden.

Referenzen
1. Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing — M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).

4. Vikram Singh, Manju Bala, Monika Kakran, V Ramesh. Comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest
techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000969.

5. J. Ahman, E. Matuschek, and G. Kahlmeter. 2019. “The Quality of Antimicrobial Discs from Nine Manufacturers—EUCAST
Evaluations in 2014 and 2017.” Clinical Microbiology and Infection 25 (3): 346-52. doi.org/10.1016/j.cmi.2018.05.021.

© 2025 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. ATCC® ist eine Marke von ATCC. Alle anderen Marken sind
Eigentum der Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. und ihrer Tochtergesellschaften. Diese Informationen sollen nicht dazu anregen,
diese Produkte in einer Weise zu verwenden, die die geistigen Eigentumsrechte anderer verletzen kénnte.
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Glossar der Symbole

Symbol/Etikett | Bedeutung
u Hersteller
IVD Medizinprodukt zum In-vitro-Diagnostikum
/ﬂ/ Temperaturgrenze
LOT Batch Code

Katalognummer

Nicht wiederverwenden

Konsultieren Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung
oder konsultieren Sie die elektronische
Gebrauchsanweisung

Enthalt ausreichend flir <n> Tests

Haltbarkeitsdatum

® v < H e E

Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung
beschadigt ist und Gebrauchsanweisung
konsultieren

m
H

Bevollmachtigter Vertreter in der
Europaischen Gemeinschaft/
Europaischen Union

Eindeutige Kennung des Gerats

o
=2
<

USA: Vorsicht! Das Bundesgesetz
beschrankt den Verkauf dieses Gerats auf
den Verkauf durch einen Arzt oder

auf dessen Anordnung.

Europaisches Konformitatszeichen

Konformitatszeichen des Vereinigten
Konigreichs

Zeitraum nach dem Offnen — die Anzahl an
Tagen, die das Produkt nach dem Offnen
gebracht werden kann

&N 95 -

Importeur — Angabe der juristischen Person,

die das Medizinprodukt in die Region
importiert. Gilt flr die Europaische Union.

Made in the United
Kingdom

Fremstillet i Storbritannien
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Aiokol mevikiAivng G Oxoid™ (1 IU ka1 10 IU) P1& P10 EL

CT0152B ka1 CT0043B
Aiokoil Aokipung AvtigikpoBiakig Evaiodnoiag

SHMEIQZH: Autéc oL O8nyieg Xpriong Ba mpémet va StaBdalovtal oe cUVSUACUO UE TIC VEVIKEG 08nyieg xpriong AST

TIOU TIOPEXOVTAL LIE TO TIPOLOV Kat eival StaBéoipeg oto dladiktuo.

O diokor avTiBloypduparog (AST) mrevikiAivng G Oxoid™ 1ng Thermo Scientific™ eival diokol 6 mm TTou KaTtaokeuagdovTal HE ToV
EUTTOTIOUO aTTOPPOPNTIKOU XaPTIOU UWNANG TTOIOTNTAG O€ GUYKEKPIUEVEG GUYKEVTPWOEIG TTEVIKIAIVNG. Kal aTig dU0 TTAEUPEG Twv
SioKWV avaypAageTal EUKPIVWG O avTioToIX0G KwdIKOG ouykévipwong — P1 kal P10. O kwdIk6g UTTOBEIKVUEI TOV AVTIMIKPOBIOKO
TTapdayovTa (TTevikiAivn G) Kai TNV TTEPIEKTIKOTNTA Tou papudkou (11U i 101U).

O diokol TTapéxovTal o€ KAo£ETeG TTou TrepiEXouv 50 diokoug To kabéva. H kaBe ouakeuaaia TrepiAappavel 5 kaoéteg. Kabe kagéta
o@payigetal EexwpioTd padi ye éva {npavtiko diokio oe diagavr cuokeuacia KUWEANG (blister) kaAuppévn pe UANO aAoupiviou.
01 diokol Penicillin G AST pmropouv va diavepunBouv xpnaoipoTroiwvTtag évav Alaveuntipa (katavopéa) Aiokwv Oxoid (TrwAeital
XWPIOoTA). KABe pepovwpévog diokog TTPETTEN va XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI Wit popa.

MpoBAetréuevn xpion

O1 Aiokor Aokiung AvTipikpoBiaknig EuaioBnaiag Penicillin G AST xpnoiyotroioUvTal oTnv NUITTOCOTIKH H€Bodo dokiung didyxuong
age ayap yia dokiyég euaiobnaiag in vitro. Autoi ol 8ioKol XpNCIPOTIoIoUVTal O€ HIO SIOYVWOTIKI) POK £PYACIWV TTPOKEINEVOU Va
BonBroouv Toug KAIVIKOUG 10TPOUG OTOV TTPOCBIOPIOUO TTIBAVWY BEPATTEUTIKWY ETTIAOYWV YIO AOBEVEIG yIO TOUG OTTOIOUG UTTAPXEI
uTrowia OT1 £xouv pIkpoflakn Aoipwén, TrpoopifovTal yia Tov TTpoadiopiopd TNG ualiodnaiag évavTl JIKPOOPYAVIGHWY Yia TOUG
oTroioug n TevikiAivn G €xel ammodeixBei 0T eivar 8pacTIkA TOOO0 KAIVIKG 600 Kal in vitro. Na xprion pe kaBapr KaAAIEpyEIa TTOU
avaTtTuxenke oe ayap.

To 10TPOTEXVOAOYIKO TTPOIOV BEV €ival QUTOPATOTTOINKEVO, TTPOOPICETAI ATTOKAEIOTIKA YIa ETTAYYEAUATIKA XPrON Kol Oev ATTOTEAE]
OUVOJEUTIKO dIaYVWOTIKO PECO.

H Sokiur TTapéxel TTANPOPOPIEG YIO TNV KATNYOPIOTIOINGN TWV OPYOVICUWY WG AVOEKTIKWY, evOIGUEOWVY A guaiobnTwv oTov
QVTIMIKPOBIOKS TTapdyovTa.

Mepamépw atmaIrAoelg yia TN cuAAoyr SElyUATWY, TO XEIPICPO Kal TN QUAAEN Twv BEIYUATWY PTTOpOoUV va BpeBolv OTIG TOTTIKEG
Si1adIkacieg kal odnyieg. Aev uTTdpyel KaBopiopévog TTANBUC UGG SOKIPWY yia auToUg Toug dioKOUG.

Ta dnuooicupéva KAIVIKG 6pla euaiodnaiag atnv Tpéxouaa £kdoan Twv TVAkwv Tou FDA3, Tou CLSI M100' 1} o1 Trivakeg opiwv
guaioBnaoiag Tng EUCAST? gival auToi TTou TTPETTEI VA XPNOIKOTIOIOUVTAI VIO TNV EPUNVEIQ TOU aTToTEAéOHATOS HeyEBoUg Jwvng.

Eidn pe dnuooicupéva dpia euaiobnaiag cuupwva e Tnv TpExouca BiRAIoypagia Tou FDA:
Gram-BeTikd

e  Staphylococcus spp.

. Enterococcus spp.

e  Streptococcus spp. (AigoAuTikdg Opddag B)

Gram-apvnTIKa
. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Eidn pe dnuoaicupéva 6pia euaiobnaiag oclpewva pe Tnv Tpéxouca BiBAloypagia Tou CLSI M100:
Gram-BeTikd

o AY
Gram-apvnTIKa

. AY

Eidn pe dnuooicupéva dpia euaiobnaiag cupewva ue Tnv Tpéxouca BiRAloypagia Tng EUCAST:
Gram-BeTikd
e  Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptococcus spp.
Streptococcus opddeg A, B, C kai G
Oupdda Viridans Streptococci
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium spp.
Aerococcus sanguinicola ka1 urinae
Haemophilus influenzae

Gram-opvnTIKd
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae
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Kd&Be diokog eival yia pia xprion povo. H cuokeuaaia TTEPIEXEI ETTAPKEA ApPIBUO 1ATPOTEXVOAOYIKWY TTPOIOVTWY BIEVEPYEING
QOKIMWV YIa TTOAATTAEG BOKIPEG piag XProng.

Apxn Tng MeB6dou

O1 Aiokor Aokiung AvTipikpoBiakig EuaioBnaiag Penicillin G AST xpnoipotroioUvTal 6TV NUITTOOOTIKA HEB0dO dokiung didxuong
age ayap yia dokipéG euaiaBnaiag in vitro. [a TTARPEIG 0dnyieg OXETIKA Pe TNV TTApaywyr| Kal TNV EPUNVEIX TWV ATTOTEAECUATWY
oUugwva e T peBodohoyia CLSI™/EUCAST?® avarpéfre oTa OxeTikG IoxUovia Tpdtuta. [ivakeg TTou avaypagouv
£VWON/OUYKEVTPWOEIG Katd CLSI™/EUCAST? utropolv va BpeBolv oTnv OXeTIKr BIBAIOYPAPIKE TEKUNPIWOT TOUC TTAPAKATW.
KaBapég kaANIEpyEIEG KAIVIKG aTTOHOVWOEVTWY oTeAeXWV evopBaApifovTal aTo uTré e§éTaon péoo kal o diokog AST TotroBeTeiTal
oTnv em@aveia. To avTIBIOTIKO TTou BPioKeTal SIATTOTIOPEVO OTO BIOKO SIaXEETAI HEOW TOU AYQP VIO va oxXnuartioel pia diaBaduion.
MeTd TNV €mwacn, ol {WVES AvaoToANG TNG MIKPOPIOKAG avATITUENG yUpw atré Toug SiOKOUG PETPWVTAI KAl GUYKPIVOVTAl UE
KaBiepwpéva e0pn SIOUETPWY {WVNG YIA TOV CUYKEKPIMEVO avTIHIKPORIaKS TrapdyovTa/opyaviopd/opyaviopoUug utré SoKIUn.

MeTtpoAoyikn IxvnAaoipétnta Twv Tipwyv Twv Méowv Babuovopnong kai Twv YAIkwv EAéyxou

H petpoAoyikn 1xvnAaoigoTnTa TV TIHWV TTou atrodidovTal o péoa Baduovopunong Kal UAIKG eAEyxou TTou TTpoopifovTal yia Tov
KkaBopiopd 1 TNV €moAnBeuon Tng MOTOTNTAG piag peBAdou yia Toug diokoug Penicilin G AST Bacifetar oe digBvwg
avayvwpIoPEVES BIadIKaaieg Kal TTPOTUTTa.

Mo TIG CUVIOTWHEVEG CUYKEVTPWOEIG, Ta OpIa {Wvng €ival CUPPWVA UE T TPEXOVTA TTPOTUTTA ETTIOOONG Yia TIG SOKIUEG EualoBnaiag
ME QVTIMIKPORIOKOUG SIOKOUG, OTIWG TIEPIYPAPOVTAI AETITOUEPWS aTTo TNV CLSI™® fi/kal Tn EUCAST?.

YAikd rou Mapéxovrai

O1 diokor Penicilin G AST amoteAolvtalr ammd xdapTivoug SioKoug BIouETPOU 6 mm  SIATTOTIOPEVOUG HE OUYKEKPIMEVNG
guykévTpwaong avTigikpoBiakd Tapdyovta. Or diokol emonuaivovtal kal oTiG dU0 TTAEUPEG e Evav aA@apIBUNTIKG KwAIKO TTou
Tpoadiopidel Tov avTIMIKPORIokS TTapdyovTa Kal Tn ouykévipwan. Or diokor Penicillin G AST mapéxovTtal og Kao€éTeg Twv 50
Oiokwv. Kd&Be cuokeuaaoia treplhappavel 5 kaoéreg. Kabe kaoéta eival epovwpéva GUOKEUAOUEVN OE CUOKEUOTia KUWEANG
(blister) pe appdyion aloupiviou padi ye Enpavtiko.

MNivakag 1. YAIkd Trou TrapéxovTail pe To CT0152B kai Mivakag 2. MNepiypagn Tou avridpaoTnpiou diokou
CT0043B Penicillin G AST

Nepiypagn 3 B Avridpaotipio | Mepiypagn Tng Aeitoupyiog
ESapTnudTwyv Neprypagn YAikGv H vatpiolyog TevikiAAivn G, pia

udaTodIaAUTA BEVCUAOTTEVIKIAAIVN, €ivail
Mo AeUKn £wg oXeDOV AEUKN
KPUOTOAAIKR oKOVN TToU gival axedov

. . E¢aptrparta digragng kai
Kuqaw He ehatripio, TTAQOTIKI) KOOETA TTOU TTEPIEXEI
KaTrdKi Kai €uBoAo (x5) 50x AST BIoKOUC.

- - - P aoopn.
AvoixTou Treq £wg kage MevikiAivn G|, VOTPIOUXO0G TIEVIKIMNIVR G opileTal wg
ZnpavTiké Siokio (x5) | XPWHATOS, “'Kpf;\ diokia 4-O¢10-1-afadikukAo(3.2.0)-eTrTavo-2-
%ﬁ oxXnua T;GOT I I,OéC- i KapBogUAIkS oy, 3,3-O1ueBulo-7-0E0-6-
apEXETal T HE KABE KaGETa. [(paivuhakeTulN)apivol-, [2S-(2a , 5q,
®UAoO aloupiviou yia 6pB)]-, dAag varpiou.
®UAAO aloupiviou MEMOVWUEVN oppdyion KABE

KooéTag padi ue 1o Enpavtikd TnG.

Mepovwpévol diokol arrd
aATTOPPOPNTIKG XaPTi. 6 mm.
50 og KGBe KaoéTa.

5 Kao£TeG ava ouokeuaaia.

Aiokol Aokipng
AvTipikpoBiakig
Evaiobnaoiag (x250)

BA. Mivaka 1 TrTapakdTw yia Yo Teplypa@n Twv eEapTnUATWyY TTOU GXETICOVTaAI PE TO 1IATPOTEXVOAOYIKS TTPoidV. IMNa TTepiypa®r Twv
EVEPYWV QVTIOPACTNPIWY TTOU ETTNPEACOUV TO ATTOTEAETUA TOU 1IATPOTEXVOAOYIKOU TTPOIOVTOG, avaTpégTe aTov Mivaka 2.

H ouykévtpwan Tou avTiBioTikou otov Aioko AST avaAueTal yia KO TTapTida Kal EAEYXETAI XPNOIMOTIOIWVTAG ECWTEPIKES KAl
£EWTEPIKEG TTPOdIAYPAEG (T1.X. FDA®). H TrpaydaTiKh CUYKEVTPWON avapéPETal ASTITOUEPWS aTo MiIGTOTToINTIKG AVAAuoNg.

01 diokol Penicillin G AST ptropoUv va diavepnBolv xpnoigotrolwvrag évav Alaveuntipa (katavopéa) Aiokwyv Oxoid o otroiog
Oev TrepIAapBAveTal OTO 1ATPOTEXVOAOYIKO TTPOIOV.

Aidpkeia wng kai Tuvlnkeg PUAagng
O1 pn avolypéveg kao€teg Twv diokwv Penicillin G AST €xouv didpkeia wnhAg 36 pnvwv €pocov QUAGooovTal UTTO
TIG OUVIOTWUEVEG OUVOAKEG. O un avolypéveg KaoETeg TIPETTEI va QUAGocovTal aToug -20 °C éwg 8 °C péxpl Tn xprion Toug.

MeTd 10 dvorypa o1 KaoéTeg Ba TTPETTEl va UAGTOOVTaI EVTOG TOU dlaveunTipa (KATaVOEQ) HECT OTOV TTAPEXOUEVO TTEPIEKTN
(ME ENpavTIKO TTOU BV €XEl UTTOOTEI KOPETHO (TTOPTOKAAT XpWHATOG) 1) g€ GAAoV KATAAANAO, TTIPOCGTATEUUEVO ATTO TO WG,
agpoaTeyn TTEPIEKTN HE ENPavTIKS yia TNV TTPooTacia Twv Siokwv até Tnv uypaaia. O diavepnTripeg TIPETTEI va UAGCTOVTAI
€VTOG TOU TTEPIEKTN OTOUG 2 £wg 8 °C Kai va agrivovTal va £épBouv o€ Beppokpacia dwuaTiou TTPIV TO AVOIYHA VIO VO aTTOPEUYXDEi
0 oXNMaTIoP6G cupTTikvWwong. AQoU avoixTolv atré Tn GUCKEUATIa TOUG TTOU TTEPIEXEI ENPAVTIKO, ol Sigkol Ba TTpETTEl va
XpnoigotrolouvTal eVviog 7 NUEPWV Kal HOVO £av QUAGOCOVTaI OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETal OTIG TTapouaeg Odnyieg Xpriong.
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XapaktnpioTikd AvaAuTtikig Emridoong

MNivakag 3. Aedopéva akarépyaoTou peyéBoug Jwvng, oUupwva ue Tn peBodoloyia CLSI, rou eAR@Bnoav atréd diokoug SoKIPARG
avTIMIKPORIOKAG evaioOnoiag 3 rapTidwyv evikiAivng G (10 1U) P10 (CT0043B).

Me@odoAoyia CLSI

> Mérpnon (mm) Méon Siagpopd
o METAgU TV
g .
3 i TTEIPAPATIKWV
'g o . Api1Buog™ Méoa KarwTte Avwrar Yrroé)‘ :'\](I:p'sﬁv TIHWV KOl TWV
c PYQVIOHOG ATCC® | e&rtaon | poOpio | oOpio u‘\; apop ; < HETW TIHGV
!g S 1 2 3 avagopdg (mm) +
a SD
2 (ouvTeAeoTAG
Siakupavong) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25023 ™ MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
< Neisseria ATCC® _
% gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCvV 26 34 30 34 34 34 4+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 30 30 30 310 (CV=0)
" Mérpnon (mm) Méon Siagpopd
[<) METAgU TV
:g YTroA . TEIPAPATIKWV
'g o . Ap1Buog™ Méoa KartwTe | Avwroar I;T:é:r\r:ﬁ?]v TIHWV KAl TWV
C PYQVIOHOg ATCC® | etétaon | poOpio | o Opio aVa@opdc PEOW TINGV
0 S 1 2 3 avagopdg (mm) +
s SD
2 (ouvTeAeoTAG
Siakupavong) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+ 0 (CV=0)
3
o Neisseria ATCC® _
3 gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCcV 26 34 30 32 32 32 2 +0(CV=0)
(32
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 29 29 29 2 +0(CV=0)
- Mérpnon (mm) Méon Siagpopd
g HETASU TWV
:5 YrroA ; TTEIPAHATIKWV
'8_ o . Api1Buog™ Méoa KatwTe | Avwrar TTOé:YI:IJ'{V TIHWYV KOl TWV
c PYQVIGHOG ATCC® | etétaon | poOpio | o Opio nal\j a q;l 0 (;J gﬂ HEOW TINGV
§ S 1 2 3 avapopdg (mm) +
a SD
2 (ouvTeAeoTAG
Siakupavong) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
g
- Neisseria ATCC® _
E gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 0+ 0 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 10 (CV=0)
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MNivakag 4. Aedopéva akatépyaoTou peyéBoug {wvng, cUppwva pe Tn peBodoAoyia EUCAST, mou eAfpBnoav amré diokoug SoKIung
avTipikpoBIakng evaiodnoiag 3 apTidwyv trevikiAivng G (1 1U) P1 (CT0152B).

MeBodoAoyia EUCAST
Mérpnon (mm) Méon Siagpopd
s ¥ METAgU TV
[%e) g Yarol , TTEIPAMATIKWY TIHWV
a2 . Api1Bu6g™ Méoa Karwrte | Avwrar TroAoyIoHE Kal TWV JEOW TINWV
o 9 Opyaviopoég vn peon
cCa Y H ATCC® e§éraon | po Opio o Opio P avagpopdg (mm) + SD
= TipN 1 2 3 A
S avagopdc (ouvreAeoTg
Siakupavong) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® B -
aureus 20213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 110 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
E preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+ 0(CV=0)
<
o .
@ Haemophilus ATCC® -
© influenzae 49247™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)
Mérpnon (mm) Méon Siagpopd
v METAgU TV
§ g YrroA B TEIPAUATIKWYV TINWV
a:Q . Api1Bu6g™ Méoa Katwte | Avwrar TroAoyiops Kol TWV HEOW TIHWV
T O Opyaviopég vn péon .
e ATCC® | egtaon | poOpio | o Opio T 1 2 3 avagopdg (mm) + SD
S avapopds (ouvteAeoTAg
Siakupavong) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 20213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
© preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
[=2]
<
B4 Haemophilus ATCC®
N _| - =i
S influenzae 49247 MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 17 17 17 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Mérpnon (mm) Méon Siagpopd
v METAgU TV
_6 g Y1roA . TTEIPAPATIKWY TIHWV
a8 . Api1Bu6g™ Méoa Katwte | Avwrar TroAoyiops Kol TWV HEOW TIHWV
T Q Opyaviopog vn péon 1 2 .
cg ATCC® egéraon | po Opio o Opio TuA 3 avagopdg (mm) + SD
S avapopdc (ouvteAeoTng
Siakupavong) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 12 12 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
n
© .
~ Haemophilus ATCC® _
® influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)
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XapaktnpioTikd KAivikig Emridoong

>e pia peAéTn Twv Vikram Singh et al. 10 2012, 81e€AX0N pia GuykpITIK agioAdynon twv Texvikwyv CDS, CLSI didixuong diokwv
kai Etest yia Tn Sokiur avTipikpoBIiokig euaiodnaiag Twv Neisseria gonorrhoeae.* Q¢ puépog Tng WEAETNG, XPNOILOTTOIRBNKAVY YIa
TN dokiun diokol dokIung avTipikpoBiakng euaiobnaiag, Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ Penicillin G (0,5ug) P0.5 CT1168S yia tnv
e¢étaon ammopovwpévwy oTehexwv N. gonorrhoeae xpnoigotroivtag Tnv Texvikl CDC didxuong diokou. Zuykpion CDS, CLSI
kal Etest yia Tov éAeyxo aupgwviag Tng euaioBnaiag N. gonorrhoeae kai yia Ta dUo Bpédnke 611 ATav 100%. H trevikiAivn £deige
uynAo emmiredo ouvteAeoTr) ouoyéTiong (0,99) otn oldykpion Kai Twv 800 peBOdwyv. H euaioBnaia ota avTiBloTiKG pe Tn uéBodo
Etest amokdAuye 611 105 (35,6%) oTeAéEXN ATOV AVOEKTIKG OTNV TTEVIKIAiVN, €K Twv oTroiwv Ta 95 (32,2%) nrav BeTikd oTtn B-
Aaktapdon kai Ta 10 (3,4%) ixav avToxr) oQeIAOPEVN O€ XPWHUOOWHIKA HeaoAdRnon. Atré Ta utréAoira 190 (64,4%) aTteAéxn, Ta
156 (52,9%) cixav peiwpévn evaiodnoia otnv TevikiAivn kai ta 34 (11,5%) Atav euaioBnra oTnv TTevIKIAivn. AuTEG O1 JEAETEG
TTapéyouv evoeigeig o1 o1 diokol Oxoid Penicillin G AST ptmopolv va atmrodwoouv aTTOTEAECUATIKA G€ KAIVIKO TTEPIBAAAOV.

To 2019, o1 Ahman, Matuschek ka1 Kahlmeter dnuocisucav pia JeAETn TTOU GUVEKPIVE TNV TTOIGTNTA TWV SiOKWY avTIMIKPORIGKAS
guaioBnaiag amd didgopoug KataokeuaaTég.® EAf@Onoav diokol amd evvéa KataokeuaoTés 1o 2014 kai 1o 2017 yia Tnv
agloAdynon tng moidtnTag Twv diokwv. O1 diokol dokipdoTnkav €1g TPITTAOUV o€ péao Mueller Hinton évavti oTeAeXWV TTOIOTIKOU
ehéyxou Tng EUCAST. O1 péoeg Tipég auykpibnkav pe atdxoug kai ebpn. Kai yia Ta d0o £1n, yia Toug diokoug Oxoid Penicillin
G AST, n péon mign ATav eviog = 1 mm amrd Tnv TP 0TOX0, YEYOVOG TTOU KATEDEIEE ECAIPETIKA Kal 0TABEPN TTOIOTNTA SIOKOU Kal
yla Ta 8Uo £Tn.

Zofapd TupBdavra
Kd&Be ooBapd oupBdv TTou €xel TIPOKUWEI 0€ OXEON E TO IOTPOTEXVOAOYIKO TTPOIOV TTPETTEI VO AVAPEPETAI OTOV KOTOOKEUAOTH KAl
OTNV OXETIKA PUBUICTIK apxr ToU KPATOUG OTO OTTOIO0 €ival EYKATEGTNUEVOG O XPrOTNG A/KaI 0 AoBEVAG.

BIBAIOVpd(pIKSg Avagopég
Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing — M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).

4. Vikram Singh, Manju Bala, Monika Kakran, V Ramesh. Comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest
techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000969.

5. J. Ahman, E. Matuschek, and G. Kahlmeter. 2019. “The Quality of Antimicrobial Discs from Nine Manufacturers—EUCAST
Evaluations in 2014 and 2017.” Clinical Microbiology and Infection 25 (3): 346—52. doi.org/10.1016/j.cmi.2018.05.021.

© 2025 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. Me Tnv em@UAagn Travtog SikaiwpaTtog. H ovopaoia ATCC® eival euTropikd OAPA TNG
ATCC. Oha Ta dA\a gutropikd orpata amoteAolv 1IdlokTnaia Tng Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. kai Twv BuyaTtpikwyv TnG. AuTég
o1 TTAnpogopieg dev TTpoopidovTtal va eveappUvouv Tn XPron auTwV TwV TTPOIGVTWY PE OTTOIOVOATTOTE TPOTTO TTou Ba uTTopoUaE
va TTapaBIGoEl Ta SIKAIWPATA TIVEUPATIKAG IO10KTNCIaG GAAWV.

CE..
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Ta péoa dokipnig atov Tivaka 3 & 4
ETTIKAIPOTTOINBNKAV
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Oxoid™ Penicillin G korongok (1 IU és 10 IU) P1& P10
CT0152B és CT0043B
Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test Discs (Antimikrobialis érzékenységi tesztkorongok)

MEGJEGYZES: Ezt a hasznalati utasitast a termékhez mellékelt és online elérhetd AST altaldnos hasznélati utasitassal
egyltt sziikséges elolvasni.

A Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ Penicillin G anitbiotikumérzékenységi-vizsgalati (AST) korongok 6 mm-es korongok, melyek kivalo
mindségll nedvszivo papir meghatarozott koncentracioju penicillinnel valo atitatasaval készilnek. A lemezek két oldalat
egyértelmien megjeldlték a megfelelé koncentracios kédokkal — P1 and P10. A kod jeldli az antibiotikum-hatéanyagot (penicillin
G) és a szer mennyiségét (1 IU or 101U).

A korongokat 50 darabot tartalmazé kazettakban szallitjuk. Egy csomagban 5 kazetta talalhaté. Minden kazetta egyenként van
lezarva egy nedvszivo tablettaval egyutt egy féliaval boritott atlatszo buborékcsomagolasban. A Penicillin G AST Discs korongok
az Oxoid korongadagoléval adagolhatok (kulén megvasarolhatd). Minden egyes korongot csak egyszer szabad hasznalni.

Rendeltetésszeri hasznalat

A Penicillin G AST Discs korongok in vitro érzékenységvizsgalathoz hasznalt félkvantitativ agardiffizids vizsgalati médszerben
hasznalatosak. A diagnosztikai munkafolyamatban a klinikusok szamara a mikrobas fert6zés gyanus betegek lehetséges kezelési
lehetéségeinek meghatérozasahoz hasznalt korongok célja az érzékenység meghatarozasa olyan mikroorganizmusokkal
szemben, amelyekkel szemben a penicillin G klinikailag és in vitro is aktivnak bizonyult. Tiszta, agaron névesztett tenyészettel
egyutt hasznalando.

Az eszk6z nem automatizalt, kizarélag professzionalis hasznalatra szolgal, és nem egy kapcsolt diagnosztikai eszkoz.

A teszt informacidt szolgaltat a mikroorganizmusok antimikrobidlis szerrel szembeni rezisztens, kdztes vagy érzékeny besorolasa
céljabol.

A mintak gyUjtésére, kezelésére és tarolasara vonatkoz6 tovabbi kdvetelmények a helyi eljarasokban és iranymutatasokban
talalhatok. E korongok esetében nincs meghatarozott vizsgalati populacio.

Kdzzétett klinikai toréspontok az FDA jelenlegi verzidjaban®, CLSI M100'* vagy az EUCAST? toréspont-tablazatokat kell
hasznalni a zénaméret eredményének értelmezéséhez.

A jelenlegi FDA-szakirodalom szerint publikalt toréspontokkal rendelkez fajok:
Gram-pozitiv

. Staphylococcus spp.

. Enterococcus spp.

e  Streptococcus spp. (B-hemolitikus csoport)

Gram-negativ
. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

A jelenlegi CLSI M100-szakirodalom szerint publikalt téréspontokkal rendelkez6 fajok:
Gram-pozitiv

. Nem alkalmazhat6
Gram-negativ

o Nem alkalmazhaté

A jelenlegi EUCAST-szakirodalom szerint kdzzétett téréspontokkal rendelkez6 fajok:
Gram-pozitiv
e  Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptococcus spp.
Streptococcus A, B, C és G csoport
Viridans csoport Streptococcusok
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium spp.
Aerococcus sanguinicola és urinae
Haemophilus influenzae

Gram-negativ
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae
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Minden korong csak egyszer hasznalatos. A csomag elegendd teszteszkozt tartalmaz tobb egyszer hasznalatos teszthez.

A moédszer elve

A Penicillin G AST Discs korongok in vitro érzékenységvizsgalathoz hasznalt félkvantitativ agardiffizids vizsgalati médszerben
hasznalatosak. Az eredmények a CLSI ""/EUCAST?*® mddszertan szerinti eléallitasara és értelmezésére vonatkozo teljes kori
utasitasokért lasd a vonatkozd hatalyos szabvanyokat. A CLSI'™™/EUCAST? vegyiilet/koncentraciokat bemutatod tablazatok
az alabbiakban hivatkozott dokumentacidjukban talalhatok. A klinikai izolatumok tiszta tenyészeteivel oltjak be a vizsgalati
taptalajt, és az AST-korongot a felliletre helyezik. A korongban Iévé antibiotikum az agaron keresztul diffundal és gradienst képez.
Az inkubaciot kdvetéen a korongok korili gatlasi zonakat megmeérik, és dsszehasonlitjak a vizsgalt specifikus antimikrobialis
szer(ek)/mikroorganizmus(ok) meghatarozott zénaatméré-tartomanyaival.

A kalibralo- és kontrollanyag-értékek metrolégiai nyomon kévethetésége

A Penicilin G AST Discs korongokra vonatkozé modszer pontossaganak megallapitasara vagy ellen6rzésére szolgald
kalibratorokhoz és kontrollanyagokhoz rendelt értékek metrolégiai nyomon kévethetésége nemzetkozileg elismert eljarasokon és
szabvanyokon alapul.

Az ajanlott koncentraciok esetében a zénahatarok 6sszhangban vannak a CLSI™ és/vagy EUCAST? antimikrobialis korongos
érzékenységi vizsgalatokra vonatkozo jelenlegi telijesitményszabvanyaival.

Rendelkezésre bocsatott anyagok

A Penicillin G AST Discs korongok 6 mm atmérdjii papirkorongok, amelyek meghatarozott koncentracioju antimikrobialis szerrel
vannak impregnalva. A korongok mindkét oldalukon alfanumerikus kéddal vannak jelélve, amely azonositja az antimikrobialis
hatéanyagot és a koncentraciét. A Penicillin G AST Discs korongokat 50 darabos kazettakban szallitjuk. Minden csomagban 5
kazetta talalhatd. A kazettak egyenként, féliaval lezart buborékcsomagolasban, nedvszivéval egylitt vannak csomagolva.

Az eszkdzhoz tartozé komponensek leirasat lasd alabb az 1. tablazatban. A készilék eredményét befolyasold aktiv reagensek
leirasat lasd a 2. tablazatban.

1. tablazat: A CT0152B és CT0043B-hez mellékelt anyagok 2. tablazat: A Penicillin G AST Disc korongok
Komponens leirasa Anyag leirasa reagenseinek leirasa
Kazetta rugéval Osszeszerelési komponensek Reagens A Tunkelo lelrasa
Ada - A Penicillin G-natrium, egy vizben old6do
kupakkal és és 50 db AST korongot benzilpenicillin, egy fehértél majdnem
dugattyuaval (x5) tartalmazo mianyagkazetta. fehérig terjeds szin kirstalyos por,
Vilagos bézstdl a barnaig Penicillin G lamely szinte teljesen szagtalan.
terjed szind, kis, rombusz eniclilinG A Penicillin G-natrium jeldlése 4-Thia-1-
Nedvszivé tabletta (x5) alaku tabletta. lazabiciklo(3.2.0)-heptan-2-karboxilsav,3,
Minden kazettahoz 1 darab 3-dimetil-7-oxo-6-[(fenilacetil)amino]-,
mellékelve. [2S -(2q, 5a, 683)]-, mononatriumso.

Fdlia, amely minden kazettat
kilén-kilon zar le nedvszivéval.

Abszorbens papirbdl készilt
kilénallo korongok. 6 mm.
50 darab kazettanként.

5 kazetta csomagonkeént.

Folia

Erzékenységi teszthez
hasznalatos korongok
(x250)

Az AST-korongon Iévé antibiotikum koncentraciojat minden egyes tétel esetében elemzik belsé és kiils6 eléirasoknak
megfeleléen (pl. FDA?®). A tényleges koncentraciot az analitikai tanusitvany tartaimazza.

A Penicillin G AST Discs korongok a készulékhez nem tartozé Oxoid korongadagoléval adagolhatok.

Eltarthatosagi id6 és tarolasi feltételek
A felbontatlan Penicillin G AST Discs korongok kazettainak eltarthatésagi ideje 36 honap az ajanlott koriilmények kozotti tarolas
esetén. A felbontatlan kazettakat sziikség szerint -20 °C és 8 °C koz6tt kell tarolni.

Felbontas utan a kazettakat az adagoldban kell tarolni a mellékelt tartalyban (telitetlen (narancssarga) nedvszivéval), vagy mas
megfeleld atlatszatlan, légmentesen zarddo, nedvszivéval ellatott tartalyban a korongok nedvesség elleni védelme érdekében. Az
adagoldkat a tartalyban 2—-8 °C-on kell tarolni, és a kinyitas el6tt hagyni kell, hogy elérjék a szobahémérsékletet a parakicsapodas
megel6zése érdekében. A nedvszivoét tartalmazé csomagolasbol torténd felbontas utan a korongokat 7 napon belul fel kel
hasznalni, és csak akkor, ha a jelen hasznalati utasitasban leirtak szerint voltak tarolva.
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Analitikai teljesitményjellemzék

3. tablazat: A z6naméretek nyers adatai a CLSI médszertan szerint, 3 tétel Penicillin G (10 1U) P10 antimikrobialis érzékenységi
tesztlemezbdl (CT0043B).

CLSI médszertan

A kisérleti értékek
3 Leolvasas (mm) és a referencia
g kozépértékek kozotti
' . Also Felsé Kiszamitott atlagos kiilonbség
g Mikro- ATCS,,® Teszt hatar- hatar- referencia (mm) + SD
2 organizmus szam taptalaj érték értek kézépérték 1 2 3 (szbrasi
egyiitthatd) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25023 ™ MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
< Neisseria ATCC® _
% gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 34 34 34 4+ 0 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 30 30 30 3+0(CV=0)
A kisérleti értékek
3 Leolvasas (mm) és a referencia
g kozépértékek kozotti
‘Q . Also Fels6 Kiszamitott atlagos kiilonbség
§ Mikro- A,Tcﬁn® Teszt hatéar- hatar- referencia 1 2 3 (mm) + SD
P organizmus szam taptalaj | gep érték kézépérték (szorasi
egyutthato) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25023 ™ MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+ 0 (CV=0)
3
o Neisseria ATCC® _
3 gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCcV 26 34 30 32 32 32 2 +0(CV=0)
(32
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 29 29 29 2 +0(CV=0)
A kisérleti értékek
3 Leolvasas (mm) és a referencia
g kozépértékek kozotti
‘@ . Alsé Fels6 Kiszamitott atlagos kiilonbség
§ Mikro- ATCS,,® Teszt hatar- hatar- referencia 1 2 3 (mm) + SD
- organizmus szam taptalaj | qex érték kézépértek (szorasi
egyitthato) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25023 ™ MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
g
- Neisseria ATCC® _
E gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 0+ 0 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 10 (CV=0)
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4. tablazat: A z6naméretek nyers adatai a EUCAST médszertan szerint, 3 tétel Penicillin G (1 IU) P1 antimikrobialis érzékenységi
tesztlemezbdl (CT0152B).

EUCAST moédszertan

A kisérleti értékek és a
2 Leolvasas (mm) referencia k6zépértékek
< kozotti atlagos
2 . Als6 Felsé Kiszamitott kiilonbség (mm) + SD
§ Mikro- A,Tcﬁn® tTetszIt . hatar- hatar- referencia 1 2 3 (szorasi
F organizmus szam aptala) | ek érték | kozépérték egyiitthato) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
g pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+ 0(CV=0)
<
[=] .
® Haemophilus ATCC® _
© influenzae 49247™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0(CV=0)
A kisérleti értékek és a
3 Leolvasas (mm) referencia k6zépértékek
g kozotti atlagos
2 . Alsé6 Felsé Kiszamitott kiilonbség (mm) + SD
% r M'nk."; A,Tnfﬁf@ t"I'etszlt. hatar- hatar- referencia 1 2 3 (szérasi
(= organizmus sza aptalaj érték érték kézépérték egyiitthato) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
© pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
(2]
<
Y Haemophilus ATCC®
[ - - =
P influenzae 49247 MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 17 17 17 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
_ A kisérleti értékek és a
33 Leolvasas (mm) referencia kozépértékek
% kozotti atlagos
£ . Alsé Fels6 Kiszamitott 1 2 3 kiilonbség (mm) + SD
2 M::(.r?; A:rn?%® tTetszlt . hatar- hatar- referencia (szorasi
organizmus sza aptala) | gk értek | kozépérték egyiitthato) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 20213 ™ MHA 12 18 15 12 12 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
wn
© .
~ Haemophilus ATCC® _
© influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 00 (CV=0)
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Klinikai teljesitményjellemzok

Egy 2012-ben Vikram Singh és szerzétarsai altal lefolytatott vizsgalat soran a CDS, a CLSI korongdiffuziés és az Etest technikak
Osszehasonlito értékelését végezték el a Neisseria gonorrhoeae antimikrobialis érzékenységi teszteléséhez.* A tanulmany
részeként Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ Penicillin G (0.5ug) P0.5 CT1168S antimikrobidlis érzékenységi tesztkorongokat
hasznaltak az N. gonorrhoeae izolatumok teszteléséhez, CDC korongdiffuziés technikaval. A CDS, a CLSI és az Etest
Osszehasonlitsa az N. gonorrhoeae érzékenységi tesztelésénél mindegyik esetében 100%-os egyezést mutatott. A penicillinnél
magas foku korrelacios tényezét (0,99) allapitottak meg mindkét modszer &sszehasonlitdsanal. Az Etest modszerrel
meghatéarozott antibiotikumokkal szembeni érzékenység kimutatta, hogy 105 (35,6%) izolatum volt ellenallé a penicillinnel
szemben, ebbdl 95(32,2%) volt b-laktamaz pozitiv és 10 (3,4%) rendelkezett kromoszomalisan kdzvetitett rezisztenciaval.
A maradék 190 (64,4%) izolatumbdl 156 (52,9%) mutatott kisebb érzékenységet és 34 (11,5%) volt érzékeny a penicillinnel
szemben. Ezek a vizsgélatok bizonyitékot szolgaltattak arra, hogy az Oxoid Penicillin TG AST korongok hatékonyak klinikai
korilmeények kozott.

2019-ben Ahman, Matuschek és Kahlmeter egy tanulmanyt tett kdzzé, amely kiilénbozd gyartok antimikrobialis érzékenységi
tesztkorongjainak mingségét hasonlitotta 6ssze.® A korongokat 2014-ben és 2019-ben kilenc gyartotol szerezték be a korongok
mindségének kiértékeléséhez. A korongokat haromszorosan tesztelték Mueller—Hinton-taptalajon az EUCAST min&ség-
ellenérzé torzseivel szemben. A kozépértékeket célértékekkel és tartomanyokkal hasonlitottak 6ssze. Mindkét évben az Oxoid
Penicillin G AST korongok esetében a kdzépérték a célérték + 1 mm-en belll volt, ami igazolta a korongok kivalo és stabil
min&ségét mindkét évben.

Sulyos incidensek
Az eszkdzzel kapcsolatban bekdvetkezett minden sulyos eseményt jelenteni kell a gyarténak és a felhasznald és/vagy a beteg
lakhelye szerinti allam illetékes szabalyozéhatésaganak.

Hivatkozasok
1. Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing — M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).

4. Vikram Singh, Manju Bala, Monika Kakran, V Ramesh. Comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest
techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000969.

5. J. Ahman, E. Matuschek, and G. Kahimeter. 2019. “The Quality of Antimicrobial Discs from Nine Manufacturers—EUCAST
Evaluations in 2014 and 2017.” Clinical Microbiology and Infection 25 (3): 346-52. doi.org/10.1016/j.cmi.2018.05.021.

© 2025 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. Minden jog fenntartva. Az ATCC® az ATCC védjegye. Minden mas védjegy a Thermo
Fisher Scientific Inc. és leanyvallalatai tulajdonat képezi. Ez az informacioé nem 6sztonzi e termékek olyan médon torténd
felhasznalasat, amely masok szellemi tulajdonjogait sértheti.
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IT
Dischi Oxoid™ con penicillina G (1 Ul e 10 Ul) P1 e P10

CT0152B e CT0043B

Dischi per test di suscettibilita antimicrobica

NOTA: queste istruzioni per |'uso devono essere lette insieme alle istruzioni per I'uso generiche AST, fornite con il
prodotto e disponibili online.

| dischi di sensibilita antimicrobica (Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test, AST) Oxoid ™ con penicillina G di Thermo Scientific™ sono
dischi da 6 mm preparati impregnando carta assorbente di alta qualita con concentrazioni specifiche di penicillina. | dischi sono
chiaramente contrassegnati su entrambi i lati con il codice della concentrazione corrispondente, P1 e P10. Il codice indica I'agente
antimicrobico (penicillina G) e il contenuto di farmaco (1 Ul o 10 Ul).

| dischi sono forniti in cartucce contenenti 50 dischi cadauna. Ogni confezione contiene 5 cartucce. Ogni cartuccia ¢ sigillata
individualmente e contiene una compressa essiccante in un blister trasparente ricoperto di pellicola. | dischi AST per penicillina
G possono essere erogati utilizzando un dispenser per dischi Oxoid (venduto separatamente). | dischi sono monouso.

Uso previsto

| dischi AST per penicillina G vengono utilizzati con il metodo di test di diffusione semiquantitativa su agar per test di suscettibilita
in vitro. Utilizzati in un flusso di lavoro diagnostico per aiutare i medici a determinare potenziali opzioni di trattamento per i pazienti
con sospetta infezione microbica, questi dischi hanno lo scopo di determinare la suscettibilita ai microrganismi per i quali
penicillina G ha dimostrato di essere attiva, sia clinicamente che in vitro. Da utilizzare con una coltura pura coltivata in agar.

Il dispositivo non & automatizzato, & solo per uso professionale e non da considerarsi un test diagnostico di accompagnamento.

Il test fornisce informazioni per la classificazione degli organismi come resistenti, intermedi o suscettibili all'agente antimicrobico.

Ulteriori requisiti per la raccolta, la manipolazione e la conservazione dei campioni sono reperibili nelle procedure e linee guida
locali. Non esiste una popolazione di test stabilita per questi dischi.

| breakpoint clinici pubblicati nella versione corrente delle tabelle FDA3, CLSI M100'* o EUCAST? devono essere utilizzati
per interpretare il risultato sulla dimensione della zona.

Specie con breakpoint pubblicati secondo la recente letteratura FDA:
Gram-positivi

e  Staphylococcus spp.

e Enterococcus spp.

e Streptococcus spp. (Gruppo B-emolitico)
Gram-negativi

. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Specie con breakpoint pubblicati secondo la recente letteratura CLSI M100:
Gram-positivi

. N/A
Gram-negativi
e NA

Specie con breakpoint pubblicati secondo la recente letteratura EUCAST:
Gram-positivi
. Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptococcus spp.
Gruppi di Streptococcus A, B, Ce G
Streptococchi gruppo Viridans
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium spp.
Aerococcus sanguinicola e urinae
Haemophilus influenzae

Gram-negativi
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae
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Ogni disco € esclusivamente monouso. La confezione contiene dispositivi di test sufficienti per pit test monouso.

Principio del metodo

| dischi AST per penicillina G vengono utilizzati con il metodo di test di diffusione semiquantitativa su agar per test di suscettibilita
in vitro. Per le istruzioni complete relative alla generazione e alliinterpretazione dei risultati secondo la metodologia CLSI
be/EUCAST?®, si rimanda alle norme vigenti in materia. Le tabelle che mostrano i composti/le concentrazioni CLSI"/EUCAST?
sono reperibili nella documentazione indicata di seguito. Colture pure di isolati clinici vengono inoculate sul terreno di prova
e il disco AST viene posto sulla superficie. L'antibiotico contenuto nel disco si diffonde attraverso I'agar per formare un gradiente.
Dopo l'incubazione, le zone di inibizione intorno ai dischi vengono misurate e confrontate con gli intervalli di diametro di zona
riconosciuti per gli agenti/organismi antimicrobici in esame.

Tracciabilita metrologica dei valori dei materiali di calibrazione e controllo
La tracciabilita metrologica dei valori assegnati ai calibratori e ai materiali di controllo destinati a stabilire o verificare la veridicita
di un metodo per i dischi AST per penicillina G si basa su procedure e standard riconosciuti a livello internazionale.

Per le concentrazioni raccomandate, i limiti di zona sono conformi agli attuali standard di prestazioni per i test di suscettibilita del
disco antimicrobico, come dettagliato da CLSI™ e/o EUCAST?.

Materiali forniti

| dischi AST per penicillina G sono costituiti da dischi di carta del diametro di 6 mm impregnati con una quantita specifica
di concentrazione antimicrobica. | dischi sono contrassegnati su entrambi i lati con un codice alfanumerico che identifica I'agente
antimicrobico e la concentrazione. | dischi AST per penicillina G sono forniti in cartucce da 50 dischi. Ogni confezione contiene
5 cartucce. Le cartucce sono confezionate singolarmente in un blister sigillato in alluminio contenente un essiccante.

Vedere la Tabella 1 di seguito per una descrizione dei componenti associati al dispositivo. Per una descrizione dei reagenti attivi
che influenzano il risultato del dispositivo, fare riferimento alla Tabella 2.

Tabella 1. Materiali forniti con CT0152B e CT0043B Tabella 2. Descrizione del reagente per dischi AST
Descrizione del Descrizione del materiale per penicillina G iZi i
componente Reagente Descrizione della funzione

. - - La penicillina G sodica,

Cartuccia con molla, Componenti di assemblaggio una benzilpenicillina solubile in acqua
cappuccio e stantuffo e cartuccia in plastica & una polvere cristallina da bianca a ’
(x5) contenente 50 dischi AST. quasi bianca, quasi inodore.

Piccole compresse a forma PenicillinaG |La penicillina G sodica & denominata

Compressa essiccante | dilosanga di colore da acido 4-Thia-1-azabiciclo(3.2.0)-eptano-

(x5) beige chiaro a marrone. ] 2-carbossilico,3,3-dimetil-7-0ss0-6-
1 in dotazione con ogni cartuccia. [(fenilacetil)ammino]-, [2S -(2a, 50, 6B)]-,
Foglio che sigilla singolarmente sale monosodico.
Foglio ogni cartuccia con il suo
essiccante.
Dischi singoli in carta
Dischi per test di assorbente. 6 mm. 50 per
suscettibilita (x250) cartuccia.

5 cartucce per confezione.

La concentrazione di antibiotico sul disco AST viene analizzata per ogni lotto ed € controllata utilizzando specifiche interne
ed esterne (es. FDA?®). La concentrazione effettiva & indicata nel Certificato di analisi.

| dischi AST per penicillina G possono essere erogati utilizzando un dispenser per dischi Oxoid non fornito con il dispositivo.

Durata e condizioni di conservazione
Le cartucce non aperte di dischi AST per penicillina G hanno una durata di 36 mesi se conservate alle condizioni raccomandate.
Le cartucce non aperte devono essere conservate a una temperatura compresa tra -20 °C e 8 °C fino al momento dell'utilizzo.

Una volta aperte, le cartucce devono essere conservate all'interno dell'erogatore nel contenitore fornito con un essiccante insaturo
(arancione) o in un altro contenitore ermetico opaco adatto contenente un essiccante per proteggere i dischi dall'umidita. | dispenser
devono essere conservati all'interno del contenitore a una temperatura compresa tra 2 °C e 8 °C e deve essere raggiunta la
temperatura ambiente prima di aprirli al fine di evitare la formazione di condensa. Una volta estratti dalla confezione contenente
l'essiccante, i dischi devono essere utilizzati entro 7 giorni e solo se conservati come descritto in queste istruzioni per l'uso.
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Caratteristiche delle prestazioni analitiche

Tabella 3. Dati grezzi delle dimensioni delle zone, secondo la metodologia CLSI, raccolti da 3 lotti di dischi per test di sensibilita
antimicrobica alla penicillina G (10 IU) P10 (CT0043B).

Metodologia CLSI
o Lettura (mm) Differenza media
% Valore tra i valori
3 del punto sperimentali
s Organi N ™ | Limit Limite | mediodi | szamitott e i valori del
5 rganismo :I‘_:’_lgl:@ . f'm.' € | superior | fiferiment referencia punto medio di
8 Inferiore e o kozépérték 1 2 3 riferimento (mm) +
S calcolato SD (Coefficiente
della varianza (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25023 ™ MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
< Neisseria ATCC® _
% gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCvV 26 34 30 34 34 34 4+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 30 30 30 3+0(CV=0)
o Lettura (mm) Differenza media
% Valore tra i valori
3 del punto sperimentali
s organi N ™ | Limit Limite | mediodi | szamitott e i valori del
5 rganismo X?gg’(@ 'anT'I ? superior | fiferiment referencia 1 2 3 punto medio di
8 Inferiore e o k6zépérték riferimento (mm) +
S calcolato SD (Coefficiente
della varianza (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+ 0 (CV=0)
P
e Neisseria ATCC® _
3 gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 32 32 32 2+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 29 29 29 2 + 0 (CV=0)
o Lettura (mm) Differenza media
g Valore tra i valori
3 del punto sperimentali
s . ™ - Limite | mediodi Szamitott e i valori del
5 Organismo Numero . superior | fiferiment referencia punto medio di
° ATCC® | inferiore o Slerenc 1 2 3 pul
k) e kozépérték riferimento (mm) +
S calcolato SD (Coefficiente
della varianza (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
- Neisseria ATCC® _
E gonorhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 0+ 0 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 10 (CV=0)
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Tabella 4. Dati grezzi delle dimensioni delle zone, secondo la metodologia EUCAST, raccolti da 3 lotti di dischi per test di sensibilita

antimicrobica alla penicillina G (1 IU) P1 (CT0152B).

Metodologia EUCAST

Hampshire, RG24 8PW, UK

Lettura (mm) Differenza media
o Valore trai valori
i del sperimentali
H Oraani N | Limit Limite | Punto Szamitott e i valori del
s rganismo :r{_lgrco® inf:?ilc:e superior | Medio referencia punto medio di
k-] e i kozépérték riferimento (mm) +
8 I'If&l;lme 1 2 3 SD (Coefficiente
S nto della varianza (%)
calcolat
o
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 20213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
E preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+ 0(CV=0)
<
o .
@ Haemophilus ATCC® -
© influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)
Lettura (mm) Differenza media
o Valore trai valori
E del sperimentali
B Organism Numero™ | Limit Limite punto Szamitott e i valori del
s ganismo ;I\ng® inflerilo(:e superior | Mmedio referencia punto medio di
s e i kozepérték 1 2 3 riferimento (mm) +
2 riferime SD (Coefficiente
S nio della varianza (%)
calcolat
o
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 20213 ™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
© preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
[=2]
<
i Haemophilus ATCC®
N _| - =i
S influenzae 49247 MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 17 17 17 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Lettura (mm) Differenza media
o Valore tra i valori
3 del sperimentali
H Oraani N » | Limi Limite punto Szamitott e i valori del
= rganismo :r_:_\(e:rco® inf::'r]iloie superior | Mmedio referencia punto medio di
S e i kézépérték 1 2 3 riferimento (mm) +
2 "fe';'me SD (Coefficiente
S nto della varianza (%)
calcolat
o
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213 ™ MHA 12 18 15 12 12 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
n
© .
I Haemophilus ATCC® -
L) influenzae 49247™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)
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Caratteristiche delle prestazioni cliniche

In uno studio di Vikram Singh et al. del 2012, & stata condotta una valutazione comparativa delle tecniche CDS, diffusione del
disco CLSI ed Etest per i test di suscettibilita antimicrobica di Neisseria gonorrhoeae.* Nell'ambito dello studio, per il test sono
stati utilizzati i dischi per test di suscettibilita antimicrobica per penicillina G (0,ss5ug) P0.5 CT1168S Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™
per testare gli isolati di N. gonorrhoeae tramite la tecnica di diffusione del disco CDC. In un confronto tra CDS, CLSI ed Etest per
i test di suscettibilita di N. gonorrhoeae, € stato osservata una concordanza del 100%. La penicillina ha dimostrato un alto livello
di coefficiente di correlazione (0,99) nel confronto tra i metodi. La suscettibilita agli antibiotici con il metodo Etest ha rivelato che
105 isolati (35,6%) erano resistenti alla penicillina, di cui 95 (32,2%) erano positivi alla b-lattamasi e 10 (3,4%) avevano una
resistenza cromosomicamente mediata. Dei restanti 190 isolati (64,4%), 156 (52,9%) avevano una suscettibilita ridotta alla
penicillina e 34 (11,5%) erano suscettibili alla penicillina. Questi studi dimostrano che i dischi AST per penicillina G Oxoid possono
funzionare efficacemente in un contesto clinico.

Nel 2019, Ahman, Matuschek e Kahlmeter hanno pubblicato uno studio che ha confrontato la qualita dei dischi di suscettibilita
antimicrobica di vari produttori.® | dischi sono stati ottenuti da nove produttori nel 2014 e nel 2017 ai fini della valutazione della
qualita del disco. | dischi sono stati testati in triplicato su terreno Mueller Hinton contro ceppi di controllo qualitda EUCAST. | valori
medi sono stati confrontati con obiettivi e intervalli. In entrambi gli anni, per i dischi AST per penicillina G Oxoid, il valore medio
era entro + 1 mm dal valore target, il che ha dimostrato una qualita del disco eccellente e costante per entrambi gli anni.

Incidenti gravi
Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo deve essere segnalato al fabbricante e all'autorita competente in
cui l'utilizzatore e/o il paziente risiedono.
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a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).
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© 2025 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. Tutti i diritti riservati. ATCC® & un marchio di ATCC. Tutti gli altri marchi sono di proprieta
di Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. e delle sue consociate. Queste informazioni non intendono incoraggiare I'uso di questi prodotti
in alcun modo che possa violare i diritti di proprieta intellettuale di terzi.
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Glossario dei simboli

Simbolo/Etichetta

Significato

Produttore

Dispositivo medico diagnostico in vitro

~ 5 E

Limite di temperatura

LOT

Codice lotto

Numero di catalogo

Non riutilizzare

Consultare le istruzioni per I'uso o le istruzioni
per l'uso elettroniche

Contiene una quantita sufficiente per <n> test

Usare entro la data di scadenza

Non utilizzare se la confezione & danneggiata
e consultare le istruzioni per I'uso

Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunita
europea/Unione europea

B ®v<dB e

Identificatore univoco del dispositivo

o
=
<

STATI UNITI D'AMERICA: Attenzione: la legge
federale limita la vendita di questo dispositivo
da parte o su richiesta di un medico

()
m

Marchio di conformita europeo

nc
DA

Marchio di conformita del Regno Unito

Periodo dopo I'apertura: numero di giorni in
cui il prodotto puo essere utilizzato dopo
I'apertura.

& E\

Importatore: per indicare I'entita che importa il
dispositivo medico nel paese. Applicabile
all'Unione Europea

Made in the United
Kingdom

Prodotto nel Regno Unito
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Informazioni sulla revisione

Versione | Data di emissione e modifiche introdotte

3.0 2025-04-14
Errore tipografico corretto.
Aggiornati i terreni di test nella tabella 3 & 4
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LT
Oxoid™ penicilino G diskai (1 IU ir 10 IU) P1 ir P10
CT0152B ir CT0043B
Antimikrobiniai jautrumo bandymo diskeliai

PASTABA. Sias naudojimo instrukcijas reikia skaityti su bendrosiomis AST naudojimo instrukcijomis, pridedamomis
prie gaminio ir pasiekiamomis internete.

»Thermo Scientific™*,0Oxoid ™" penicilino G antimikrobinio jautrumo tyrimo (AST) diskai yra 6 mm diskai, paruosti impregnuojant
aukstos kokybés sugeriamajj popieriy nurodytomis penicilino koncentracijomis. Ant disky abiejose pusése aiskiai pazymétas
atitinkamas koncentracijos kodas — P1 ir P10. Kodas nurodo antimikrobine medziagg (penicilinas G) ir vaisto kiekj (1 IU arba
10 I1U).

Diskeliai tiekiami kasetémis po 50 vienety. Pakuote sudaro 5 kasetés. Kiekviena kaseté yra sandariai supakuota su desikanto
tablete folija dengtoje skaidrioje lizdinéje ploksteléje. Penicilino G AST diskelius galima iStraukti naudojant ,Oxoid* diskeliy
dozatoriy (parduodamas atskirai). Diskeliai yra vienkartiniai.

Paskirtis

Penicilino G AST diskeliai naudojami pusiau kiekybiniam agaro difuzijos bandymo metodui in vitro jautrumo bandymams. Sie
diskeliai, naudojami diagnostikos procesui, kad medikai galéty jvertinti pacienty, kuriems jtariama mikrobiné infekcija, gydymo
galimybes, yra skirti jautrumui mikroorganizmams nustatyti, naudojant peniciling G, kuris yra aktyvus tiek kliniSkai, tiek in vitro.
Reikia naudoti su Svaria agare uzauginta kultara.

Priemoné neautomatizuota, ji skirta naudoti tik profesionalams ir tai néra papildoma diagnostikos priemoné.

Bandymas suteikia informacijos, padedancios nustatyti, ar organizmai yra atsparas, vidutini§kai atspards ar jautris antimikrobinei
medziagai.

Tolesni méginiy rinkimo, naudojimo ir laikymo reikalavimai pateikiami vietinése procedirose ir gairése. Siems diskeliams
nenurodyta bandomoiji populiacija.

Zonos dydzio rezultatui interpretuoti batina naudoti paskelbtus klinikinius trikio taskus esamoje FDA3, CLSI M100'* arba
EUCAST? trikio tasko lenteliy versijoje.

Ra8ys, kurioms publikuoti triikio taSkai pagal esama FDA literatirg:

gramteigiamos
. Staphylococcus spp.
. Enterococcus spp.
e Streptococcus spp. (B hemolizés grupé)

gramneigiamos
. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Ra8ys, kurioms publikuoti trikio taskai pagal esamg CLSI M100 literatairg:
gramteigiamos

o netaikoma
gramneigiamos

o netaikoma

Rasys, kurioms publikuoti trikio taSkai pagal esamg EUCAST literatdra:

gramteigiamos
e  Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptococcus spp.
Streptococcus A, B, C ir G grupés
Viridany grupés streptokokai
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium spp.
Aerococcus sanguinicola ir urinae
Haemophilus influenzae

gramneigiamos
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae
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Diskeliai yra vienkartiniai. Pakuotéje yra pakankamai bandomujy priemoniy keliems vienkartiniams bandymams.

Metodo principas

Penicilino G AST diskeliai naudojami pusiau kiekybiniam agaro difuzijos bandymo metodui in vitro jautrumo bandymams. Jei
reikia iSsamiy instrukcijy, kaip generuoti ir interpretuoti rezultatus pagal CLSI "/EUCAST?* metodologijg, zr. atitinkamus
dabartinius standartus. Lentelés, kuriose pateikiamas CLSI'™"/EUCAST? junginys / koncentracijos pateikiamos toliau nurodytoje
atitinkamoje dokumentacijoje. Grynos klinikiniy izoliaty kultdros inokuliuojamos ant bandomosios terpés ir AST diskelis
padedamas ant pavirSiaus. Diskeliuose esantis antibiotikas prasismelkia pro agarg ir sudaro gradientg. Po inkubacijos slopinimo
zonos aplink diskelj pamatuojamos ir lyginamos su atpazjstamais konkre¢ios bandomos antimikrobinés medziagos (-y) /
organizmo (-y) zony skersmens diapazonais

Metrologinis kalibratoriaus atsekamumas ir kontrolinés medziagos vertés
Metrologinio atsekamumo vertés, priskirtos kalibratoriams ir kontrolinéms medziagoms, skirtoms nustatyti arba patvirtinti
penicilino G AST diskeliy metodo teisingumui, yra grjstos tarptautiniu mastu pripazjstamomis proceddromis ir standartais.

Rekomenduojamy koncentracijy zony limitai atitinka esamus antimikrobiniy diskeliy jautrumo testy naSumo standartus, nurodytus
CLSI™c ir (arba) EUCAST?.

Pateikiamos medziagos

Penicilino G AST diskelius sudaro 6 mm skersmens popieriniai diskeliai, impregnuoti konkrecia antimikrobinés medziagos
koncentracija. Ant abiejy diskelio pusiy yra raidinis skaitmeninis kodas, nurodantis antimikrobinés medziagos koncentracija.
Penicilino G AST diskeliai tiekiami kasetémis po 50 vienety. Kiekvieng pakuote sudaro 5 kasetés. Kasetés yra supakuotos atskirai
folija dengtoje lizdinéje ploksteléje su desikantu.

Priemonei naudojamos medziagos nurodytos toliau esancioje 1 lenteléje. Aktyviy reagenty, kurie turi jtakos priemonés
rezultatams, aprasg rasite 2 lenteléje.

1 lentelé. Su CT0152B ir CT0043B pateikiamos medziagos 2 lentelé. Penicilino G AST diskeliy reagenty aprasas
Komponento aprasas Medziagos aprasas Reagentas Funkcijos aprasas
- — Penicilino G natris, vandenyje tirpus
Kaseté su spyruokle, Komplekto komponentai ir benzilpenicilinas, yra balti arba beveik
dangteliu ir stamokliu plastikiné kasetés su 50x AST balti beveik bekvapiai kristaly milteliai.
(x5) diskeliy Penicilinas G | Fenicilino G natris yra vadinamas 4-tia-
Nuo Sviesiai smélinés iki rudos, 1-azabiciklo(3.2.0)-heptano-2-
. . mazos pastilés formos tabletés. carboksilo ragsties,3,3-dimetil-7-okso-6-
Desikanto tableté (x5) | p;o iekvienos kasetes [(fenilaketil)aminol-, [2S -(2a, 50, 6B)]-,
pridedama po 1. mononatrio ragstimi.
" Folija dengia kiekvieng kasete su
Folija desikantu.
Atskiri sugeriancio popieriaus
Jautrumo bandymo diskeliai. 6 mm. Po 50
diskeliai (x250) kiekvienoje kasetéje.

Po 5 kasetes pakuotéje.

Antibiotiko koncentracija AST diskeliuose yra matuojama kiekvienoje partijoje ir kontroliuojama pagal vidines ir iSorines
specifikacijas (pvz., FDA3). Reali koncentracija nurodyta analizés sertifikate.

Penicilino G AST diskelius galima iStraukti naudojant ,,Oxoid* diskeliy dozatoriy, kuris nepridedamas prie priemonés.

Galiojimo laikas ir laikymo salygos
Neatidaryty penicilino G AST diskeliy kaseciy galiojimo laikas yra 36 ménesiai, jei laikoma rekomenduojamomis sglygomis.
Neatidarytas kasetes galima laikyti nuo -20 °C iki 8 °C, kol jy prireiks.

Atidarytas kasetes reikia laikyti dozatoriuje, pridedamame inde (su neprisotintu (oranziniu) desikantu), arba kitame
neskaidriame sandariame inde su desikantu, kuris saugo diskelius nuo drégmés. Dozatorius reikia laikyti inde 2—8 °C
temperatlroje, o prie$ atidarant reikéty palaukti, kol jie susils iki kambario temperatlros, kad nesusidaryty kondensatas.
ISimtus iS pakuotés su desikantu diskelius reikia sunaudoti per 7 dienas, jei jie laikomi Siose naudojimo instrukcijose
nurodytomis sglygomis.
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Analitinés veiksmingumo savybés

3 lentelé. Neapdoroti zony dydziy duomenys pagal CLSI metodika, paimti i$§ 3 Penicillin G (10 TV) P10 Antimikrobinio jautrumo tyrimo

disky (CT0043B) partijy.

CLSI metodologija

Vidutinis
= Rodmuo (mm) skirtumas tarp
t Apskai&iuotoi eksperimentiniy
Q ATCC® Bando .. | Virsutin pskal d verciy ir
= Organizmas skaiéius moji Apatiné é ! orientacinés
x ™ . riba . orientaciné P .
3 terpé riba vidutiné verte vidutinés vertés
o 1 2 3 (mm) + SD
o (dispersijos
koeficientas) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
< Neisseria ATCC® _
g gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCv 26 34 30 34 34 34 4 +0(CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 30 30 30 3+0(CV=0)
Vidutinis
= Rodmuo (mm) skirtumas tarp
= _— . eksperimentiniy
g ATCC® Bando .. | VirSutin ApSkaI.CIUOtOj verciy ir
2 Organizmas skaiéius moji Apatiné é ! orientacinés
x ™ . riba - orientaciné Sy .
E terpé riba S . 1 2 3 vidutinés vertés
° vidutiné verté
o (mm) + SD
o (dispersijos
koeficientas) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+0 (CV=0)
P
=2 Neisseria ATCC® -
3 gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCv 26 34 30 32 32 32 2+ 0(CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 29 29 29 2 +0(CV=0)
Rodmuo (mm) Vldutlnls
8, skirtumas tarp
t _— . eksperimentiniy
g ATCCO | Bando | , . . | Virsutin Apskalciuoto] veréiy ir
g Organizmas skaiéius moji P é . . orientacinés
x ™ . riba . orientaciné 1 2 3 S .
] terpé riba vidutiné verte vidutinés vertés
8 (mm) + SD
o (dispersijos
koeficientas) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
- Neisseria ATCC® _
E gonorhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 0+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 1+ 0 (CV=0)
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4 lentelé. Neapdoroti zony dydziy duomenys pagal EUCAST metodika, paimti i§ 3 Penicillin G (1 TV) P1 antimikrobinio jautrumo

tyrimo disky (CT0152B) partijy.

EUCAST metodologija
Vidutinis
S, Rodmuo (mm) skirtumas tarp
E Apskaiciuot eksperimentiniy
Q ATCC® Bando Apatiné Virsutin oji ver€iy ir
= Organizmas skaicius moji p: é orientaciné orientacinés
x ™ . riba . C I .
E] terpé riba vidutiné vidutinés vertés
H verté 1 2 3 (mm) + SD
o (dispersijos
koeficientas) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® ) _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
g pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+ 0 (CV=0)
<
[=] .
@ Haemophilus ATCC® _
© influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0(CV=0)
Vidutinis
.S, Rodmuo (mm) skirtumas tarp
E Apskaiciuot eksperimentiniy
Q ATCC® Bando Apatiné Virsutin oji verciy ir
g Organizmas skaicius moji priba é orientaciné orientacinés
S ™ terpé riba vidutiné 1 2 3 vidutinés vertés
3 verté (mm) + SD
o (dispersijos
koeficientas) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
© pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
[=2]
<
B4 Haemophilus ATCC®
N _| - =
S influenzae 49247 MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766 ™ MHA-F 15 21 18 17 17 17 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Rodmuo (mm) .Vidutinis
S, skirtumas tarp
E Apskaiciuot eksperimentiniy
o ATCC® Bando Apatiné Virsutin oji veréiy ir
g Organizmas skaicius moji priba é orientaciné orientacinés
E] ™ terpé riba vidutiné 1 2 3 vidutinés vertés
B verté (mm) + SD
o (dispersijos
koeficientas) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 12 12 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CVv=0)
n
© .
I Haemophilus ATCC® } _ -
L) influenzae 49247™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 00 (CV=0)

l
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Klinikinio veiksmingumo savybés

Vikram Singh et al. 2012 m. tyrime buvo atliktas lyginamasis CDS, CLSI diskeliy difuzijos ir ,Etest* metody vertinimas, tikrinant
Neisseria gonorrhoeae jautrumg mikrobams.* Atliekant tyrima, ,Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™* penicilino G jautrumo mikrobams
bandomieji diskeliai (0,5 pg) P0.5 CT1168S buvo naudojami tirti N. gonorrhoeae izoliatams, pasitelkiant CDC diskeliy difuzijos
metoda. CDS, CLSI ir ,Etest® N. gonorrhoeae jautrumo bandymas nustaté, kad abiejy metody rezultatai sutampa 100 %.
Penicilinas iSsiskyré dideliu koreliacijos koeficientu (0,99) lyginant abu metodus. Jautrumo antibiotikams tyrimas naudojant ,Etest”
metodg, atskleidé, kad 105 (35,6 %) izoliaty buvo atsparls penicilinui, i§ kuriy 95 (32,2 %) buvo b-laktamazés teigiami ir
10 (3,4 %) pasizyméjo per chromosomas perduodamu atsparumu. IS likusiy 190 (64,4 %) izoliaty, 156 (52,9 %) pasizyméjo
mazesniu jautrumu penicilinui, 0 34 (11,5 %) buvo jautrds penicilinui. Sie tyrimai pateiké jrodymy, kad ,Oxoid* penicilino G AST
diskeliai veiksmingai tinka klinikiniams tyrimams.

2019 m. Ahman, Matuschek ir Kahimeter paskelbé tyrima, kuriuo buvo lyginama skirtingy gamintojy jautrumo mikrobams diskeliy
kokybé.5 Diskeliy kokybei jvertinti buvo naudojami 2014 m. ir 2017 m. jsigyti diskeliai. Diskeliai i§bandyti trimis egzemplioriais su
Mueller Hinton terpe su EUCAST kokybés kontrolés gijomis. Vidutinés vertés buvo lyginamos tikslinémis vertémis ir diapazonais.
Abiem metais ,Oxoid” penicilino G AST diskeliy vidutinés vertés paklaida buvo £ 1 mm nuo tikslinés vertés, o tai bylojo apie
nepriekaistinga ir pastovig diskeliy kokybe abiem metais.

Rimti incidentai
Apie visus su Sia priemone susijusius incidentus privaloma pranesti gamintojui ir atitinkamai priezidros institucijai Salies, kurioje
yra naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas.

Nuorodos
1. Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing — M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).

4. Vikram Singh, Manju Bala, Monika Kakran, V Ramesh. Comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest
techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000969.

5. J. Ahman, E. Matuschek, and G. Kahlmeter. 2019. “The Quality of Antimicrobial Discs from Nine Manufacturers—EUCAST
Evaluations in 2014 and 2017.” Clinical Microbiology and Infection 25 (3): 346-52. doi.org/10.1016/j.cmi.2018.05.021.

© 2025 m. ,Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc.“ Visos teisés saugomos. ATCC® yra ATCC prekiy Zenklas. Visi kiti prekiy Zenklai yra
,Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc.” ir jos patronuojamujy jmoniy nuosavybé. Si informacija neskirta skatinti naudoti gaminius $aliy
intelektinés nuosavybés teises galinCiais pazeisti bldais.
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Simboliy reik§més

Simbolis /
etiketé

Reiksme

Gamintojas

In Vitro diagnostikos medicinos
priemoné

~ 5k

Temperatdros riba

LOT

Partijos kodas

Katalogo numeris

Nenaudoti pakartotinai

Vadovaukités naudojimo
instrukcijomis arba elektroninémis
naudojimo

instrukcijomis

Pakanka <n> bandymy

Galiojimo pabaigos data

Nenaudokite, jei pazeista pakuoté, ir
vadovaukités naudojimo instrukcijomis

Jgaliotasis atstovas Europos
Bendrijoje / Europos Sgjungoje

B ®@v<d =8

Unikalus priemonés identifikatorius

o
=
=<

JAV: Démesio. Federaliniai jstatymai
leidZia Sig priemone jsigyti tik
gydytojams arba su gydytojo leidimu

m
m

Europos atitikties Zenklas

nc
DA

JK atitikties Zenklas

Periodas po atidarymo — dieny
skaicius po atidarymo, kai galima
naudoti produktg

®

Importuotojas — nurodyti medicinos
prietaisg j lokale importuojantj
subjekta. Taikoma Europos Sgjungoje

Made in the United

Kingdom Pagaminta Jungtinéje Karalystéje
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Versijos informacija

Versija Pakeitimy paskelbimo data

3.0 2025-04-14

IStaisyta spausdinimo klaida.

Atnaujintoje 3 & 4 lenteléje pateikta bandymy
terpé
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PL
Oxoid™ Penicillin G Discs (11U i 10 1U) P1 & P10
CT0152B i CT0043B
Krazki do badania wrazliwosci przeciwdrobnoustrojowej

UWAGA: te instrukcje obstugi nalezy czyta¢ w potaczeniu z ogdlng instrukcjg uzytkowania AST dostarczong
z produktem i dostepng online.

Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ Penicillin G Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test (AST) Discs to 6-milimetrowe krazki przygotowane
poprzez impregnacje wysokiej jakosci papieru chtonnego okreslonymi stezeniami penicyliny. Krazki sg wyraznie oznaczone po
obu stronach odpowiednim kodem stezenia — P1 lub P10. Kod oznacza $rodek przeciwdrobnoustrojowy (penicyling G) i
zawartos$¢ leku (1 1U lub 10 1U).

Krazki dostarczane sg w kasetach zawierajgcych po 50 krgzkéw. W opakowaniu znajduje sie 5 kaset. Kazda kaseta jest
indywidualnie zamykana razem z tabletka osuszajgcg w przezroczystym blistrze pokrytym folig. Krazki AST na penicyline G mozna
dozowac za pomocg dyspensera na krazki Oxoid (sprzedawany oddzielnie). Kazdy krgzek powinien by¢ uzyty tylko raz.

Przeznaczenie

Krazki AST na penicyline G sg uzywane w potilosciowej metodzie dyfuzyjnej w agarze do oznaczania wrazliwosci in vitro.
Wykorzystywane w procedurze diagnostycznej, aby pomoc klinicystom w okresleniu potencjalnych opcji leczenia pacjentow
z podejrzeniem zakazenia drobnoustrojami, krgzki te maja na celu okres$lenie podatnos$ci na drobnoustroje, na ktére wykazano,
ze penicylina G jest aktywna zaréwno klinicznie, jak i in vitro. Do stosowania z czystg kulturg hodowang na agarze.

Urzadzenie nie jest zautomatyzowane, jest przeznaczone wylgcznie do uzytku profesjonalnego i nie jest diagnostykg
towarzyszaca.

Badanie dostarcza informacji do kategoryzacji organizméw jako opornych, posrednich lub podatnych na $rodek
przeciwdrobnoustrojowy.

Dalsze wymagania dotyczgce pobierania prébek, obstugi i przechowywania prébek mozna znalez¢ w lokalnych procedurach
i wytycznych. Nie ma okreslonej populacji testowej dla tych dyskow.

Opublikowane kliniczne punkty przerwania w aktualnej wersji tabel FDA3, CLSI M100'% lub EUCAST?. Do interpretacji wyniku
rozmiaru strefy nalezy uzy¢ tabel punktéw przerwania.

Gatunki z opublikowanymi punktami przerwania zgodnie z aktualng literaturg FDA:

Gram-dodatni

. Gatunki Staphylococcus

. Gatunki Enterococcus

. Gatunki Streptococcus (grupa -hemolityczna)
Gram-ujemny

. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Gatunki z opublikowanymi punktami przerwania zgodnie z aktualng literaturg CLSI M100:

Gram-dodatni

. Nie dotyczy
Gram-ujemny

. Nie dotyczy

Gatunki z opublikowanymi punktami przerwania zgodnie z aktualng literaturg EUCAST:
Gram-dodatni
e  Gatunki Staphylococcus (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Gatunki Streptococcus
Paciorkowce grupy A, B, CiG
Grupa Viridans Streptococci
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Gatunki Corynebacterium
Aerococcus sanguinicola oraz urinae
Haemophilus influenzae

Gram-ujemny
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae
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Kazdy dysk jest przeznaczony do jednorazowego uzytku. Opakowanie zawiera wystarczajgca ilo$¢ urzadzen testowych do
wielu testéw jednorazowych.

Zasada metody

Krazki AST na penicyline G sg uzywane w pétilosciowej metodzie dyfuzyjnej w agarze do oznaczania wrazliwosci in vitro. Petne
instrukcje dotyczace generowania i interpretacji wynikow zgodnie z metodologia CLSI "/EUCAST?® znajdujg sie
w odpowiednich aktualnych standardach. Tabele pokazujgce CLSI™Y/EUCAST? zwigzek/stezenia mozna znalezé w ich
dokumentacji wymienionej ponizej. Czyste kultury izolatéw klinicznych wysiewa sie na podfoze testowe, a krgzek AST umieszcza
sie na powierzchni. Antybiotyk w krazku rozprzestrzenia sie przez agar, tworzgc gradient. Po inkubacji mierzy sie strefy
zahamowania wzrostu wokot krgzkéw i poréwnuje z rozpoznanymi zakresami srednic stref dla konkretnego badanego $rodka (-
6w) przeciwdrobnoustrojowego(-6w)/organizmu(-6w).

Identyfikowalnos¢ metrologiczna wartosci kalibratoréw i materiatéw kontrolnych

Identyfikowalno$¢ metrologiczna wartosci przypisanych kalibratorom i materiatom kontrolnym majgcym na celu ustalenie lub
zweryfikowanie prawdziwosci metody dla krazkdw AST na penicyline G opiera sie na uznanych miedzynarodowo procedurach
i standardach.

W przypadku zalecanych stezen limity stref sg zgodne z aktualnymi normami wydajnosci dla badania wrazliwosci kragzkéw na
$rodki przeciwdrobnoustrojowe, jak wyszczegdiniono w CLSI™ i/lub EUCAST?.

Dostarczone materialy

Krazki AST na penicyling G sktadajg sie z papierowych krgzkéw o $rednicy 6 mm impregnowanych okreslonym stezeniem srodka
przeciwdrobnoustrojowego. Krazki sg oznaczone z obu stron kodem alfanumerycznym okreslajacym $rodek
przeciwdrobnoustrojowy i stezenie. Krazki AST na penicyline G sg dostarczane w kasetach po 50 krazkow. W kazdym
opakowaniu znajduje sie 5 kaset. Kasety sg pakowane pojedynczo w zapieczetowane folig blistry ze $rodkiem osuszajacym.

Tabela 1 ponizej zawiera opis komponentéw powigzanych z urzadzeniem. Opis aktywnych odczynnikéw, ktére majg wptyw na
wynik urzadzenia, znajduje sie w tabeli 2.

Tabela 1. Dostarczone materialy z CT0152B i CT0043B Tabela 2. Opis odczynnika krazka AST na
Opis komponentu Opis materiatu penicyling G

Odczynnik Opis funkgcji

Komponenty montazowe
i plastikowa kaseta zawierajgca
50x krgzkow AST.

Sél sodowa penicyliny G, rozpuszczalna
w wodzie benzylopenicylina, jest
krystalicznym proszkiem o barwie od

Kaseta ze sprezyna,
nasadka i ttokiem (x5)

Jasnobezowe do brazowych, biatej do prawie biatej, ktdry jest prawie
Tabletka osuszajaca (x5) | mate tabletki w ksztatcie rombu. L bezwonny.
1 dostarczane z kazdg kasetg. PenicylinaG | o4/ < dowa penicyliny G jest oznaczona
Folia indywidualnie uszczelnia jako kwas 4-tia-1-azabicyklo(3.2.0)-
Folia kazdg kasete $rodkiem heptano-2-karboksylowy,3,3-dimetylo-
osuszajgcym. 7-okso-6-[(fenyloacetylo)amino]-, [2S -
Pojedyncze krazki z papieru (2a ,5a,6p)]-, 6| monosodowa.
Krazki do badania chtonnego. 6 mm. 50 w kazdej
wrazliwosci (x250) kasecie.

5 kaset w opakowaniu.

Stezenie antybiotyku na krgzku AST jest analizowane dla kazdej serii i kontrolowane za pomoca specyfikacji wewnetrznych
i zewnetrznych (np. FDA3). Faktyczna koncentracja jest wyszczegdlniona w $wiadectwie analizy.

Krazki AST na penicyling G mozna dozowa¢ za pomocg dyspensera na krgzki Oxoid, ktory nie jest dotgczony do urzgdzenia.

Okres trwatosci i warunki przechowywania
Nieotwarte kasety na krazki AST na penicyline G majg trwato$¢ 36 miesiecy jesli sg przechowywane w zalecanych warunkach.
Nieotwarte kasety nalezy przechowywa¢ w temperaturze od -20°C do 8°C do czasu, gdy beda potrzebne.

Po otwarciu kasety nalezy przechowywa¢ w dyspenserze w dostarczonym pojemniku (z nienasyconym (pomaranczowym)
$rodkiem osuszajgcym) lub innym odpowiednim nieprzezroczystym, hermetycznym pojemniku ze $rodkiem osuszajacym
chronigcym krazki przed wilgocig. Dozowniki nalezy przechowywaé w pojemniku w temperaturze od 2°C do 8°C i przed
otwarciem pozostawi¢ do osiagniecia temperatury pokojowej, aby zapobiec tworzeniu sie kondensacji. Po otwarciu

z opakowania zawierajgcego srodek osuszajgcy krazki nalezy zuzy¢ w ciggu 7 dni i tylko wtedy, gdy sg przechowywane
zgodnie z niniejszg instrukcjg.
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Charakterystyka wydajnosci analitycznej

Tabela 3. Dane dotyczace wielkosci strefy surowej, zgodnie z metodologia CLSI, uzyskano z 3 kragzkéw P10 (10 1U) do oznaczania

wrazliwosci na antybiotyk penicylineg G (CT0043B).

Metodologia CLSI
Odczyt (mm) Srednia réznica
_g miedzy wartosciami
k7 eksperymental- nymi
3 Podtoze Obliczona areferencyjny- mi
B .
g_ o . Numer™ testowe Dg:ﬁ Gg:: referencyj- na wartosciami
p rganizm ATCC® 9 ol 9 pul wartosé 1 ) 3 $rednimi
5 Srednia (mm) + SD
n (wspétczynnik
warianciji) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25023 ™ MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
< Neisseria ATCC® -
% gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCvV 26 34 30 34 34 34 4+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 30 30 30 3+0(CV=0)
Odczyt (mm) Srednia réznica
3 miedzy wartosciami
§ eksperymental- nymi
3 Podtoze Obliczona areferencyjny- mi
B .
2 o . Numer™ testowe D;I:ia_ Gg:: referencyj- na wartosciami
a rganizm ATCC® g ol 9 o wartosé 1 2 3 $rednimi
s Srednia (mm) + SD
n (wspotczynnik
warianciji) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25023 ™ MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+0 (CV=0)
3
e Neisseria ATCC® _
3 gonorrhoeae 49206 ™ GCV 26 34 30 32 32 32 2+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 29 29 29 2+ 0 (CV=0)
Odczyt (mm) Srednia réznica
3 miedzy wartosciami
§ eksperymental- nymi
3 Podtoze Obliczona areferencyjny- mi
= .
e o . Numer™ testowe D:;I:ia- G;r:ia- referencyj- na wartosciami
2 rganizm ATCC® o g wartosé 1 2 3 $rednimi
5 Srednia (mm) + SD
@ (wspotczynnik
warianc;ji) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
- Neisseria ATCC® -
E gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 0+ 0 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 1+ 0 (CV=0)
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Tabela 4. Dane dotyczace wielkosci strefy surowej, zgodnie z metodologia EUCAST, uzyskano z 3 krazkéw P1 (1 IU) do oznaczania
wrazliwosci na antybiotyk penicyling G (CT0152B).

Hampshire, RG24 8PW, UK

Metodologia EUCAST
. Odczyt (mm) Srednia réznica miedzy
] wartosciami
= eksperymental- nymi
3 Podioze | | Go Obliczona areferencyjny- mi
= . Numer™ testowe oina orna referencyj- wartosciami srednimi
s Organizm ATCC® 9’::" gr:anl- nawarto$é 1 2 3 (mm) + SD
S $rednia (wspoétczynnik wariancji)
%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 20213 ™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
E preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+ 0 (CV=0)
<
o .
® Haemophilus ATCC® _
© influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0(CV=0)
> Odczyt (mm) Srednia réznica miedzy
b wartosciami
= eksperymental- nymi
3 Podloze Dol G6 Obliczona areferencyjny- mi
s o . Numer™ testowe olna orna referencyj- 1 2 3 wartosciami srednimi
s rganizm ATCC® gr:a"" gl’::I- nawartosé (mm) + SD
@ $rednia (wspotczynnik wariancji)
(7]
%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213 ™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
© pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
(2]
<
Y Haemophilus ATCC®
N _| - =i
S influenzae 49247 MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 17 17 17 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
> Odczyt (mm) Srednia réznica miedzy
b wartosciami
= eksperymental- nymi
3 Podtoze Dol G6 Obliczona a referencyjny- mi
s . Numer™ | testowe o'na orna | referencyj- | 1 2 3 wartosciami $rednimi
s Organizm ATCC® gr::l- gr;i:l- nawartosé (mm) + SD
S $rednia (wspoétczynnik wariancji)
0
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 12 12 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
n
© .
~ Haemophilus ATCC® _
® influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)
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Charakterystyka wydajnosci klinicznej

W badaniu Vikrama Singha i in. w 2012 r. przeprowadzono ocene porownawczg CDS, CLSI dyfuzji krgzkéw i technik Etest do
badania wrazliwosci przeciwdrobnoustrojowej Neisseria gonorrhoeae*. W ramach badania uzyto krgzkéw do badania wrazliwosci
przeciwdrobnoustrojowej Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ na penicyling G (0,5 pg) P0.5 CT1168S izolatéw N. gonorrhoeae przy
uzyciu techniki dyfuzji krazka CDC. Poréwnujgc CDS, CLSI i Etest do badania wrazliwosci n .gonorrhoeae zgodno$¢ w obydwu
przypadkach ustalono na 100%. Penicylina wykazata wysoki wspoétczynnik korelacji (0,99) przy poréwnaniu obydwu metod.
Wrazliwos¢ na antybiotyki metodg Etest wykazata, ze 105 (35,6%) izolatow byto opornych na penicyling, z czego 95 (32,2%) byto
dodatnich pod wzglgdem b-laktamazy, a 10 (3,4%) miato oporno$¢ za posrednictwem chromosomoéw. Sposéréd pozostatych 190
(64,4%) izolatow 156 (52,9%) miato zmniejszong wrazliwos¢ na penicyline, a 34 (11,5%) byto wrazliwe na penicyline. Badania te
dostarczajg dowodow na to, ze krgzki Oxoid AST na penicyling G mogg skutecznie dziata¢ w warunkach klinicznych.

W 2019 r. Ahman, Matuschek i Kahlmeter opublikowali badanie, w ktorym poréwnano jako$¢ krgzkéw wrazliwosci
przeciwdrobnoustrojowymi roznych producentow®. Krgzki zostaty pozyskane od dziewieciu producentow w 2014 r. i 2017 roku w
celu oceny jakosci krazkow. Krazki testowano w trzech powtdrzeniach na podtozu Mueller Hinton wobec szczepdéw kontroli jakosci
EUCAST. Wartosci $rednie poréwnano z wartosciami docelowymi i zakresami. W obydwu latach dla krgzkéw Oxoid AST na
penicyline G $rednia warto$¢ miescita sie w zakresie + 1 mm od wartosci docelowej, co wykazywato doskonatg i statg jako$¢
kragzka w obydwu latach.

Powazne zdarzenia
Kazde powazne zdarzenie, ktére miato miejsce w zwigzku z urzadzeniem, nalezy zgtasza¢ producentowi i wtasciwemu organowi
regulacyjnemu, w ktérym uzytkownik i/lub pacjent majg siedzibe.

Pismiennictwo
1. Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing — M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).

4. Vikram Singh, Manju Bala, Monika Kakran, V Ramesh. Comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest
techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000969.

5. J. Ahman, E. Matuschek, and G. Kahlmeter. 2019. “The Quality of Antimicrobial Discs from Nine Manufacturers—EUCAST
Evaluations in 2014 and 2017.” Clinical Microbiology and Infection 25 (3): 346-52. doi.org/10.1016/j.cmi.2018.05.021.

© 2025 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone. ATCC® jest znakiem towarowym ATCC. Wszystkie inne
znaki towarowe sg wiasnoscig Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. i jej spdtek zaleznych. Informacje te nie majg na celu zachecania
do korzystania z tych produktow w jakikolwiek sposdb, ktory mégtby naruszaé prawa wtasnosci intelektualnej innych osdéb.

C€.. ch
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Stowniczek symboli

Symbol/etykieta

Znaczenie

Producent

Wyréb medyczny do diagnostyki
in vitro

~ 5k

Ograniczenie temperatury

LOT

Kod partii

Numer katalogowy

Nie uzywaé ponownie

Zapoznac sie z instrukcjg uzytkowania
lub z instrukcjg uzytkowania w formie
elektronicznej

Zawartos¢ wystarcza na <n> testow

Uzy¢ przed data

Nie uzywacé w przypadku uszkodzonego
opakowania i zapoznac sie z instrukcjg
uzytkowania

Autoryzowany przedstawiciel we
Wspdlnocie Europejskiej/Unii
Europejskiej

Unikatowy identyfikator urzadzenia

USA: Uwaga: prawo federalne zezwala
na sprzedaz tego urzgdzenia wytgcznie
lekarzom lub na ich zamdéwienie

Europejskie oznaczenie zgodnosci

Oznaczenie zgodnosci w Wielkiej
Brytanii

Okres po otwarciu — liczba dni od
otwarcia produktu, przez ktére mozna
stosowacd produkt

@INKR FE @ wdB e

Importer — wskazuje podmiot
importujgcy wyréb medyczny na rynek
lokalny. Dotyczy Unii Europejskiej

Made in the United
Kingdom

Wyprodukowano w Wielkiej Brytanii
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Informacje o wersji

Wersja Data wydania i wprowadzone modyfikacje

3.0 2025-04-14

Poprawiono btad typograficzny.
Zaktualizowano informacje dotyczace podtozy
testowych w Tabeli 3 & 4.
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PT
Oxoid™ Penicillin G Discs (1 Ul e 10 Ul) P1 & P10

CT0152B and CT0043B

Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test Discs

NOTA: Estas instrugdes de utilizagdo devem ser lidas em conjunto com as instruges generalistas para TSA
fornecidas com o produto e disponibilizadas online.

Oxoid™ Penicillin G Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test (AST) Discs da Thermo Fisher™ sao discos de 6 mm preparados embebendo
papel absorvente de alta qualidade com concentragdes especificadas de penicilina. Os discos estdo marcados claramente em
ambos os lados com o codigo de concentragao correspondente — P1 e P10. O codigo designa o agente antimicrobiano (penicilina
G) e o contetdo de farmaco (1 Ul ou 10 UlI).

Os discos sao fornecidos em cartuchos, cada um com 50 discos. Existem 5 cartuchos por embalagem. Cada cartucho é selado
individualmente juntamente com uma pastilha de exsicante numa embalagem de blister transparente, coberta com folha de
aluminio. Os discos para TSA a penicilina G podem ser distribuidos por um dispensador de discos Oxoid (vendido em separado).
Cada disco individual apenas deve ser utilizado uma vez.

Utilizagao prevista

Os discos para TSA a penicilina G sao utilizados no método semiquantitativo de teste de difusdo em agar para teste
da sensibilidade in vitro. Quando utilizados num procedimento de diagndstico para auxiliar os profissionais clinicos a determinar
as possiveis opgdes de tratamento para doentes com suspeita de infe¢gao antimicrobiana, estes discos destinam-se a determinar
a sensibilidade de microrganismos para os quais a penicilina G tem agdo demonstrada, tanto no contexto clinico como in vitro.
Para utilizagdo com uma cultura pura desenvolvida em agar.

O dispositivo ndo é automatizado, destina-se exclusivamente a uso profissional e ndo consiste num meio de diagndstico
complementar.

O teste fornece informagdes para categorizar microrganismos como resistentes, intermédios ou sensiveis ao agente
antimicrobiano.

Os requisitos adicionais referentes a colheita, manuseamento e armazenamento de amostras podem ser consultados nos
procedimentos e diretrizes locais. Nao existe qualquer populagado de teste especifica para estes discos.

E necessario utilizar os pontos de corte clinicos publicados na verséo atual das tabelas de pontos de corte da FDA,?
do documento M100'2 do CLSI ou do EUCAST? para interpretar o resultado da dimens&o da zona.

Espécies com pontos de corte publicados de acordo com a documentagédo atual da FDA:

Gram-positivos

. Staphylococcus spp.

e  Enterococcus spp.

. Streptococcus spp. (grupo B-hemolitico)
Gram-negativos

. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Espécies com pontos de corte publicados de acordo com a documentagéo atual M100 do CLSI:
Gram-positivos

. N/A
Gram-negativos
¢« NA

Espécies com pontos de corte publicados de acordo com a documentagao atual do EUCAST:

Gram-positivos
e  Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptococcus spp.
Streptococcus (grupos A, B, C e G)
Streptococci (grupo Viridans)
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium spp.
Aerococcus sanguinicola e urinae
Haemophilus influenzae
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Gram-negativos
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae

Cada disco destina-se apenas a uma utilizagdo. A embalagem contém dispositivos de teste suficientes para varios testes
de uso unico.

Principio do método

Os discos para TSA a penicilina G séo utilizados no método semiquantitativo de teste de difusdo em agar para teste
da sensibilidade in vitro. Para obter instru¢des completas relacionadas com a obtengéo e interpretacéo dos resultados de acordo
com a metodologia CLSI"™/EUCAST?®, consulte as normas atuais relevantes. As tabelas que contém as listas
do CLSI'™/EUCAST? de substancias/concentragbes podem ser consultadas nas documentagbes destas entidades,
referenciadas abaixo. As culturas puras de isolados clinicos s&do inoculadas no meio de teste e o disco para TSA é colocado
sobre a superficie. O antibidtico no disco espalha-se por difusdo no agar, formando um gradiente. Apos a incubagao, as zonas
de inibigdo em redor dos discos sdo medidas e comparadas com intervalos reconhecidos dos diametros das zonas,
correspondentes ao(s) agente(s) antimicrobiano(s)/microrganismos(s) especificos testado(s).

Rastreabilidade metrolégica do calibrador e dos valores do material de controlo

A rastreabilidade metrolégica dos valores atribuidos aos calibradores e materiais de controlo, destinados a estabelecer ou
verificar a exatiddo de um método para os discos para TSA a penicilina G, baseia-se em procedimentos e normas reconhecidos
internacionalmente.

Para as concentragdes recomendadas, os limites das zonas estdo em conformidade com as normas de desempenho atuais para
testes de sensibilidade antimicrobiana em disco, conforme estipulado pelo CLSI"® e/ou EUCAST?2.

Material fornecido

Os discos para TSA a penicilina G consistem em discos de papel com 6 mm de diametro, embebidos com uma concentragao
especifica de antimicrobiano. Os discos estdo marcados nos dois lados com um codigo alfanumérico que identifica o agente
antimicrobiano e a concentragdo. Os discos para TSA a penicilina G séo fornecidos em cartuchos de 50 discos. Existem
5 cartuchos em cada embalagem. Os cartuchos sdo embalados individualmente numa embalagem de blister, selada com folha
de aluminio, juntamente com exsicante.

Consulte a Tabela 1 abaixo para obter uma descricdo dos componentes associados ao dispositivo. Para obter uma descrigéo
dos reagentes ativos que influenciam o resultado do dispositivo, consulte a Tabela 2.

Tabela 1. Material fornecido com o CT0152B y CT0043B Tabela 2. Descrigao do reagente do disco para TSA a
Descrigao do Descrigdo do material penicilina G = =
componente ¢ Reagente Descrigao da fungao

A penicilina G sdédica, uma
benzilpenicilina soluvel em agua, € um
po cristalino branco a quase branco,
quase inodoro.

Componentes de montagem
e cartucho de plastico com
50 discos para TSA.

Cartucho com mola,
tampa e émbolo (x5)

; i Pequenas pastilhas ovais, PenicilinaG | A penicilina G sddica é designada 4-
Pastilha c('f;;xs'ca"te de cor bege clara a castanha. tia-1-azabiciclo(3.2.0)-heptano-2-
1 fornecida em cada cartucho. acido carboxilico,3,3-dimetil-7-0x0-6-
Folha de aluminio para selagem [(fenilacetil)amino]-, [2S-(2a , 5q,
Folha de aluminio individual de cada cartucho em 6B)I-, sal monossaédico.

conjunto com o exsicante.
Discos individuais de papel
Discos para teste de absorvente. 6 mm. 50 em

sensibilidade (x250) cada cartucho.
5 cartuchos por pacote.

A concentragao de antibiético no disco para TSA é analisada para cada lote e é controlada utilizando especificagdes internas
e externas (p. ex. FDA3®). A concentrag&o real ¢ indicada no certificado de analise.

Os discos para TSA a penicilina G podem ser distribuidos por um dispensador de discos Oxoid, ndo incluido com o dispositivo.

Prazo de validade e condigdes de armazenamento

Os cartuchos nédo abertos dos discos para TSA a penicilina G tém um prazo de validade em armazenamento de 36 meses,
quando conservados nas condigdes recomendadas. Os cartuchos ndo abertos tém de ser conservados entre -20 °C e 8 °C até
serem necessarios.

Depois de abertos, os cartuchos devem ser conservados no interior do dispensador no recipiente fornecido com exsicante
ndo saturado (cor de laranja), ou noutro recipiente adequado opaco e hermeticamente selado com exsicante para proteger
os discos da humidade. Os dispensadores devem ser conservados no interior do recipiente entre 2 °C e 8 °C. Antes de abirir,
aguarde que os dispensadores atinjam a temperatura ambiente para evitar a formagao de condensag&o. Depois de abrir

a respetiva embalagem com exsicante, os discos devem ser utilizados no prazo de 7 dias e apenas se tiverem sido
conservados conforme descrito nestas instrugdes de utilizagao.
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Caracteristicas do desempenho analitico

Tabela 3. Dados brutos do tamanho da zona, de acordo com a metodologia CLSI, retirado de 3 lotes de testes de suscetibilidade
antimicrobiana em disco, de penicilina G (10 Ul) P10 (CT0043B).

Metodologia CLSI

° Diferenga média
é Valor do Leitura (mm) entre os va!ores
<] Organismo Namero™ | Meiode | Limite Limite ponto médio experimentais e os
o ATCC® teste inferior | superior | de referéncia valores do ponto
S médio de referéncia
o calculado
2 1 2 3 (mm) +
S DP (coeficiente de
variacao) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
&
< Neisseria ATCC® -
§ gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 34 34 34 4 £ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 30 30 30 3+0(CV=0)
o Diferenca média
E _ ] _ o o Valor do Leitura (mm) entl;gn?sn\;a!ores
< Organismo Numero™ | Meiode | Limite Limite ponto médio experimentais e os
o ATCC® teste inferior | superior | e referéncia valores do ponto
9 médio de referéncia
g calculado 1 2 3 (mm) +
§ DP (coeficiente de
variagao) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25023 ™ MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+ 0 (CV=0)
3
e Neisseria ATCC® _
3 gonorrhoeae 49206 ™ GCV 26 34 30 32 32 32 2+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 29 29 29 2+ 0 (CV=0)
o Diferenca média
g Valor do Leitura (mm) entrg os va!ores
o Organismo Numero™ | Meiode | Limite Limite ponto médio experimentais e os
o ATCC® teste inferior | superior | (e referéncia v'al_ores do ponto
9 médio de referéncia
g calculado 1 2 3 (mm) +
3 DP (coeficiente de
variagao) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Q
- Neisseria ATCC® _
E gonorhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 0+ 0 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 1+ 0 (CV=0)
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Tabela 4. Dados brutos do tamanho da zona, de acordo com a metodologia EUCAST, retirado de 3 lotes de testes
suscetibilidade antimicrobiana em disco, de penicilina G (1 Ul) P1 (CT0152B).

de

Metodologia EUCAST
R Diferenca média entre
g ) Valor do Leitura (mm) os valores
o Organismo Niumero™ | Meiode | Limite Limite ponto experimentais e os
o ATCC® teste inferior | superior | mgdio de valores do ponto
S A . médio de referéncia
referéncia (mm) +
2 calculado 1 2 3 )
9 DP (coeficiente de
variagao) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® ) _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 110 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
g preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+ 0(CV=0)
<
=} .
) Haemophilus ATCC® ) _ -
¥ influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)
o Diferengca média entre
3 . ] . o o Valor do Leitura (mm) os valores
<} Organismo Nimero™ | Meiode | Limite Limite ponto experimentais e os
iy ATCC® teste inferior | superior | mgdio de valores do ponto
g referéncia 1 2 3 medlo(('iﬁ n:()effrencna
§ calculado DP (coeficiente de
variacgao) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 20213 ™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
E preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
<
o Haemophilus ATCC®
N - - =
N influenzae 49247 MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 17 17 17 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
o Diferengca média entre
g ) Valor do Leitura (mm) 0s valort_as
o Organismo Numero™ | Meiode | Limite Limite ponto experimentais e os
o ATCC® teste inferior | superior | meadio de valores do ponto
S N médio de referéncia
referéncia 1 2 3 (mm) +
% calculado DP .
] (coeficiente de
variagao) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 20213 ™ MHA 12 18 15 12 12 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
0
[{e] .
~ Haemophilus ATCC® } _ -
P influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® -
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 00 (CV=0)
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Caracteristicas do desempenho clinico

Num estudo de Vikram Singh et al., em 2012, foi realizada uma avaliagdo comparativa das técnicas de CDS, difusdo em disco
do CLSI e E-test relativamente ao teste de sensibilidade antimicrobiana de Neisseria gonorrhoeae.* Como parte do estudo, os
Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ Penicillin G Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test Discs (0,5 pg) P0.5 CT1168S foram usados para testar
isolados de N. gonorrhoeae através da técnica de difusdo em disco do CDC. Em comparagédo com os métodos CDS, CLSI e E-
test para o teste de sensibilidade de N. gonorrhoeae, a concordancia para ambos foi de 100%. A penicilina demonstrou um nivel
alto de coeficiente de correlagéo (0,99) na comparagédo de ambos os métodos. A sensibilidade aos antibiéticos pelo método E-
test revelou que 105 (35,6%) isolados foram resistentes a penicilina, dos quais 95 (32,2%) foram positivos para beta-lactamase
e 10 (3,4%) tiveram resisténcia mediada cromossomaticamente. Dos 190 (64,4%) isolados restantes, 156 (52,9%) apresentaram
sensibilidade reduzida a penicilina e 34 (11,5%) foram sensiveis a penicilina. Estes estudos fornecem evidéncias de que os Oxoid
Penicillin G AST Discs podem ter um desempenho eficaz num ambiente clinico.

Em 2019, Ahman, Matuschek e Kahimeter publicaram um estudo que comparou a qualidade de discos de sensibilidade
antimicrobiana de varios fabricantes.® Os discos foram obtidos de nove fabricantes em 2014 e 2017 para avaliar a qualidade dos
discos. Os discos foram testados em triplicado em agar de Mueller Hinton contra estirpes de controlo de qualidade do EUCAST.
Os valores médios foram comparados com alvos e intervalos. Em ambos os anos, para os Oxoid Penicillin G AST Discs, o valor
médio estava dentro do intervalo de £ 1 mm do valor alvo, o que demonstrou uma qualidade de disco excelente e consistente
para ambos os anos.

Incidentes graves
Qualquer ocorréncia de um incidente grave relacionada com o dispositivo devera ser comunicada ao fabricante e a autoridade
reguladora relevante no local em que o utilizador e/ou doente reside.
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© 2025 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. Todos os direitos reservados. ATCC® é uma marca comercial da ATCC. Todas as outras
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Glossario de simbolos

Simbolo/Etiqueta

Significado

Fabricante

Dispositivo médico para diagnéstico in vitro

o diEil] 2

Limite de temperatura

LOT

Codigo do lote

Numero de catalogo

Nao reutilizar

Consultar as instrucGes de utilizagdo ou consultar as
instrucdes de utilizagdo eletrdnicas

Contém quantidade suficiente para <n> testes

Prazo de validade

CILSIER A

N3o reutilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada e
consultar as instrucdes de utilizagao

Representante autorizado na Comunidade
Europeia/Unido Europeia

Identificador Unico do dispositivo

EUA: Atengdo: A lei federal limita a venda deste
dispositivo a médicos ou mediante prescrigdo médica

Marca de Conformidade Europeia

Marca de Conformidade do Reino Unido

Periodo ap0s abertura — o nUmero de dias que o
produto pode ser utilizado ap0Os a abertura

Importador - Para indicar a entidade importadora do

dispositivo médico para a localidade. Aplicavel a Unido

Europeia

Made in the United

Kingdom Fabricado no Reino Unido
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Informagodes da revisao

Versao

Data de publicagao e modificagoes introduzidas

3.0

2025-04-14
Erro tipografico corrigido.
Meios de teste na tabela 3 & 4 atualizados

l
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Oxoid™ Penicillin G Discs (1 IU and 10 IU) P1 & P10
CT0152B si CT0043B

Discuri pentru testarea sensibilitatii la antimicrobiene

NOTA: Aceste Instructiuni de utilizare trebuie s3 fie citite impreuna cu instructiunile generice de utilizare a AST care
au fost furnizate impreuna cu produsul si sunt disponibile online.

Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ Penicillin G Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test (AST) Discs sunt discuri de 6 mm pregatite prin
impregnarea hartiei absorbante de inalta calitate cu concentratii specificate de penicilina. Discurile sunt marcate clar pe ambele
parti cu codul de concentratie corespunzator — P1 si P10. Codul desemneaza agentul antimicrobian (penicilina G) si continutul
de medicament (1 Ul sau 10 Ul).

Discurile sunt furnizate in cartuse care contin cate 50 de discuri fiecare. In fiecare pachet exista 5 cartuse. Fiecare cartus este
sigilat individual, impreuna cu o tableta de agent deshidratant, intr-un pachet cu blistere transparent, acoperit cu folie. Penicillin
G AST Discs pot fi distribuite folosind un distribuitor de discuri Oxoid (vandut separat). Fiecare disc in parte trebuie folosit
o singura data.

Utilizare prevazuta

Penicillin G AST Discs sunt utilizate pentru testarea semi-cantitativa a sensibilitatii in vitro prin procedura testului de difuziune in
agar. Utilizate in fluxul de lucru de diagnosticare pentru a ajuta clinicienii in determinarea posibilelor optiuni de tratament pentru
pacientii suspectati de a fi afectati de o infectie microbiana, aceste discuri sunt menite a determina sensibilitatea
la microorganisme pentru care penicilina G s-a demonstrat a fi activa atat clinic, cat si in vitro. A se utiliza cu o cultura pura
dezvoltata pe agar.

Dispozitivul nu este automatizat, este exclusiv de uz profesional si nu constituie un diagnostic complementar.

Testul ofera informatii pentru categorizarea organismelor ca rezistent, intermediar sau sensibil la agentul antimicrobian.

Cerintele suplimentare legate de colectarea specimenelor, manipularea si depozitarea esantioanelor pot fi gasite in procedurile
si orientarile locale. Nu existd populatii specificate pentru testarea cu aceste discuri.

Pentru interpretarea dimensiunilor zonelor de inhibitie rezultate, trebuie utilizate valorile critice clinice publicate in versiunea
actuala a tabelelor cu valori critice ale FDA®, CLSI M100'® sau EUCAST2

Speciile cu valori critice publicate conform literaturii actuale a FDA:

Gram-pozitive

. Staphylococcus spp.

e  Enterococcus spp.

. Streptococcus spp. (grup B-hemolitic)
Gram-negative

. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Speciile cu valori critice publicate conform literaturii actuale CLSI M100:
Gram-pozitive

¢« NA
Gram-negative
e NA

Speciile cu valori critice publicate conform literaturii actuale a EUCAST:
Gram-pozitive
. Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptococcus spp.
Grupele Streptococcus A, B, C si G
Streptococci, grupul Viridans
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium spp.
Aerococcus sanguinicola si urinae
Haemophilus influenzae
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Gram-negative
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae

Fiecare disc este de unicé folosinta. Pachetul contine suficiente dispozitive de testare pentru mai multe teste de unica folosinta.

Principiul metodei

Penicillin G AST Discs sunt utilizate pentru testarea semi-cantitativa a sensibilitatii in vitro prin procedura testului de difuziune in
agar. Pentru instructiunile integrale legate de generarea si interpretarea rezultatelor in conformitate cu metodologia CLSI
1c/EUCAST?®, consultati standardele relevante actuale. Tabelele care prezintd compusii/concentratiile din CLSI"™™/EUCAST? pot
fi gasite in documentatia la care se face referire mai jos. Culturile pure ale izolatilor clinici sunt inoculate pe mediul de testare si
discul AST se plaseaza pe suprafata. Antibioticul continut in disc difuzeaza agarul pentru a forma un gradient. Dupa incubatie,
zonele de inhibitie din jurul discurilor sunt masurate si comparate cu intervalele diametrelor zonelor recunoscute pentru agentii
antimicrobieni/organismele care sunt testati/testate.

Trasabilitatea metrologica a calibratorului si controlul valorilor materiale
Trasabilitatea metrologica a valorilor alocate calibratoarelor si materialele de control care se intentioneazé a stabili sau confirma
valabilitatea unei metode pentru Penicillin G AST Discs se bazeaza pe proceduri si standarde recunoscute la nivel international.

Pentru concentratiile recomandate, limitele zonelor sunt conforme cu standardele actuale de performanta pentru testarea
sensibilitatii la antimicrobiene cu discuri, asa cum sunt acestea detaliate in CLSI™ si/sau EUCASTZ

Materiale furnizate

Penicillin G AST Discs sunt discuri de hértie cu diametrul de 6 mm impregnate cu o concentratie specifica de agent antimicrobian.
Discurile sunt marcate pe ambele fete cu un cod alfanumeric care identificad agentul antimicrobian si concentratia acestuia.
Penicillin G AST Discs sunt furnizate in cartuse de 50 de discuri. Fiecare pachet contine cate 5 cartuse. Cartusele sunt ambalate
individual intr-un pachet cu blistere sigilat cu folie, care contine agent deshidratant.

Consultati Tabelul 1 de mai jos pentru o descriere a componentelor asociate cu dispozitivul. Pentru o descriere a reactivilor activi
care influenteaza rezultatul dispozitivului, consultati Tabelul 2.

Tabelul 1. Materiale furnizate cu CT0152B si CT0043B

Descrierea Descrierea materialelor Tabelyl 2. Descrierea _reactivilor_P_eniciIIin G AST Disc
componentelor Reactiv Descrierea functiei
. Componente ansamblu si cartus Penicilina G sodica, o benzilpenicilina
Cartug cuarc, capacsi | " oo plastic, care contine solubild in apa, este o pulbere cristalind
piston (S buc.) 50 de discuri AST. ' de culoare alba pana la aproape alba,

care este aproape inodora.

Tablete mici de culoare bejpand la | | penicilina G | Penicilina G de sodiu este denumits acid

Tableta agent maro, in forma de romb. ; e
deshidratant (5 buc.) Cate 1 furnizata impreuna cu fiecare 4-tia-1-azabiciclo(3.2.0)-heptan-2-
cartus. carbpxnlc,. 3,3-§i|met|l-7-oxo-6-
— —— [(fenilacetil)amino]-, [2S -(2a, 5a, 6B)]-,
Folie care etanseaza individual sare monosodica.
Folie fiecare cartus, impreuna cu

agentul deshidratant.

Discuri individuale din hartie
Discuri pentru testarea absorbanta 6 mm. 50 in fiecare
sensibilitatii (250 buc.) | cartus.

5 cartuse per pachet.

Concentratia de antibiotic de pe discurile AST este analizata pentru fiecare lot si este controlata folosind specificatii interne
si externe (de exemplu, FDA?®). Concentratia propriu-zisa este specificata in Certificatul de analiza.

Penicillin G AST Discs pot fi distribuite folosind un distribuitor de discuri Oxoid, care nu este furnizat impreuna cu dispozitivul.

Valabilitate si conditii de depozitare
Cartusele nedesfacute care contin Penicillin G AST discs au o valabilitate de 36 luni daca sunt depozitate in conditiile
recomandate. Cartusele nedesfacute trebuie depozitate la o temperatura intre -20 °C si 8 °C pana la utilizare.

Dupa deschidere, cartusele trebuie sé fie depozitate in interiorul distribuitorului, in containerul furnizat impreuna cu un agent
deshidratant nesaturat (portocaliu) sau intr-un alt recipient opac adecvat, etans, impreuna cu un agent deshidratant, pentru
a proteja discurile de umezeala. Distribuitoarele trebuie sa fie depozitate in interiorul recipientului la o temperatura de 2 pana
la 8 °C si trebuie sa li se permita sa revina la temperatura camerei inainte de deschidere, pentru a se preveni formarea
condensului. Dupa deschiderea ambalajului care contine agentul deshidratant, discurile trebuie sa fie utilizate in cel mult

7 zile, cu conditia sa fie depozitate conform descrierii din aceste Instructiuni de utilizare.
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Caracteristici analitice de performanta

Tabel 3. Date brute privind dimensiunea zonei, conform metodologiei CLSI, prelevate din 3 loturi de discuri de test de sensibilitate

antimicrobiana Penicillin G (10 IU) P10 (CT0043B).

Metodologia CLSI

Citire (mm) Diferenta medie
intre valorile
é val experimentale si
o Numgw | Mediide | Limita | Limita s do valorile medii de
E‘ Microorganism u testare inferi- superi- ooy referinta
° ATCC® = < referinta +5D
5 oara oara calculats 1 2 3 (mm)
(coeficient de
variatie) (%)
Staphylococeus ATCCO® MHA 26 37 325 37 | 37 | 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0
aureus 25923 ™
S
[{=]
(3]
MHA+5
S;; eplococous e % SB 24 30 27 30 | 30 | 30 3+ 0 (CV=0)
Citire (mm) Diferenta medie
intre valorile
é Val experimentale si
S Numg | Mediide | Limita | Limita i do valorile medii de
2 Microorganism umar testare inferi- superi- oo 1 2 3 referinta
° ATCC® = - referinta +5D
- oara oara calculata (mrf1).
(coeficient de
variatie) (%)
Stap;’l{féff;cc“s %gggg MHA 26 37 325 34 | 34 | 34 2.5+0 (CV=0)
P
% : Neisseria ‘ﬁggg Gev 26 34 30 32 | 32 | 3 2+ 0 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
S;;Z‘ng;ﬁgf 2;5018% % SB 24 30 27 29 | 29 | 29 210 (CV=0)
Citire (mm) Diferenta medie
intre valorile
é Val experimentale si
S Numg | Mediide | Limita | Limita i do valorile medii de
E‘ Microorganism umar testare inferi- superi- oo 1 2 3 referinta
e} ATCC® < - referinta +SD
- oara oara calculata (mn.1).
(coeficient de
variatie) (%)
Staphylococeus | g MHA 26 37 325 33 | 33 | 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
= i Neisseria s Gev 26 34 30 30 | 30 | 30 0+ 0 (CV=0)
©
™
MHA+5
S;;ee’ﬁ;‘f,;’;‘;‘és A’;Tegg% % SB 24 30 27 28 | 28 | 28 1£0 (CV=0)

l
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Tabel 4. Date brute privind dimensiunea zonei, conform metodologiei EUCAST, prelevate din 3 loturi de discuri de test de sensibilitate

antimicrobiana Penicillin G (1 IU) P1 (CT0152B).

Metodologia EUCAST
Citire (mm) Diferenta medie intre
8 valorile experimentale
3 Val si valorile medii de
s = | Mediide | Limita Limita aloarea referinta
- . . Numar . . . medie de
o Microorganism ATCC® testare inferi- superi- referinta 1 2 3 (mm) + SD
- oara oara s (coeficient de
calculata variatie) (%)
0
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
g pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+ 0 (CV=0)
<
[=] .
® Haemophilus ATCC® _
© influenzae 49247™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 0+ 0(CV=0)
Citire (mm) Diferenta medie intre
8 valorile experimentale
3 Val si valorile medii de
5 Numgrm | Mediide | Limita | Limita maeg;"zz referinta
5 Microorganism ATCC® testare inferi- superi- referinta 1 2 3 (mm) + SD
- oara oara * (coeficient de
calculata variatie) (%)
0
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CVv=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
© preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
(2]
<
Y Haemophilus ATCC®
N _| - =
S influenzae 49247 MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 17 17 17 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Citire (mm) Diferenta medie intre
8 valorile experimentale
3 Val si valorile medii de
5 Numgrm | Mediide | Limita | Limita maeg;rzz ) R s referint
o Microorganism ATCC® testare inferi- superi- referinti (mm) + SD
- oara oara * (coeficient de
calculata variatie) (%)
0
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 12 12 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CVv=0)
n
© .
I Haemophilus ATCC® -
L) influenzae 49247™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 00 (CV=0)

l
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Caracteristici ale performantelor clinice

Tntr-un studiu realizat de Vikram Singh et al. in 2012, s-a efectuat o evaluare comparativd a CDS, difuziunea discurilor CLSI si a
tehnicilor Etest pentru testarea sensibilitatii la antimicrobiene a Neisseria gonorrhoeae.* Ca parte a studiului, Thermo Scientific™
Oxoid™ Penicillin G Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test Discs (0,5 pg) P0.5 CT1168S au fost utilizate pentru testarea culturilor
izolate de N. gonorrhoeae folosindu-se tehnica CDC de difuziune a discurilor. Comparatia concordantei intre metodele CDS,
CLSI si Etest pentru testarea sensibilitatii N. gonorrhoeae pentru ambele a fost gasita ca fiind de 100%. Penicilina a demonstrat
un nivel ridicat al coeficientului de corelatie (0,99) in compararea ambelor metode. Sensibilitatea la antibiotice prin metoda Etest
a demonstrat ca 105 culturi izolate (35,6%) au fost rezistente la peniciling, dintre care 95 (32,2%) au fost pozitive la b-lactamaza
si 10 (3,4%) au avut o rezistenta mediatd cromozomial. Din restul de 190 (64,4%) de culturi izolate, 156 (52,9%) au avut
sensibilitate redusa la penicilina si 34 (11,5%) au fost sensibile la penicilind. Aceste studii ofera dovezi ca Oxoid Penicilin G AST
Discs pot fi eficace intr-un cadru clinic.

in 2019, Ahman, Matuschek si Kahlmeter au publicat un studiu care a comparat calitatea discurilor pentru testarea sensibilitatii la
antimicrobiene de la diversi producatori.> Pentru evaluarea discurilor, acestea au fost obtinute de la noua producatori, in 2014 si 2017.
Discurile au fost testate, in trei exemplare, cu mediu Mueller Hinton impotriva tulpinilor pentru controlul calitati EUCAST. Valorile medii
au fost comparate cu obiectivele si intervalele. n ambii ani, pentru Oxoid Penicillin G AST Discs, valoarea medie s-a aflat in intervalul de
+ 1 mm fata de valoarea tint&, ceea ce a demonstrat o calitate excelenta si consecventé a discurilor in ambii ani.

Incidente grave
Orice incident grav survenit in legatura cu dispozitivul va fi raportat producatorului si autoritdtii de reglementare relevante
a Statului Membru in care utilizatorul si/sau pacientul Tsi are resedinta.

Referinte
1. Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing — M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).

4. Vikram Singh, Manju Bala, Monika Kakran, V Ramesh. Comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest
techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000969.

5. J. Ahman, E. Matuschek, and G. Kahimeter. 2019. “The Quality of Antimicrobial Discs from Nine Manufacturers—EUCAST
Evaluations in 2014 and 2017.” Clinical Microbiology and Infection 25 (3): 346—52. doi.org/10.1016/j.cmi.2018.05.021.

© 2025 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. Toate drepturile rezervate. ATCC® este o marcid comerciala a ATCC. Toate celelalte
marci comerciale apartin Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. si subsidiarelor acesteia. Aceste informatii nu sunt menite a incuraja
utilizarea acestor produse in niciun mod care ar putea incalca drepturile de proprietate intelectuala a altora.
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Glosar de simboluri

Simbol/Eticheta

Semnificatie

o

Producator

v

o

Dispozitiv medical pentru
diagnosticarea in vitro

S

Limita de temperatura

LOT

Codul lotului

Numarul de catalog

A nu se reutiliza

Consultati instructiunile de utilizare
sau consultatiinstructiunile de utilizare
in format electronic

Contine o cantitate suficienta pentru
<n>teste

Data expirarii

A nu se utiliza dacd ambalajul este
deteriorat si Consultati instructiunile
de utilizare

Reprezentant autorizat in Comunitatea
Europeand/Uniunea Europeana

Identificatorul unic al dispozitivului

SUA: Atentie: Legislatia federala
permite vanzarea acestui dispozitiv
numai de catre un medic sau la
comanda acestuia

Marcajul de conformitate europeana

Marcajul de conformitate pentru
Regatul Unit

Perioada de valabilitate — numarul de
zile in care produsul poate fi utilizat
dupa deschidere

@INER FE®w<dRD R

Importator — Indica entitatea care
importa dispozitivul medical pe plan
local. Aplicabil in Uniunea Europeand

Made in the United

Kingdom

Fabricat Tn Regatul Unit
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Informatii privind reviziile

Versiunea | Data publicarii si modificarile introduse
3.0 2025-04-14

Eroare tipografica corectata.

Mediile de testare din tabelul 3 & 4 au fost
actualizate
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SK
Disky Oxoid™ s penicilinom G (11U a 10 IU) P1 a P10
CT0152B a CT0043B
Disky na testovanie antimikrobialnej citlivosti

POZNAMKA: Tento navod na pouZitie by ste si mali preéitat spolu so véeobecnymi pokynmi na poufitie
AST dodanymi s produktom a dostupnymi online.

Disky Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ na testovanie antimikrobialnej citlivosti na penicilin G (AST) su 6 mm disky pripravené
impregnovanim absorpéného papiera vysokej kvality Specifikovanymi koncentraciami penicilinu. Tieto disky su jasne oznacené
na oboch stranach prislusnym kédom koncentracie — P1 a P10. Tento kéd oznacuje antimikrobialne €inidlo (penicilin G) a obsah
lie€iva (1 IU alebo 10 IU).

Disky sa dodavaju v zasobnikoch po 50 diskoch. V kazdom baleni je 5 zasobnikov. Kazdy zasobnik je uzavrety jednotlivo
s vysusSacou tabletou v priehfadnom blistrovom baleni s féliovym krytim. Disky AST pre penicilin G je mozné davkovat pomocou
davkovaca diskov Oxoid (predava sa samostatne). Kazdy jednotlivy disk pouzite len jedenkrat.

Urcéené pouzitie

Disky AST pre penicilin G sa pouzivaju v testovacej metdéde semikvantitativnou difiziou agarom na testovanie citlivosti in vitro.
Tieto disky, ktoré sa pouZivaju v diagnostickom pracovnom postupe ako pomécka lekarom pri ur€ovani potencialnych moznosti
lieCby pre pacientov s podozrenim na mikrobialnu infekciu, su ur€ené na stanovenie citlivosti vo€i mikroorganizmom, u ktorych
sa preukazala ucinnost penicilinu G klinicky aj in vitro. Uréeny na pouzitie v Cistej kulture rastlcej na agare.

Pomécka nie je automatizovana, je ur€ena len na profesionalne pouzitie a nie je sprievodnou diagnostikou.

Test poskytuje informacie na kategorizaciu organizmov ako rezistentnych, stredne citlivych alebo citlivych voci antimikrobialnej latke.

Dalsie poZziadavky na odber vzoriek, manipuldciu a skladovanie vzoriek najdete v miestnych postupoch a usmerneniach.
V pripade tychto diskov nie je Specifikovana ziadna testovacia populéacia.

Na interpretaciu vysledku velkosti zény sa musia pouzit zverejnené klinické limitné body v aktualnej verzii tabuliek limitnych
bodov FDA (Sprava potravin a liegiv)?, CLSI M100"° (Ustav klinickych a laboratérnych noriem) alebo EUCAST? (Eurépsky vybor
pre testovanie antimikrobialnej citlivosti).

Druhy so zverejnenymi limitnymi bodmi podla aktualnych zdrojov FDA (Sprava potravin a lieciv):
Gram-pozitivhe

. Staphylococcus spp.

. Enterococcus spp.

e  Streptococcus spp. (B-hemolyticka skupina)

Gram-negativne
. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Druhy so zverejnenymi limitnymi bodmi poda aktualnych zdrojov CLSI M100 (Ustav klinickych a laboratérnych noriem):

Gram-pozitivhe

. Neuplatfiuje sa
Gram-negativne

. Neuplatfiuje sa

Druhy so zverejnenymi limitnymi bodmi podfa aktualnych zdrojov EUCAST (Eurépsky vybor pre testovanie antimikrobiainej citlivosti):

Gram-pozitivhe
e  Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptococcus spp.
Streptococcus skupiny A, B, Ca G
Viridujuca skupina streptokokov
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium spp.
Aerococcus sanguinicola a urinae
Haemophilus influenzae

Gram-negativne
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae
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Kazdy disk je uréeny len na jednorazové pouzitie. Balenie obsahuje dostatoéné mnozstvo testovacich pomdcok na
viacnasobné testy na jednorazové pouzitie.

Princip metody

Disky AST pre penicilin G sa pouzivaju v testovacej metdéde semikvantitativnou difiziou agarom na testovanie citlivosti in vitro.
UpIné pokyny tykajtice sa vytvorenia a interpretacie vysledkov v stlade s metodolégiou CLSI ¢ (Ustav klinickych a laboratérnych
noriem)/EUCAST?® (Europsky vybor pre testovanie antimikrobialnej citlivosti) najdete v prislusnych aktualnych normach. Tabulky
zobrazujlce zlozku/koncentracie CLSI™ (Ustav klinickych a laboratérnych noriem)/EUCAST? (Eurépsky vybor pre testovanie
antimikrobialnej citlivosti) najdete v dokumentécii tychto institdcii, na ktord je odkazané nizsie. Cisté kultury klinickych izolatov sa
naockuju na testovacie médium a disk AST sa umiestni na povrch. Antibiotikum v disku difunduje cez agar a vytvara tak gradient.
Po inkubacii sa zmeraju zony inhibicie okolo diskov a porovnaju sa s uznavanymi rozsahmi priemerov zoén pre Specificku
testovanu antimikrobialnu latku (latky)/organizmus (organizmy).

Metrologicka nadvaznost’ hodnét kalibraénych a kontrolnych materialov
Metrologicka nadvaznost hodnét priradenych kalibratorom a kontrolnym materidlom uréenym na stanovenie alebo overenie
pravdivosti metédy pre disky AST pre penicilin G je zaloZzena na medzinarodne uznavanych postupoch a normach.

V pripade odportcanych koncentracii su limity zon v sulade s aktualnymi vykonnostnymi normami pre testy citlivosti pomocou
antimikrobialnych diskov, ako je podrobne uvedené v dokumentoch CLSI™® (Ustav klinickych a laboratérnych noriem) a/alebo
EUCAST? (Europsky vybor pre testovanie antimikrobialne;j citlivosti).

Dodavané materialy

Disky AST pre penicilin G sa skladaju z papierovych diskov s priemerom 6 mm impregnovanych $pecifickou antimikrobialnou
koncentraciou. Disky su na oboch stranach oznacené alfanumerickym kédom identifikujucim antimikrobialnu latku a koncentraciu.
Disky AST pre penicilin G sa dodavaju v zasobnikoch po 50 diskoch. V kazdom baleni je 5 zasobnikov. Zasobniky su balené
jednotlivo v blistrovom baleni s foliovym tesnenim a vyst$acim prostriedkom.

V tabulke 1 nizSie najdete popis komponentov suvisiacich s poméckou. Popis aktivnych €inidiel ovplyviujucich vysledok pomébcky
najdete v tabulke 2.

Tabulka 1. Materialy dodavané s poméckou CT0152B Tabul'ka 2. Popis €inidla disku AST pre penicilin G
a CT0043B Cinidlo Popis funkcie
Popis komponentu Popis materialu Sodna sol penicilinu G, vo vode rozpustny
Zasobnik s pruzinou, Montazne komponenty Eeniy:pcle(r'ncm'nv, Ji bklfly'a_z ttakkmer ?)'ely
uzaverom a piestom a plastovy zésobnik rys ahlc Y Prasok, kiory Je takmer bez
(x 5) obsahujuci 50 x diskov AST. . gapachd. - .
— . . Penicilin G [Sodna sofl penicilinu G je ozna¢ena ako
{Jeglnnte b?zove az Ift1.r|1kede male kyselina 4-tia-1-azabicyklo(3.2.0)-heptan-
15aci ablety v tvare pastilky. 2-karboxylova, 3,3-dimetyl-7-0x0-6-
Vysusacia tableta (x 5) . L Yy )9, y
1 dodana s kazdym [(fenylacetyl)amino]-, [2S-(2a, 5a, 6B)]-
zasobnikom. sodna sol.
Fdlia, ktora jednotlivo uzatvara
Félia kazdy zasobnik s vysusacim
prostriedkom.
. o . Jednotlivé disky savého papiera.
Disky t?;glsg')t"vosu 6 mm. 50 v kazdom zasobniku.
5 zasobnikov v baleni.

Koncentracia antibiotika na disku AST sa analyzuje u kazdej Sarze a kontroluje sa pomocou internych a externych $pecifikacii
(napr. FDA?® (Sprava potravin a lieciv)). Skutoéna koncentracia je podrobne uvedena v certifikate analyzy.

Disky AST pre penicilin G mézete rozdelovat pomocou davkovaca diskov Oxoid, ktory nie je su€astou pomocky.

Zivotnost’ a podmienky skladovania
Neotvorené zasobniky diskov AST pre penicilin G maju Zivotnost 36 mesiacov, ak sa skladuju za odporu¢anych podmienok.
Neotvorené zasobniky sa musia skladovat pri teplote -20 °C az 8 °C, kym sa nepouziju.

Po otvoreni by sa zasobniky mali skladovat v davkovaci v poskytnutej nadobe s nenasytenym (oranzovym) vystusacim
prostriedkom alebo inej vhodnej nepriehladnej vzduchotesnej nadobe s vysusacim prostriedkom na ochranu diskov pred
vlhkostou. Davkovace by sa mali skladovat v nadobe pri teplote 2 °C az 8 °C a pred otvorenim by sa mali ponechat, aby
sa zohriali na izbovu teplotu, &im sa zabrani tvorbe kondenzacie. Po otvoreni obalu obsahujuceho vysusaci prostriedok by
sa mali disky pouzit' do 7 dni, a to len v pripade, Ze su skladované podla popisu v tomto navode na pouZzitie.
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Analytické charakteristiky vykonu

Taburka 3. Udaje o velkosti z6n v surovom stave podfa metodiky CLSI ziskané z 3 $arzi penicilin G (10 IU) Disky na testovanie
antimikrobialnej citlivosti P10 (CT0043B).

Metodoloégia CLSI

Odcitanie (mm) Priemerny rozdiel
2 medzi
x Testova Vypoditana experimentalnymi
3 ] Cislo™ cie Spodny Horny referenépé hodnotami a
5 Organizmus ATCC® média limit limit stredna referenénymi
N hodnota 1 2 3 strednymi hodnotami
@ (mm) + SD
ad (Koeficient variancie)
(%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25023 ™ MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
< Neisseria ATCC® _
% gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCvV 26 34 30 34 34 34 4+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 30 30 30 3+0(CV=0)
Odgcitanie (mm) Priemerny rozdiel
E medzi
x Testova Vypodéitana experimentalnymi
3 ] Cislo™ cie Spodny Horny referenéna hodnotami a
5 Organizmus ATCC® média limit limit stredna referenénymi
g hodnota 1 2 3 strednymi hodnotami
© (mm) + SD
s (Koeficient variancie)
(%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25023 ™ MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+ 0 (CV=0)
P
e Neisseria ATCC® _
3 gonorrhoeae 49206 ™ GCV 26 34 30 32 32 32 2+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 29 29 29 2+ 0 (CV=0)
Odgcitanie (mm) Priemerny rozdiel
E medzi
£ Testova Vypodéitana experimentalnymi
3 ] Cislo™ | cie o Spodny Horny referenépé hodnotami a
5 Organizmus ATCC® média limit limit stredna referenénymi
o hodnota 1 2 3 strednymi hodnotami
@ (mm) + SD
o (Koeficient variancie)
(%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25023 ™ MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
g
- Neisseria ATCC® -
E gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 0+ 0 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 1+ 0 (CV=0)

l
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Taburka 4. Udaje o velkosti z6n v surovom stave podla metodiky EUCAST ziskané z 3 $arzi penicilin G (1 IU) Disky na testovanie
antimikrobialnej citlivosti P1 (CT0152B).

Metodolégia EUCAST
s Odcitanie (mm) Priemerny rozdiel medzi
= experimentalnymi
3 Testova Vypocditana hodnotami a
s Cislo™ cie Spodny Horny referenéna referenénymi strednymi
S Organizmus ATCC® média limit limit stredna hodnotami
= hodnota 1 2 3 (mm) + SD
» (Koeficient variancie) (%)
Staphylococeus | R oo | MHA 12 18 15 14 | 14 | 14 10 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
E pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+ 0 (CV=0)
<
[=] .
2 H;i,’;gﬁ:;’é’s Afgzig’fﬂ MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 1.5 + 0 (CV=0)
H;?[;gﬁ:a’g’s ‘f&csgﬁ?n MHA-F 15 21 18 18 | 18 | 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)
5 Odcitanie (mm) Priemerny rozdiel medzi
x experimentalnymi
3 Testova Vypodéitana hodnotami a
3 Cislo™ cie Spodny Horny referenéna referenénymi strednymi
S Organizmus ATCC® média limit limit stredna 1 2 3 hodnotami
H hodnota (mm) + SD
e (Koeficient variancie) (%)
Staphylococous | oS | MHA 12 18 15 14 | 14 | 14 1+0(CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
© pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
(2]
<
3 .
S Haemophilus Aoy | MHAF 6 9 75 6 | 6 | 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
H;‘)’;,Z’gﬁz";’gs ‘f;;%g% MHA-F 15 21 18 17 | 17 | 17 -1 10 (CV=0)
5 Odgcitanie (mm) Priemerny rozdiel medzi
= experimentalnymi
3 Testova Vypodéitana hodnotami a
s Cislo™ cie Spodny Horny referenéna referenénymi strednymi
S Organizmus ATCC® média limit limit stredna 1 2 3 hodnotami
5 hodnota (mm) + SD
s (Koeficient variancie) (%)
Staphylococeus | ATCSE | MHA 12 18 15 12 | 12 | 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CVv=0)
wn
© .
o H;f,ﬂgﬁf;’(‘e’s fgzigﬁ?ﬂ MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ‘f;;%gﬁ?n MHA-F 15 21 18 18 | 18 | 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)
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Klinické charakteristiky vykonu

V &tadii skupiny Vikram Singh a kol. v roku 2012 sa vykonalo porovnavacie zhodnotenie CDS, diskovej diftzie CLSI (Ustav
klinickych a laboratornych noriem) a technik Etest na testovanie antimikrobialnej citlivosti Neisseria gonorrhoeae.* Ako sucast
Studie sa na testovanie izolatov N. gonorrhoeae pouzili disky na testovanie antimikrobialnej citlivosti voci penicilinu G (0,5 pg)
P0.5 Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ CT1168S pouzitim CDC diskovej difiznej techniky. Porovnanim technik CDS, CLSI (Ustav
klinickych a laboratérnych noriem) a Etest z hladiska ich zhody v testovani citlivosti N. gonorrhoeae bola stanovena zhoda
100 % u oboch. Penicilin preukazal vysoku uroven korelacného koeficientu (0,99) pri porovnani oboch metdd. Citlivost na
antibiotika metddou Etest odhalila, ze 105 (35,6 %) izolatov bolo rezistentnych voéi penicilinu, z ktorych 95 (32,2 %) bolo
pozitivnych na b-laktamazu a 10 (3,4 %) malo chromozomalne sprostredkovanu rezistenciu. Zo zostavajucich 190 (64,4 %)
izolatov malo 156 (52,9 %) znizenu citlivost na penicilin a 34 (11,5 %) bolo citlivych na penicilin. Tieto Studie poskytuju dokaz,
ze disky AST pre penicilin G Oxoid dokazu ucinne fungovat v klinickom prostredi.

V roku 2019 Ahman, Matuschek a Kahlmeter publikovali $tudiu, ktora porovnavala kvalitu antimikrobialnych diskov od réznych
vyrobcov.® Na vyhodnotenie kvality diskov sa ziskali disky od deviatich vyrobcov v rokoch 2014 a 2017. Disky boli testované
v triplikate na Mueller-Hintonovej agare voc¢i kmerfiom kontroly kvality EUCAST (Eurdpsky vybor pre testovanie antimikrobialnej
citlivosti). Priemerné hodnoty sa porovnavali s cielovymi hodnotami a rozsahmi. VV oboch rokoch bola u diskov AST pre penicilin
G Oxoid priemerna hodnota v rozmedzi +1 mm od cielovej hodnoty, ¢o preukazalo vynikajucu a konzistentni kvalitu disku
v oboch rokoch.

Zavazné udalosti
Akakolvek zavazna udalost, ktora sa vyskytla v suvislosti s pombckou, sa musi oznamit’ vyrobcovi a prisluSnému regulacnému
organu, ku ktorému patri sidlo pouzivatela a/alebo pacienta.

Referencie
1. Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing — M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).

4. Vikram Singh, Manju Bala, Monika Kakran, V Ramesh. Comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest
techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000969.

5. J. Ahman, E. Matuschek, and G. Kahimeter. 2019. “The Quality of Antimicrobial Discs from Nine Manufacturers—EUCAST
Evaluations in 2014 and 2017.” Clinical Microbiology and Infection 25 (3): 346-52. doi.org/10.1016/j.cmi.2018.05.021.

© 2025 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. VSetky prava vyhradené. ATCC® je ochranna znamka spolo&nosti ATCC. V$etky ostatné
ochranné znamky su vlastnictvom spolo¢nosti Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. a jej pridruzenych spolo¢nosti. Tieto informacie nie
su uréené na podporenie pouzivania tychto produktov akymkolvek spésobom, ktory by mohol poruSovat prava dusevného
vlastnictva inych.
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Slovnik symbolov

Symbol/stitok

Vyznam

Vyrobca

Diagnosticka zdravotnicka pomaécka in vitro

~ 5§ E

Teplotny limit

LOT

Kod sarze

Katalégové Cislo

NepouZivajte opakovane

Pozrite si navod na poutZitie alebo si
pozrite elektronicky ndvod na poufZitie

Obsah dostatocny pre <n> testov

Datum spotreby

NepouZivajte, ak je balenie poskodené,
a pozrite si ndvod na pouZzitie

Autorizovany zastupca v Eurépskom
spolocenstve/Eurdpskej unii

Jedinecny identifikator pomaocky

USA: Upozornenie: Federalne zakony
obmedzuju predaj tejto pombcky na
lekara alebo na jeho objednavku

Eurdpska znacka zhody

Znacka zhody Spojeného kralovstva

Obdobie po otvoreni — pocet dni, kedy sa
vyrobok méze pouzivat po otvoreni

@EINE R FE Y@ v<dR Q@

Dovozca — oznacenie subjektu, ktory
importuje zdravotnicku pomaocku do lokality.
Plati pre Eurdpsku uniu

Made in the United

Kingdom Vyrobené v Spojenom kralovstve
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Discos con penicilina G Oxoid™ (11U y 10 IU) P1y P10
CT0152B y CT0043B

Discos de prueba de susceptibilidad antimicrobiana

NOTA: Estas instrucciones de uso se deben leer junto con las instrucciones genéricas de uso de AST suministradas

con el producto y disponibles en linea.

Los discos para pruebas de sensibilidad antimicrobiana (AST) Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ son discos de 6 mm preparados para
impregnar papel absorbente de alta calidad con concentraciones de penicilina especificas. Estos discos estan claramente
marcados a ambos lados con el cédigo de concentracion correspondiente: P1y P10. El codigo designa al agente antimicrobiano
(penicilina G) y el contenido de farmaco (1 1U o 10 1U).

Los discos se suministran en cartuchos de 50 discos cada uno. Hay 5 cartuchos por paquete. Cada cartucho esta sellado
individualmente junto con una tableta desecante en un blister transparente recubierto de aluminio. Los discos de AST con
penicilina G se pueden dispensar con un dispensador de discos Oxoid (se vende por separado). Cada disco individual es de un
solo uso exclusivamente.

Uso previsto

Los discos de AST con penicilina G se utilizan en el método de prueba semicuantitativo de difusién en agar para pruebas
de susceptibilidad in vitro. Estos discos se utilizan en un flujo de trabajo de diagnéstico para ayudar a los médicos a determinar
posibles opciones de tratamiento de pacientes que se sospecha que tienen una infeccién microbiana y estan destinados
a determinar la susceptibilidad frente a los microorganismos para los que se ha demostrado que la penicilina G es activa tanto
clinicamente como in vitro. Para ser utilizados con un cultivo de agar puro.

El dispositivo no esta automatizado, es exclusivamente para uso profesional y no es un diagnéstico complementario.

La prueba proporciona informacion para clasificar los organismos como resistentes, intermedios o susceptibles al agente
antimicrobiano.

Se pueden encontrar mas requisitos de recogida, manipulacién y almacenamiento de muestras en los procedimientos y las
directrices locales. No existe una poblacién de prueba especifica para estos discos.

Se deben utilizar los puntos de corte clinicos publicados en la version actual de las tablas de la FDA3, CLSI M100'* o0 EUCAST?
para interpretar el resultado del tamafio de zona.

Especies con puntos de corte publicados en la documentacion actual de la FDA:

Grampositivas

. Staphylococcus spp.

e Enterococcus spp.

e  Streptococcus spp. (Grupo B-hemolitico)
Gramnegativas

. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Especies con puntos de corte publicados en la documentacién actual del CLSI M100:
Grampositivas

. N/A
Gramnegativas
. N/A

Especies con puntos de corte publicados en la documentacién actual del EUCAST:

Grampositivas
e  Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptococcus spp.
Streptococcus grupos A, B,Cy G
Estreptococos del grupo viridans
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium spp.
Aerococcus sanguinicolay urinae
Haemophilus influenzae

Gramnegativas
. Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae
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Cada disco es de un solo uso exclusivamente. El envase contiene dispositivos de prueba suficientes para varias pruebas
de un solo uso.

Principio del método

Los discos de AST con penicilina G se utilizan en el método de prueba semicuantitativo de difusién en agar para pruebas
de susceptibilidad in vitro. Consulte las normas pertinentes actuales para obtener las instrucciones completas relativas a la
generacion e interpretacion de los resultados segun la metodologia del CLSI"™/EUCAST?%®. Puede consultar tablas que muestran
los compuestos/concentraciones segun el CLSI"™/EUCAST? en la documentacion referenciada a continuacion. Se inoculan
cultivos puros de aislados clinicos en el medio de prueba y se coloca el disco AST en la superficie. El antibidtico que hay dentro
del disco se difunde a través del agar para formar un gradiente. Después de la incubacién, se miden las zonas de inhibicién
alrededor de los discos y se comparan con los rangos de didmetros de zona reconocidos para los agentes/organismos
antimicrobianos especificos objeto de la prueba.

Trazabilidad metrolégica de los valores de los materiales de control y los calibradores

La trazabilidad metrolégica de los valores asignados a los calibradores y los materiales de control destinados a establecer
o verificar la veracidad de un método con los discos de AST con penicilina G se basa en procedimientos y estandares reconocidos
internacionalmente.

Para las concentraciones recomendadas, los limites de zona estan de acuerdo con los estandares de rendimiento actuales para
pruebas de susceptibilidad de discos antimicrobianos segun lo detallado por CLSI™™ o0 EUCAST?

Materiales suministrados

Los discos de AST con penicilina G consisten en discos de papel de 6 mm de diametro impregnados con una concentracion
especifica del agente antimicrobiano. Los discos estan marcados por ambas caras con un cddigo alfanumérico que identifica el
agente antimicrobiano y la concentracion. Los discos de AST con penicilina G se suministran en cartuchos de 50 discos. Hay 5
cartuchos en cada paquete. Los cartuchos estan envasados individualmente en un blister sellado con lamina de aluminio con un
desecante.

Consulte la descripcién de los componentes asociados al dispositivo en la Tabla 1 a continuacién. Para obtener una descripcion
de los reactivos activos que influyen en el resultado del dispositivo, consulte la Tabla 2.

Tabla 1. Materiales suministrados con CT0152B y CT0043B Tabla 2. Descripcién del reactivo de los discos
Descripcion del L. . de AST con penicilina G
componente Descripcion del material Reactivo Descripcion de la funcion

La penicilina G sddica, una
bencilpenicilina soluble en agua,
es un polvo cristalino blanco

o casi blanco y casi inodoro.

Componentes de ensamblaje
y cartucho de plastico que
contiene 50 discos de AST.

Cartucho conresorte,
tapa y émbolo (x5)

Comprimidos pequefios en forma PenicilinaG | La penicilina G sédica se denomina

de rombo de color de beige claro sal monosddica de acido 4-tia-1-
Tableta desecante (x5) a marron. azabiciclo(3.2.0)-heptano-2-

Se suministra una con carboxilico,3,3-dimetil-7-ox0-6-

cada cartucho. ((fenilacetilyamino)- (2S-(2a , 5a, 68)).

Sirve para sellar individualmente
cada cartucho con su desecante.

Discos individuales de
Discos de prueba de papel absorbente. 6 mm.

susceptibilidad (x250) 50 en cada cartucho.

5 cartuchos por paquete.

Lamina

La concentracién de antibidtico en el disco de AST se analiza para cada lote y se controla mediante especificaciones internas
y externas (p. ej., FDA3). La concentracion real se detalla en el Certificado de analisis.

Los discos de AST con penicilina G se pueden dispensar utilizando un dispensador de discos Oxoid, que no se incluye con
el dispositivo.

Validez y condiciones de almacenamiento
Los cartuchos de discos de AST con penicilina G sin abrir tienen una vida Util de 36 meses si se almacenan en las condiciones
recomendadas. Los cartuchos sin abrir se deben almacenar a entre -20 °C y 8 °C hasta que se necesiten.

Una vez abiertos, los cartuchos se deben almacenar dentro del dispensador en el recipiente suministrado (con un desecante
insaturado (naranja)) u otro recipiente hermético opaco adecuado con un desecante para proteger los discos de la humedad.
Los dispensadores se deben almacenar dentro del recipiente a 2 °C - 8 °C y es necesario permitir que alcancen la temperatura
ambiente antes de abrirlos para evitar que se forme condensacién. Después de abrir el envase con desecante, los discos

se deben utilizar dentro del plazo de 7 dias y solo si se almacenan como se describe en estas instrucciones de uso.
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Caracteristicas de rendimiento analitico

Tabla 3. Datos de tamaio de zona analizados, segun la metodologia CLSI, obtenidos de 3 lotes de discos de susceptibilidad

antimicrobiana penicilina G (10 IU) P10 (CT0043B).

Metodologia del CLSI

k) Diferencia media
[3]
3 ] . . N N Valor del Lectura (mm) entr_e los valores
o Numero Medios Limite Limite punto medio experimentales y los
o Organismo ATCC® de inferior | superior | 4o [eferencia vaét_)reds delf punto
3 prueba calculado medio de referencia
1 2 3 (mm)
% + DE (Coeficiente de
- varianza) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
< Neisseria ATCC® -
§ gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 34 34 34 4 1+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 30 30 30 3+0(CV=0)
k) Diferencia media
[3]
3 ] . . N N Valor del Lectura (mm) entr_e los valores
S NUmero Medios Limite Limite punto medio experimentales y los
a Organismo ATCC® de inferior | superior | 4o referencia J:J?J%seizlfggr:?ia
3 prueba calculado 1 2 3 (mm)
% + DE (Coeficiente de
- varianza) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+ 0 (CV=0)
P
=] Neisseria ATCC® -
3 gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCV 26 34 30 32 32 32 2 +0(CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 29 29 29 2 +0(CV=0)
k) Diferencia media
3]
3 Lectura (mm) entre los valores
'g Namero™ | Medios | Limite Limite plmilc?rmtilio experimentales y los
o Organismo ATCC® de inferior | superior | 4o eferencia val9res del puntq
[} prueba medio de referencia
° calculado 1 2 3 (mm)
,g + DE (Coeficiente de
- varianza) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
g
- Neisseria ATCC® _
E gonorrhoeae 49206 ™ GCV 26 34 30 30 30 30 0+ 0 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 1+ 0 (CV=0)
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Tabla 4. Datos de tamafio de zona analizados, segtin la metodologia EUCST, obtenidos de 3 lotes de discos de susceptibilidad
antimicrobiana penicilina G (1 IU) P1 (CT0152B).

Metodologia del EUCAST

o Diferencia media entre
3 Valor del Lectura (mm) los valores
B Nuamero™ | Medios Limite Limite punto experimentales y los
s Organismo ATCC® de inferior | superior medio de valores del punto
] prueba referencia medio de referencia
] calculado 1 2 3 (mm)
° + DE (Coeficiente de
- varianza) (%)
Staphylococeus | AT | MHA 12 18 15 14 | 14 | 14 -1 £ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
E pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+ 0 (CV=0)
<
o .
2 H;i,’;gﬁ:;’é’s Afgzig’fﬂ MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
H;?[;gﬁ:a’g’s ‘f&csgﬁ?n MHA-F 15 21 18 18 | 18 | 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)
o Diferencia media entre
© los valores
E Valor del Lectura (mm) C
g Namero™ Medios Limite Limite ::r:toe experimentales y los
o Organismo ATCC® de inferior | superior medio de val9res del puntq
g prueba referencia 1 2 3 medio de referencia
(mm)
% calculado + DE (Coeficiente de
- varianza) (%)
Stapgg LZZ‘;“”S ;‘92?%% MHA 12 18 15 14 | 14 | 14 -1£0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
© pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
(2]
<
3 )
N H;f;,’;’gﬁz";’gs ﬁggf;@ MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
H;f,l’;”:’fgg’s f;;%gﬁ?ﬂ MHA-F 15 21 18 17 | 17 | 17 -1£0 (CV=0)
o Diferencia media entre
S Valor del Lectura (mm) los valores
B Namero™ | Medios Limite Limite punto experimentales y los
s Organismo ATCC® de inferior | superior medio de valores del punto
g prueba referencia 1 2 3 medio de referencia
(mm)
% calculado + DE (Coeficiente de
- varianza) (%)
Staphylococeus | ATCCE | MHA 12 18 15 12 | 12 | 12 -3+0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CVv=0)
n
© .
o H;f,ﬂgﬁf;’(‘e’s fgzigﬁ?ﬂ MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ‘f;;%gﬁ?n MHA-F 15 21 18 18 | 18 | 18 0+ 0 (CV=0)
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Caracteristicas de rendimiento clinico

En un estudio de Vikram Singh et al. en 2012, se realiz6é una evaluacion comparativa de las técnicas de CDS, difusion en disco
segun CLSI y Etest para realizar pruebas de susceptibilidad antimicrobiana de Neisseria gonorrhoeae*. Como parte del estudio,
se utilizaron discos de prueba de susceptibilidad antimicrobiana de penicilina G (0,5 pg) P0.5 Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™
CT1168S para realizar pruebas en aislados de N. gonorrhoeae mediante la técnica de difusion en disco de CDC. En
la comparacion entre CDS, CLSI y Etest en pruebas de susceptibilidad de N. gonorrhoeae, se encontrd una concordancia del
100 %. La penicilina demostré un alto nivel de coeficiente de correlacion (0,99) en la comparacion entre ambos métodos.
La susceptibilidad antibiética mediante el método Etest reveld que 105 (35,6%) aislados eran resistentes a la penicilina, de los
cuales 95 (32,2 %) fueron betalactamasa positivos y 10 (3,4 %) presentaron resistencia mediada cromosdmicamente. De los
190 (64,4 %) aislados restantes, 156 (52,9 %) presentaron una susceptibilidad reducida a la penicilina y 34 (11,5 %) eran
susceptibles a la penicilina. Estos estudios proporcionan evidencia de que los discos de AST con penicilina G Oxoid pueden
funcionar ser eficaces en un entorno clinico.

En 2019, Ahman, Matuschek y Kahlmeter publicaron un estudio que comparaba la calidad de los discos de susceptibilidad
antimicrobiana de distintos fabricantes®. Se obtuvieron discos de nueve fabricantes en 2014 y 2017 para evaluar la calidad de los
discos. Los discos se probaron por triplicado en medio de Mueller Hinton frente a cepas de control de calidad EUCAST. Los
valores medios se compararon con los objetivos y rangos. En ambos afios, para los discos de AST con penicilina G Oxoid,
el valor medio estuvo dentro de +1 mm del valor objetivo, lo que demostrd una calidad excelente y constante de los discos
en ambos afos.

Incidentes graves
Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relacion con el producto se debe notificar al fabricante y a la autoridad reguladora
pertinente donde esté establecido el usuario o el paciente.

Referencias
1. Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).
a. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Disk Susceptibility Tests; Approved Standard — M02 - Latest Edition.
b. Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing — M100 — Latest Edition.
c. Methods for Antimicrobial Dilution and Disk Susceptibility Testing of Infrequently Isolated or Fastidious Bacteria;
Approved Guideline — M45 — Latest Edition.
2. European Committee on Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (EUCAST).
a. Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing, EUCAST disk diffusion method — Latest version.
b. Reading guide, EUCAST disk diffusion method for antimicrobial susceptibility testing — Latest version.

3. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). CFR Title 21, Volume 5, Part 460 (2005).

4. Vikram Singh, Manju Bala, Monika Kakran, V Ramesh. Comparative assessment of CDS, CLSI disc diffusion and Etest
techniques for antimicrobial susceptibility testing of Neisseria gonorrhoeae: a 6-year study. BMJ Open 2012; 2:e000969.
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2012-000969.

5. J. Ahman, E. Matuschek, and G. Kahimeter. 2019. “The Quality of Antimicrobial Discs from Nine Manufacturers—EUCAST
Evaluations in 2014 and 2017.” Clinical Microbiology and Infection 25 (3): 346-52. doi.org/10.1016/j.cmi.2018.05.021.

© 2025 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. Todos los derechos reservados. ATCC® es una marca comercial de ATCC. Todas
las demas marcas comerciales son propiedad de Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. y sus filiales. Esta informacién no pretende
fomentar el uso de estos productos de ninguna manera que pueda infringir los derechos de propiedad intelectual de otros.
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Glosario de simbolos

Simbolo/etiqueta

Significado

o

Fabricante

\"

o

Producto sanitario para diagndstico in vitro

—

Limite de temperatura

LOT

Cadigo de lote

Numero de catalogo

No reutilizar

Consulte las instrucciones de uso o consulte las
instrucciones de uso electrdnicas

Contiene la cantidad suficiente para <n> pruebas

Fecha de caducidad

No utilizar si el paquete esta dafiado y consultar las
instrucciones de uso

Representante autorizado en la Comunidad
Europea/Union Europea

g1 ®v<dB e

Identificador Unico de dispositivo

[=]
=
<

EE. UU.: Precaucion: Las leyes federales limitan la venta
de este dispositivo a un médico o por orden de este.

m
m

Marca de conformidad europea

nc
DA

Marca de conformidad del Reino Unido

Periodo después de abrir: el nUmero de dias que el
producto se puede usar después de abierto.

&I\

Importador: Indicacidn de la entidad que importa el
dispositivo médico a la ubicacion local. Aplicable a la
Unidn Europea.

Made in the United

Kingdom Hecho en el Reino Unido
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Informacion de revisiones

Version

Fecha de publicacion y modificaciones introducidas

3.0

2025-04-14
Error tipografico corregido.
Medios de prueba actualizados en la tabla 3 & 4
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SV
Oxoid™ Penicillin G Discs (1 IU och 10 IU) P1 och P10

CT0152B och CT0043B

Antimikrobiella skivor for mottaglighetstester

OBS! Den hér bruksanvisningen ska ldsas tillsammans med de allmdnna AST-anvisningar som féljer med produkten
och finns tillgdngliga online.

Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid™ Penicillin G Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test (AST) Discs ar 6 mm-skivor forberedda genom att
impregnera absorberande papper av hog kvalitet med specificerade koncentrationer av penicillin. Skivorna ar tydligt markta pa
bada sidor med motsvarande koncentrationskod - P1 och P10. Koden anger det antimikrobiella medlet (penicillin G) och
lakemedelsinnehallet (1 1U eller 10 IU).

Skivorna levereras i kassetter innehallande 50 skivor vardera. Varje forpackning innehaller fem kassetter. Varje kassett
ar individuellt forseglad tillsammans med en tablett med torkmedel i en folietackt, transparent blisterférpackning. Penicillin G AST
Discs kan dispenseras med en Oxoid-dispenser (séljs separat). En skiva far endast anvandas en gang.

Avsedd anvindning

Penicillin G AST Discs anvands i den semikvantitativa metoden med agardiffusionstest for in vitro-testning av mottaglighet.
Skivorna anvands i ett diagnostiskt arbetsflode for att hjalpa lakare att faststélla potentiella behandlingsalternativ for patienter
som missténks ha en mikrobiell infektion och &r avsedda att faststalla mottaglighet for mikroorganismer for vilka penicillin G har
visat sig vara aktivt, bade kliniskt och in vitro. Ska anvandas med en ren agarodling.

Enheten ar inte automatiserad, ar endast avsedd for professionellt bruk och &r inte ett kompletterande diagnostikverktyg.

Testet ger information for att kunna kategorisera organismer som antingen resistenta, intermediara eller mottagliga for det
antimikrobiella medlet.

Ytterligare krav for provtagning, hantering och férvaring av prover finns i lokala rutiner och riktlinjer. Det finns ingen specificerad
testpopulation foér de har skivorna.

Publicerade kliniska brytpunkter i den aktuella versionen av brytpunkistabellerna fran FDA3, CLSI M100'® eller EUCAST? maste
anvandas for att tolka zonstorlekarna.

Arter med publicerade brytpunkter enligt aktuell FDA-litteratur:

Grampositiva
. Staphylococcus spp.
. Enterococcus spp.
e Streptococcus spp. (B-hemolytisk grupp)

Gramnegativa
. Neisseria gonorrhoeae

Arter med publicerade brytpunkter enligt aktuell CLSI M100-litteratur:

Grampositiva

o Ejtillampligt
Gramnegativa

e  Ejtillampligt

Arter med publicerade brytpunkter enligt aktuell EUCAST-litteratur:

Grampositiva

. Staphylococcus spp. (S. aureus, S. lugdunensis)
Streptococcus spp.
Streptokockgrupperna A, B, C och G
Streptococci (Viridansgrupp)
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Listeria monocytogenes
Corynebacterium spp.
Aerococcus sanguinicola och urinae
Haemophilus influenzae

Gramnegativa
e Pasteurella multocida
. Kingella kingae
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Varje skiva far endast anvandas en gang. Forpackningen innehaller tillrackligt manga testenheter for flera engangstester.

Metodprinciper

Penicillin G AST Discs anvands i den semikvantitativa metoden med agardiffusionstest for in vitro-testning av mottaglighet.
Fullstandiga instruktioner om generering och tolkning av resultaten i enlighet med CLSI ""*/EUCAST?*-metoden finns i relevanta
aktuella standarder. Tabeller med sammansattningar/koncentrationer enligt CLSI"™™/EUCAST? finns i den dokumentation som
refereras till nedan. Rena odlingar av kliniska isolat inokuleras pa testmediet och AST-skivan placeras pa ytan. Antibiotikumet i
skivan sprids genom agaret for att bilda en gradient. Efter inkubering mats hamningszonerna runt skivorna och jamférs med
faststéllda zondiameterintervall for det eller de specifika antimikrobiella medlen/organismerna som testas.

Metrologisk sparbarhet av kalibrator- och kontrolimaterialvirden
Den metrologiska sparbarheten av varden som har tilldelats till kalibratorer och kontrollmaterial avsedda att faststalla eller
verifiera riktigheten av en metod for Penicillin G AST Discs ar baserad pa internationellt faststallda procedurer och standarder.

Fér rekommenderade koncentrationer har zongranserna faststéllts i enlighet med gallande prestandastandarder for
antimikrobiella mottaglighetstester enligt beskrivningen i CLSI'™® och/eller EUCAST?.

Material som tillhandahalls
Penicillin G AST Discs bestar av pappersskivor med en diameter p4 6 mm och som &ar impregnerade med en specifik
koncentration av ett antimikrobiellt medel. Skivorna ar markta pa bada sidor med en alfanumerisk kod som identifierar det
antimikrobiella medlet och koncentrationen. Penicillin G AST Discs levereras i kassetter som innehaller 50 skivor. Det finns fem
kassetter i varje forpackning. Kassetterna ar individuellt forpackade i en folieférseglad blisterférpackning med ett torkmedel.

| tabell 1 nedan finns en beskrivning av komponenter som ar associerade med enheten. En beskrivning av aktiva reagens som
paverkar enhetens resultat finns i tabell 2.

CT0043B

Tabell 1. Material som tillhandahalls med CT0152B och

Komponentbeskrivning

Materialbeskrivning

Tabell 2. Beskrivning av reagens pa Penicillin G AST

Kassett med fjader,
lock och kolv (5 st)

Monteringskomponenter
och plastkassett innehallande
50 st AST-skivor.

Tablett med torkmedel

Ljusbeige till bruna, sma
pastillformade tabletter.

Disc

Reagens Beskrivning av funktion
Bensylpenicillinnatrium, ett vattenlésligt
bensylpenicillin, ar ett vitt till nastan vitt
kristallint pulver som ar nastan luktfritt.

Penicillin G Bensylpenicillinnatriums engelska

beteckning ar 4-Thia-1-azabicyclo(3.2.0)-
heptane-2-carboxylic acid,3,3-dimethyl-
7-ox0-6-[(phenylacetyl)amino]-, [2S -(2a,
5a, 6B)]-, monosodium salt.

(5st) En foljer med varje kassett.
Folie som forsluter varje
Folie kassett och dess torkmedel
individuellt.
Skivor for Enskilda skivor av absorberande
mottaglighetstester papper. 6 mm. 50 i varje kassett.
(250 st) Fem kassetter per férpackning.

Koncentrationen av antibiotika pa AST-skivan analyseras for varje batch och kontrolleras med interna och externa
specifikationer (t.ex. FDA?®). Den faktiska koncentrationen anges i analyscertifikatet.

Penicillin G AST Discs kan dispenseras med en Oxoid-dispenser (medféljer inte enheten).

Hallbarhetstid och forvaringsvillkor
Odppnade kassetter med Penicillin G AST Discs har en hallbarhet pa 36 ménader om de forvaras i rekommenderade
forhallanden. Odppnade kassetter ska forvaras vid =20 °C till 8 °C tills de ska anvandas.

Nar kassetterna har 6ppnats ska de férvaras i dispensern i den medféljande behallaren med ett oméattat (orange) torkmedel

eller en annan lamplig ogenomskinlig, lufttat behallare med torkmedel for att skydda skivorna fran fukt. Dispensrar ska forvaras

i behallaren vid 2—-8 °C och uppna rumstemperatur innan de 6ppnas for att foérhindra att kondens bildas. Nar skivornas férpackning
har 6ppnats ska de anvandas inom sju dagar och endast om de férvaras enligt beskrivningen i den har bruksanvisningen.
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Analytiska prestandaegenskaper

Tabell 3. Radata for zonstorlekar, i enlighet med, enligt CLSI-metod, tagna fran 3 partier Penicillin G (10 IU) P10 antimikrobiella
kanslighetstestremsor (CT0043B).

CLSI metod
Avlasning (mm) Medeldifferens
= mellan experiment-
% Beriknat vérdena och
8 . N
£ Organism ATCC®TM Test- | Nedre Ovre referens- d rlef_c.erenS
3 nummer medium grins grans medelvirde medelvéarden (mm)
< 1 2 3 + 8D
o (variations-
koefficient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 37 37 37 5.5+ 0 (CV=0)
S
< Neisseria ATCC® -
% gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCv 26 34 30 34 34 34 4+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 30 30 30 3+0(CV=0)
Avlasning (mm) Medeldifferens
= mellan experiment-
% Beriknat vérdena och
g Organism ATCC® Test- | Nedre Ovre Deraknat referens-
.§ 9 nummer™ medium grins grans medelvirde 1 2 3 medelvérg;n (mm)
+
S
o (variations-
koefficient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 ™ MHA 26 37 325 34 34 34 2.5+0 (CV=0)
P
o Neisseria ATCC® -
3 gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCv 26 34 30 32 32 32 2+ 0 (CV=0)
™
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
pneumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 29 29 29 2 +0(CV=0)
Avlasning (mm) Medeldifferens
< mellan experiment-
% Beriknat vérdena och
£ ) ATCC® Test- | Nedre Ovre erakna referens-
£ Organism ™ > " - referens- delvard
3 nummer medium | grins grans medelvirde 1 2 3 mede! varsgn (mm)
[ +
o (variations-
koefficient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 25923 MHA 26 37 325 33 33 33 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
g
- Neisseria ATCC® _
E gonorrhoeae 49226™ GCv 26 34 30 30 30 30 0+ 0 (CV=0)
(3]
MHA+5
Streptococcus ATCC® o _
preumoniae 49619™ % SB 24 30 27 28 28 28 1+0(CV=0)
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Tabell 4. Radata for zonstorlekar, i enlighet med, enligt CLSI-metod, tagna fran 3 partier Penicillin G (1 IU) P1 antimikrobiella
kéanslighetstestremsor (CT0152B).

EUCAST metod

Avlasning (mm) Medeldifferens mellan
§ experiment- viardena
8 Beriiknat och referens-

3 Organism ATCC® T?ﬁ't Nedre Ovre referens- medelvar;l;n (mm) +
o nurmner medium | gréns grans medelvarde 1 2 3 o
& (variations-
koefficient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 20213 ™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
g preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 21 21 21 2+ 0 (CV=0)
<
o .
® Haemophilus ATCC® _
© influenzae 49247 ™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 -1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
H;iﬂgﬁ:a’g’s ‘gcsgﬁ% MHA-F 15 21 18 18 | 18 | 18 0+0(CV=0)

Avlasning (mm) Medeldifferens mellan
§ experiment- vardena
3 Bortiknat och referens-

3 Organism ATCC® | Test- | Nedre Ovre referens- 1 ) 3 medelvérden (mm) +
4 nummer medium grins grans medelvirde SD
a ™ (variations-
koefficient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 29213™ MHA 12 18 15 14 14 14 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
© pneumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
(2]
<
Y Haemophilus ATCC®
N _| - =
S influenzae 49247 MHA-F 6 9 75 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
H;‘f,,’;’:ﬁ:;’gs f;;%g% MHA-F 15 21 18 17 | 17 | 17 -1£0 (CV=0)

Avlasning (mm) Medeldifferens mellan
§ experiment- vardena
8 Bortiknat och referens-

E Organism ATCC® | Test- | Nedre Ovre referens- 1 2 3 medelvérden (mm) +
3 nummer medium grins grans medelvirde SD
a ™ (variations-
koefficient) (%)
Staphylococcus ATCC® _
aureus 20213 ™ MHA 12 18 15 12 12 12 -3+ 0 (CV=0)
Streptococcus ATCC® _
§ preumoniae 49619™ MHA-F 16 22 19 18 18 18 -1+ 0 (CV=0)
n
© .
I Haemophilus ATCC® } _ -
L) influenzae 49247™ MHA-F 6 9 7.5 6 6 6 1.5+ 0 (CV=0)
Haemophilus ATCC® _
influenzae 49766™ MHA-F 15 21 18 18 18 18 00 (CV=0)

l
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Kliniska prestandaegenskaper

En studie av Vikram Singh et al. fran 2012 utférde en jamférande bedémning av CDS, CLSI-diskdiffusion och Etest-tekniker for
antimikrobiell mottaglighetstestning av Neisseria gonorrhoeae.* Som en del av studien anvéndes Thermo Scientific™ Oxoid ™
Penicillin G Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test Discs (0,5 pg) P0,5 CT1168S for testning av N. gonorrhoeae-isolat med CDC-
diskdiffusionstekniken. Vid en jamforelse av CDS, CLSI och Etest vid mottaglighetstester av N. gonorrhoeae var
Overensstammelsen 100 %. Penicillin visade en hog korrelationskoefficient (0,99) nar bada metoderna jamférdes.
Antibiotikamottaglighet med Etest-metoden visade att 105 (35,6 %) isolat var resistenta mot penicillin, och av dem var 95 (32,2 %)
betalaktamaspositiva och 10 (3,4 %) hade kromosomférmedlad resistens. Av de aterstdende 190 (64,4 %) isolaten hade 156
(52,9 %) minskad mottaglighet fér penicillin och 34 (11,5 %) var mottagliga for penicillin. De har studierna bevisar att Oxoid
Penicillin G AST Discs kan fungera effektivt i en klinisk miljo.

2019 publicerade Ahman, Matuschek och Kahlmeter en studie som jamférde kvaliteten pa antimikrobiella mottaglighetsskivor
fran olika tillverkare.® Skivor erhélls fran nio tillverkare under 2014 och 2017 for att utvardera skivornas kvalitet. Skivorna testades
pa Mueller Hinton-agar mot EUCAST-kvalitetskontrollstammar. Medelvarden jamférdes med mal och intervall. Under bada aren
var medelvardet for Oxoid Penicillin G AST Discs inom + 1 mm fran malvardet, vilket visade utmarkt och konsekvent skivkvalitet
for bada aren.

Allvarliga hdndelser
Alla allvarliga héandelser som intraffar i samband med anvandning av produkten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och relevant
tillsynsmyndighet i det omrade som anvandaren och/eller patienten ar etablerad i.
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Symbollista

Symbol/etikett

Betydelse

Tillverkare

Medicinteknisk produkt for in vitro-
diagnostisk

~ 5 E

Temperaturgrans

LOT

Batchkod

Katalognummer

Ateranvind inte

Las bruksanvisningen eller den
elektroniska bruksanvisningen

Innehaller tillrackligt for <n> tester

Sista anvandningsdatum

Anvand inte om férpackningen ar
skadad och las bruksanvisningen

Auktoriserad representant i
Europeiska gemenskapen/Europeiska
unionen

Unik enhetsidentifierare

USA: Varning: Enligt federal
lagstiftning far den har enheten
endast séljas av

eller pa ordination av lakare

CE-maérkning

Overensstaimmelse med brittiska
standarder

Period efter 6ppning — antalet dagar
som produkten kan anvandas efter
att den har 6ppnats

@ E\NER FIE §®v<dE e

Importor — For att ange den enhet
som importerar den medicintekniska
produkten. Galler Europeiska
unionen

Made in the United
Kingdom

Tillverkad i Storbritannien
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Revisionsinformation

Version | Utgivningsdatum och inforda andringar
3.0 2025-04-14

Typografiskt fel korrigerat.

Testmedier i tabell 3 & 4 uppdaterade

I Oxoid Limited, Wade Road, Basingstoke, MBD-BT-IFU-0748 Page 126 of 126

Hampshire, RG24 8PW, UK



